
 AGENDA
 Mustang Board of Education Regular Meeting
 Monday, September 8, 2025 at 6:00 PM
 Mustang Education Resource Center, 909 S. Mustang Rd., Mustang, 
Oklahoma 73064

As required by Section 311, Title 25 of the Oklahoma Statutes, notice is hereby given that the 
Board of Education of Independent School District Number I-069 of Canadian County, Oklahoma 
will hold Mustang Board of Education Regular Meeting on Monday, September 8, 2025 at 6:00 
PM.  The place and street of the meeting will be Mustang Education Resource Center, 909 S. 
Mustang Rd., Mustang, Oklahoma 73064.
The Board of Education may discuss, make motions, and vote upon all matters appearing on this 
agenda.  Such votes may be to approve, reject, table, reaffirm, rescind, or take no action on any 
agenda matter.

{{Name: Agenda Item Name}}
A. Invocation and Flag Salute

B. Call to Order and Roll Call (may be silent)

C. Superintendent's Report

1. Student Recognition: Alana Haikin, Mustang High School Freshman, as the Mustang 
Public Schools and State of Oklahoma Civics Bee Champion for 2025. Alana will 
represent Oklahoma and compete at the National Civics Bee in November in 
Washington, D.C.

2. Presentation and Recognition of 2025 Bronco Club Summer Camp Counselors-In-
Training by Julie Chastain, Bronco Club Coordinator

3. Bronco Leadership Code - Student of the Month

4. Technology Overview
Geromy Schrick, Executive Director of Technology

D. Assistant Superintendent’s Report

1. Enrollment Update
Stacy Edwards, Assistant Superintendent of Elementary Education
Ryan McKinney, Assistant Superintendent of Secondary Education

E. Board Reports
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F. Public Participation

G. Consent Agenda

1. Board of Education Minutes

a. August 11, 2025 Regular Board Meeting Minutes

2. Use of Facilities 

a. Canyon Ridge Intermediate - C4 Ministries - Services

b. Performing Arts Center (PAC)

1. Genesis Dance by Talia - Dance Recital

2. LD Audio - Booking Performance Concert for SF9 

3. Mustang Fund for the Arts - Fine Arts Hall of Fame Gala

4. Youth America Grand Prix - Dance Competition

3. Out of State or Overnight Travel

a. Albany McClure - Transporting Students with Disabilities and Special Needs 
(TSD) Conference on November 6-11, 2025 in Frisco, TX

b. Donnie Ryan - National Association for Pubil Transportation Annual Conference 
and Trade Show (NAPT ACTS) on October 30-November 4, 2025 in Grand 
Rapids, MI

c. Jana Richelle Miller - National Association of State Directors of Pubil 
Transportation Services (NASDPTS) on November 13-16, 2025 in Washington, 
DC

d. Breanne George - Oklahoma Fall Arts Institute Quartz Mountain on October 9-
12, 2025 in Lone Wolf, OK

e. Emily Odom - Oklahoma Fall Arts Institute Quartz Mountain on October 16-19, 
2025 in Lone Wolf, OK

f. Vanessa McIntire, Kristel Starr and Rachel Tilley - Oklahoma Fall Arts Institute 
Quartz Mountain on October 9-12, 2025 in Lone Wolf, OK

g. Gary Knowles and Dillon Walker - Science, Technology, Engineering and 
Technology (STEM) Workforce Summit on September 22-25, 2025 in Merritt 
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Island, FL

h. Handley Everman - Mustang High School Future Farmers of America Instructor 
- Travel to Roachdale, Indiana to purchase sheep for the SAE projects on August 
29-September 1, 2025

i. Kelly Dennison - Council of Educators for Students with Disabilities (CESD) 
Section 504 Conference on November 17-18, 2025 in Austin, TX

j. Mustang High School Boys Basketball Team - Boys Basketball Showcase Elite 
14 on November 8-9, 2025 in Wichita Falls, TX

k. Mustang High School Cross Country Team - Chile Pepper Cross Country Festival 
on October 4-5, 2025 in Fayetteville and Springdale, AR

l. Mustang High School Future Farmers of America (FFA) Chapter - Scott Stevens 
and Handley Everman, Agriculture Teachers - Tulsa State Fair on September 26-
October 5th, 2025 in Tulsa, OK

m. Mustang High School Varsity Volleyball Team - Stillwater Varsity Volleyball 
Tournament on September 18-20, 2025 in Stillwater, OK

4. Renewal and Ratification of Agreements/Contracts

a. Academics

1. Canadian Valley Technology Center School District No. 6 - Memorandum of 
Understanding

b. Student Services

1. Anna's House Foundation - Counseling Services

2. Atwood Behavioral Consulting, LLC - Board Certified Behavior Analyst 
(BCBA) Supervision Services

3. Integrated Therapy Solutions of Oklahoma - Counseling Services

4. Jenni Hunt - Speech/Language Services for 25-26

5. Mustang Treatment Center - Oklahoma Family Counseling Services, 
Oklahoma to provide Educational Services

6. OU Board of Regents - Pre-Employment Transition Services
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c. Transportation

1. Diesel Emissions Reduction Act (DERA) Grant FY23-24 - Oklahoma 
Department of Environmental Quality

d. Change Order Memos

1. Cade Construction CO #66 - Dedicated Water Lines 

2. Cade Construction CO #67 - Life Skills Acoustical Panels

3. Cade Construction CO #68 - Utilize Floor Allowance - Reburnish Polished 
Concrete

4. Cade Construction CO #69 - AAA Landscape - Additional SOD at 
Playgrounds & Street

5. Cade Construction CO #70 - Storm Drainage at North Playground

6. Timberlake Construction Co., Inc. CO #27 - Hardware Per Submittal

e. Approval to increase meal prices for adult breakfast and lunch prices for the 2025-
2026 school year. This increase is to be in compliance with the USDA's rate 
schedule.

f. Approval of the 2025-2026 Professional Development Handbook

g. Approval of Professional Development Representative Stipends for the 2025-
2026 school year

h. Approval of the 2025–2026 Committees

1. Calendar Committee:

2. Gifted and Talented Education (GATE) Committee:

3. Professional Development Committee:

5. Approval of the 2026 Board of Education meeting dates

6. Surplus

a. Transportation - Surplus Buses

7. Revisions of Policy and Procedures
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a. Policy 2045 - Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA)

b. Policy 5045 - Health Services

c. Policy 5152 - Future Farmers of America (FFA) Program

H. Financial Consent Agenda

1. Encumbrance Registers

2. Change Orders Registers

3. Treasurer's Report

4. General Fund Revenue Analysis

5. Activity Fund Revenue and Expenditure Summary

6. Activity Fund Purpose of Accounts

7. Donations

8. Transfer of Funds

I. Business

1. Discussion and possible board action to approve the Certificate of Substantial 
Completion for Sunset Hill Elementary.

2. Discussion and possible board action to approve the addition of Quantum Health to 
the cafeteria 125 plan to provide employees with various health and wellness benefits. 
This benefit will be at no cost to the employee.

3. Discussion and possible board action to approve the 2025-2026 Estimate of Needs 
and Financial Statement of the Fiscal Year 2024-2025

J. New Business

K. Executive Session: The Board of Education will consider and may vote to convene in 
Executive Session.

1. Proposed executive session to conduct on-going evaluation of the superintendent. 25 
O.S. Section 307(B)(1).

2. Proposed executive session to discuss the employment, hiring, appointment, 
promotion, demotion, disciplining, or resignation of an employee. 25 O.S. Section 
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307 (B)(1). As listed on Schedule A, B & C.

3. Proposed executive session to discuss the purchase or appraisal of real property. 25 
O.S. Section 307(B)(3).

L. Acknowledge Return to Open Session

M. Statement of Executive Session minutes by Board Clerk

N. Discussion and possible board action to approve the 2025-2026 Superintendent's Contract.

O. Vote to approve or not approve the Superintendent's recommendation concerning 
employment as listed on Schedule "A".

P. Vote to approve or not approve the Superintendent's recommendation concerning 
employment as listed on Schedule "B".

Q. Vote to approve or not approve the Superintendent's recommendation concerning 
employment as listed on Schedule "C".

R. Adjournment
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MPS State of Technology
2025
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Technology Department Staff

Technical Staff:

● Annette Marshall - Admin Assistant - Financials, First line, Account management

● Daren Petersen - Network Administrator - Phones, Staff Accounts, Security Systems

● Ray Cady - Director of Technical Services
○ Robert Cassidy - Tech Support Supervisor - Admin, Operations

■ Kayla Mangus - Tech Support Specialist - North, Creek, Sunset, RW
■ Belinda Stumblingbear - Tech Support Specialist - PV, Valley, Canyon, Central
■ Zach Welch - Tech Support Specialist - Horizon, HS, South
■ Dylan Bohuslavicky - Tech Support Specialist - Lakehoma, Centennial, Elem, MEC
■ Hyrum Lawson - Tech Support Specialist - MBI, Trails, HS

○ Holly Carroll - Student Device Manager - All student devices
○ Tony Guillen - Student Device Manager - All student devices 9



Technology Department Staff 

Student Information
● Margaret Brown - Director of Student information

○ Caroline Murray - Student Database Administrator

● Central Enrollment
■ Jennifer Bomar - Central Enrollment Specialist
■ Michelle Olander - Central Enrollment Specialist
■ Mandi Booth - Central Enrollment Specialist
■ Christi Garner - Central Enrollment Specialist
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Enrollment Numbers

2625 Average Annual Loss of Students

1750 Students annually leave the district

875 Annual graduates

2800 Average New Students Enrolled Annually
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What has Tech 
Done Lately?
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Districts own Wide Area Network

● MPS now has its “own” Fiber network  between all schools 
back to the systems network core

● We are more Secure as we at not on fiber managed by local 
Cable Company

● No longer sharing bandwidth on Cable Company fiber
● Increase of Speed is just a hardware swap for the district
● Cost reduction of almost $100,000 annually for the district
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Network Switches & Wifi Upgrade/Expansion

Over the past 6 months we have upgraded our wifi components by replacing 
numerous outdated Access points with new more efficient Access Points in every 
classroom

Also replaced out the management controllers with New future accessible 
controllers that will grow and expand

This process also triggered numerous network switches to be upgraded to support 
this project amongst future projects such as camera and access control
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Safety and Security

Addition of 92 doors into our Access control system

● All buildings now have Front doors on badge access and the ability to lock the 
school down should an event arise.

● 264 Doors under Access control

Upgraded all Cameras to Digital from Analog

● 350 Physical Cameras
● 1319 Cameras Lenses/views
● Recording from 25-75 days of retention
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Phones in every classroom/System Upgrade

District wide initiative placing a physical phone into every classroom across the 
district.

This is 900+ classrooms that need phones

Allows staff to have access to make phone calls to guardians

Also an instant access to call the office or 911 in an emergency situation

Could be used as an intercom replacement should existing systems fail

Implementation is still ongoing, requiring network upgrades and full system 
upgrade
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New Staff Laptops

1100 Laptops for all certified staff primarily

Replacing Laptops that we purchased in 2020 after Covid

Rollout has been delayed related to some connectivity issues 
with our Interactive panels, issue has been resolved.

Should begin full rollout this week
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Copiers

New Copier Rollout occurring right now

● This occurs every 5 years 
● 79 copiers accessible to staff
● They are multifunction - Print, Copy, Scan
● Total number of pages printed/copied last year 9.6 Million - District Wide
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Linewize/Classwize implementation

Linewize - Filtering for all student and staff units on and off our network

 Classwize - Classroom Management for teachers, allows for student device 
screen monitoring and directed access while in class

Linewise Monitor - Student key input is monitored for - Violence, Mental Health 
Concerns, Bullying, Self-harm, Suicide Ideation, Drugs, Gangs, Grooming and 
Radicalization

Image Filtering - Blurring (hiding) images/videos due to amount of skin content

Qustodio - Parental Access to their children's internet history 24/7 as well has 
granting them additional filtering and screen time management outside of school 
hours 
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Student Devices

1:2 for grades PK-1 with iPads

Devices are stored in carts and shared amongst classrooms

Approximately 2500 devices

1:1 for grades 2-12 with Chromebooks

Grades 2-4 stay in classroom, stored in charging carts

Grades 5-12 are take home devices

Approximately - 12,000 devices (we have spares for failures and breakage) 
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Total Computing Devices in the District

● Staff Laptops - 1100
● Staff Desktops - 1000
● Staff Macbooks - 100
● Student Chromebooks - 12,000
● Student Ipads - 2500
● Student computer lab Mac and Windows desktops - 400
● Classroom Interactive panels - 400 with (400 still needing to be upgraded)
● Classroom and Staff Phones - 1400
● Miscellaneous devices on the network - 300

Total Devices Approximately - 19,000+
21



What is next for the classrooms?

Student Device Replacements and Growth

Chromebooks

● Currently out of  warranty - 4500
● Expires by June of 2026 - 1500
● Expires by June of 2027 - 6100
● Expires by November 2027 - 2100

iPads

● 80% of devices will need replaced by end of 2027 due to interoperability
● 20% by by end 2028 plus add in units to get to 1:1 ratio for PK-1

Replacement of Old Projectors/Smart Boards with Interactive Panels 

- 400 plus 100+ classrooms at MHS 22



What is next for Staff?

Currently working to strengthen our cybersecurity stance as a district

● Recently implementing Cybernut for training purposes
● 2 factor Authentication is in place for staff with Google
● Looking to increase protection at any time
● Internet filtering both on and off Network for staff devices
● Replacement of district firewalls and VPN access
● Overall learning and training of staff to protect themselves from cyber threats
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Questions?
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‭Elementary / Intermediate‬
‭Beginning of the School Year 25-26 Overview‬

‭PreK‬ ‭K‬ ‭1‬ ‭2‬ ‭3‬ ‭4‬

‭Centennial‬ ‭63‬ ‭94‬ ‭87‬ ‭118‬ ‭89‬ ‭134‬

‭Creek‬ ‭60‬ ‭119‬ ‭89‬ ‭122‬ ‭115‬ ‭131‬

‭Mustang‬
‭Elem‬ ‭54‬ ‭86‬ ‭79‬ ‭103‬ ‭102‬ ‭104‬

‭Lakehoma‬ ‭54‬ ‭78‬ ‭97‬ ‭97‬ ‭81‬ ‭98‬

‭Prairie View‬ ‭43‬ ‭107‬ ‭122‬ ‭104‬ ‭105‬ ‭129‬

‭Riverwood‬ ‭58‬ ‭108‬ ‭100‬ ‭111‬ ‭124‬ ‭124‬

‭Trails‬ ‭63‬ ‭118‬ ‭117‬ ‭134‬ ‭128‬ ‭135‬

‭Sunset Hills‬ ‭75‬ ‭100‬ ‭109‬ ‭100‬ ‭117‬ ‭110‬

‭Valley‬ ‭60‬ ‭99‬ ‭111‬ ‭113‬ ‭127‬ ‭136‬

‭Class Size‬
‭Averages‬ ‭20.3‬ ‭22.4‬ ‭20.6‬ ‭22‬ ‭21.4‬ ‭22‬

‭2024-25‬ ‭2025-26‬ ‭Change from‬
‭2024 to 2025‬

‭Centennial‬ ‭672‬ ‭585‬ ‭-87‬

‭Creek‬ ‭696‬ ‭636‬ ‭-60‬

‭Mustang Elem‬ ‭606‬ ‭528‬ ‭-78‬

‭Lakehoma‬ ‭594‬ ‭518‬ ‭-76‬

‭Prairie View‬ ‭793‬ ‭613‬ ‭-180‬

‭Riverwood‬ ‭740‬ ‭638‬ ‭-102‬

‭Sunset‬ ‭611‬

‭Trails‬ ‭754‬ ‭695‬ ‭-59‬

‭Valley‬ ‭663‬ ‭646‬ ‭-17‬

‭Total‬ ‭5,518‬ ‭5,470‬ ‭-48‬ 25



‭Elementary / Intermediate‬
‭Beginning of the School Year 25-26 Overview‬

‭5th‬ ‭6th‬ ‭Total‬

‭Canyon Ridge‬ ‭383‬ ‭420‬ ‭803‬

‭Horizon‬ ‭327‬ ‭322‬ ‭649‬

‭Meadowbrook‬ ‭335‬ ‭290‬ ‭625‬

‭Core Class Size‬
‭Averages‬

‭27.5‬ ‭26.9‬

‭2024-25‬ ‭2025-26‬ ‭Change‬
‭from 2024‬
‭to 2025‬

‭Canyon Ridge‬ ‭790‬ ‭803‬ ‭+13‬

‭Horizon‬ ‭699‬ ‭649‬ ‭-50‬

‭Meadowbrook‬ ‭560‬ ‭625‬ ‭+65‬
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Mustang Public Schools Board of Education 
Calendar Year 2026 

 
 

Date:   August 19, 2025 
 
School District Name and Number:  Mustang Public Schools, I-690 
 
Address:  909 S. Mustang Road, Mustang, OK  73064 
 
Telephone:  (405) 376-2461 
 
 
DATE     TIME   PLACE OF MEETING 
 
January 12, 2026   6:00 PM               Mustang Education Resource Center 
 
February 9, 2026   6:00 PM  Mustang Education Resource Center 
           
March 9, 2026    6:00 PM  Mustang Education Resource Center 
              
April 13, 2026    6:00 PM  Mustang Education Resource Center 
 
May 11, 2026    6:00 PM  Mustang Education Resource Center 
 
June 8, 2026    6:00 PM  Mustang Education Resource Center 
         
July 13, 2026    6:00 PM   Mustang Education Resource Center 
 
August 10, 2026     6:00 PM  Mustang Education Resource Center 
 
September 14, 2026    6:00 PM  Mustang Education Resource Center 
 
October 12, 2026   6:00 PM  Mustang Education Resource Center 
 
November 9, 2026   6:00 PM  Mustang Education Resource Center 
 
December 14, 2026   6:00 PM  Mustang Education Resource Center 
 
 
Address for the Mustang Education Resource Center is 909 S. Mustang Rd., Mustang, OK  73064. 
               Mailing Address: 12400 SW 15th Street, Yukon, OK  73099. 
 
Name of Person Reporting Dates:   Dr. Robert Rader 
 
          Title:    President, Mustang Public Schools Board of Education 
 
               Signature:   
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09/03/2025 4:15:07 PM Mustang Public Schools Page 1 of 19

Encumbrance Register

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 8/7/2025 - 9/3/2025, PO Range: 464 - 49999, Fund(s): 11-General

Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

11 464 08/11/2025 67042 SEON SYSTEMS SALES, INC. 026-Blanket: License Fee and
Camera Parts

5,000.00

026-Blanket: License Fee and Camera
Parts

11-026-2730-653-000-0000-000-060 08/11/2025 5,000.00

11 465 08/11/2025 10064 All Season Building Supply Co Inc 026-Blanket: Shop Supplies 500.00

026-Blanket: Shop Supplies 11-026-2740-612-000-0000-000-060 08/11/2025 500.00

11 466 08/11/2025 10027 Charrick Associates 026-Blanket: Spare Keys for
Transportation Fleet

500.00

026-Blanket: Spare Keys for
Transportation Fleet

11-026-2740-612-000-0000-000-060 08/11/2025 500.00

11 467 08/11/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (R Kain) 880.03

412 Rachel Kain Classroom Supplies
such as brackets, bowls, ballons,
tennis balls, cleaners, towels, storage
bags etc.

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/11/2025 880.03

11 468 08/11/2025 67711 FCCLA, Inc. 412 - FCCLA Membership
Affiliation Pkg (J Morris)

500.00

412 FCCLA Membership Affiliation
Package for Jennifer Morris

11-412-1000-811-314-8400-000-505 08/11/2025 500.00

11 469 08/11/2025 19593 Distributive Educ Clubs of Amer 412 DECA Membership (E
Wakefield)

420.00

412 - DECA Membership Affiliate Fee
(20 Student Memberships and DECA
Advisor Membership)

11-412-1000-811-312-8600-000-705 08/11/2025 400.00

11-412-2213-811-312-8600-000-705 08/11/2025 20.00

11 470 08/11/2025 13963 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 412 - Blanket PO
Supplies/Groceries (R Kain)

1,000.00

412 Rachel Kain Classroom
Supplies/Groceries

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/11/2025 481.29

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/11/2025 518.71

11 471 08/11/2025 10298 Ramsey Enterprises, Inc. 412 Blanket PO (C Roby) 1,252.32

412 Christina Roby - Sewing machine
service, replacement parts

11-412-1000-439-314-8400-000-705 08/11/2025 1,252.32

11 472 08/11/2025 19593 Distributive Educ Clubs of Amer 412 Deca Inc. E Wakefield 295.00

412 - DECA + Competition Materials 11-412-1000-681-312-8600-000-705 08/11/2025 295.00

11 473 08/11/2025 13963 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 412 Blanket PO
Groceries/Supplies (J Morris)

1,500.00

412 Jennifer Morris - Classroom
Supplies such as food, paper goods,
sewing supplies, cooking supplies

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/11/2025 65.32

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/11/2025 1,421.92

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/11/2025 12.76

11 474 08/11/2025 13963 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 412 Blanket PO
Groceries/Supplies (T Hardeman)

1,000.00

412 Tara Hardeman Classroom
Supplies/Groceries

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/11/2025 1,000.00

11 475 08/11/2025 67711 FCCLA, Inc. 412 - FCCLA Membership
Affiliation Package

500.00

412 FCCLA Membership Affiliation
Package for Tara Hardeman

11-412-1000-811-314-8400-000-525 08/11/2025 500.00

11 476 08/11/2025 68910 Uniforms Today, LLC 412 FCCLA Blazers (T Hardeman) 300.00

412 Tara Hardeman FCCLA Blazers 11-412-1000-657-314-8400-000-525 08/11/2025 300.00

11 477 08/11/2025 10298 Ramsey Enterprises, Inc. 412 Blanket PO (T Hardeman) 1,000.00

412 Tara Hardeman - Sewing machine
service, replacement parts

11-412-1000-439-314-8400-000-525 08/11/2025 1,000.00
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09/03/2025 4:15:07 PM Mustang Public Schools Page 2 of 19

Encumbrance Register

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 8/7/2025 - 9/3/2025, PO Range: 464 - 49999, Fund(s): 11-General

Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

11 478 08/11/2025 68421 Base10 Assets, LLC 412 Classroom Materials (J
Wilhm)

600.00

412 Jennifer Wilhm Classroom
Materials such as Robotics parts and
equipment

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-525 08/11/2025 548.71

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-525 08/11/2025 51.29

11 479 08/11/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (E
Holder)

1,000.00

412 Erin Holder Classroom Supplies
such as safety glasses, safety gloves,
cut proof gloves, tool chest,
fingerprint pad, rubberbands, staple
removers etc.

11-412-0000-619-315-8700-000-160 08/11/2025 100.00

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-160 08/11/2025 900.00

11 480 08/11/2025 64989 OUTBACK LABS, LLC 412 Program Supply Repairs (H
Everman)

750.00

412 Handley Everman - Sheer Clipper
Repairs

11-412-1000-431-315-8700-000-705 08/11/2025 750.00

11 481 08/11/2025 65090 SWIVL, INC 541 Swivl Reflectivity Individual
License Renewal

6,052.00

Quote#32857541 - (4) Reflectivity
Individual Licenses and Swivl
Equipment, 1 year

11-541-2213-653-000-0000-000-050 08/11/2025 6,052.00

11 482 08/11/2025 15117 Pearson Education Inc 621 Psych Protocols &
Assessments

3,500.00

621 Psych Protocols & Assessments 11-621-2140-614-239-0000-000-050 08/11/2025 2,455.95

11-621-2140-614-239-0000-000-050 08/11/2025 1,044.05

11 483 08/11/2025 15364 COUGHLAN COMPANIES LLC 002- PebbleGo instruction 2,399.00

pebbleGo K-5 Read More Bundle 12
months

11-002-1000-652-100-1050-000-155 08/11/2025 2,399.00

11 484 08/11/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 002 CLASSROOM/OFFICE
FURNITURE

1,500.00

MISC OFFICE/CLASSROOM
FURNITURE/FIXTURES (CHAIRS,
TABLES, CABINETS, ETC)

11-002-2575-651-000-0000-000-510 08/11/2025 224.97

11-002-2575-651-000-0000-000-510 08/11/2025 76.98

11-002-2575-651-000-0000-000-510 08/11/2025 1,198.05

11 485 08/11/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 066- Classroom Art Supplies for
110

767.11

066- Valley Elementary art classroom
supplies. Itemized list attached.

11-066-1000-611-100-1173-000-110 08/11/2025 37.71

11-066-1000-619-100-1173-000-110 08/11/2025 729.40

11 486 08/11/2025 12960 Betrold Enterprises, Inc. 066- OkCDA Audition Packets for
MCMS

490.00

066- OkCDA 25-26 audition packets
for MCMS

11-066-1000-619-100-1183-000-525 08/11/2025 450.00

11-066-1000-619-100-1183-000-525 08/11/2025 40.00

11 487 08/11/2025 12960 Betrold Enterprises, Inc. 066- File Folder for MCMS Choral
Library

35.00

066- File folders for MCMS choral
library

11-066-1000-619-100-1183-000-525 08/11/2025 35.00

11 488 08/11/2025 17451 J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc. 066- Choral Folders for Students
at MCMS

140.00

066- Model 101 Paperboard choral
folders. Folders for students to store
their music.

11-066-1000-619-100-1183-000-525 08/11/2025 140.00

11 489 08/11/2025 17679 ACDA 066- Membership MMS S. Green
25-26

125.00

066- ACDA membership renewal for
Sarah Green at MMS for the 25-26 SY

11-066-2575-811-000-1183-000-505 08/11/2025 125.00290
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11 490 08/11/2025 12556 NAME: THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR

066- Membership MMS S. Green
25-26

145.00

066- Membership renewal for Sarah
Green at MMS for the 25-26 SY

11-066-2575-811-000-1183-000-505 08/11/2025 140.00

066- Increase to PO 11-490 due to
membership price increase. MMS S
Green

11-066-2575-811-100-1183-000-505 08/19/2025 5.00

11 491 08/11/2025 12960 Betrold Enterprises, Inc. 066- COCDA and OkCDA MMS
Audition Packets

300.00

066- OCDA & OkCDA student audition
packets for MMS 25-26 SY

11-066-1000-619-100-1183-000-505 08/11/2025 300.00

11 492 08/11/2025 12714 OKLAHOMA CHORAL DIRECTOR'S
ASSOC

066- Audition Tracks for OkCDA
MMS 25-26 SY

105.00

066- Tracks for MMS students to
audition for OkCDA Jr High All State
for the 25-26 SY

11-066-1000-619-100-1183-000-505 08/11/2025 105.00

11 493 08/11/2025 68006 Matthew H Falker 004- Jazz Choir music for 705 160.00

004- Digital download for jazz choir
music at 705Amazing Grace SATB
chart pak 1, $80.00Company SSA
Chart pak 1, $80.00

11-004-1000-681-900-3071-000-705 08/11/2025 160.00

11 494 08/11/2025 13991 Scott Westin 002 165 Laminating Film 532.00

Laminating film 11-002-2199-619-900-0000-000-165 08/11/2025 532.00

11 495 08/12/2025 15863 NATIONAL FORENSIC LEAGUE 004- MHS Theatre Ntl
Speech/Debate Membership

160.00

004- MHS Theatre school
membership fee for tournament
participation

11-004-2199-811-100-4000-000-705 08/12/2025 145.00

004-Need to increase the PO due to
increase in membership fee this year.
MHS Theatre school membership fee
for tournament participation

11-004-2199-811-100-4000-000-705 08/14/2025 15.00

11 496 08/12/2025 64076 GRACENOTES LLC 066- MNMS Vocal Music Supplies 45.00

066- Sight Reading Factory
subscription renewal for the 25-26 SY
for MNMS/M. Deister

11-066-1000-811-100-1183-000-510 08/12/2025 45.00

11 497 08/12/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 004- Props for State One Act-
MHS

620.00

004- Monster Within set pieces(rope)
for state one act play for MHS

11-004-1000-681-100-4000-000-705 08/12/2025 479.90

11-004-1000-681-100-4000-000-705 08/12/2025 140.10

11 498 08/12/2025 69121 Grayson Polvado 066- Choreographer for State
One Act- MHS

840.00

066- Choreographer for state one act
play- MHS Theatre

11-066-1000-322-100-4000-000-705 08/12/2025 840.00

11 499 08/12/2025 12991 PIONEER DRAMA SERVICE, INC. 004- Royalty Fees for MHS
Theatre

300.00

004- MHS Theatre 2 class play royalty
fees for "Twice Upon a Time"

11-004-1000-619-100-4000-000-705 08/12/2025 300.00

11 500 08/12/2025 12556 NAME: THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR

066- Membership Renewal to
NAfME & OkMEA

145.00

066- Membership renewal for M
Deister at MCMS for NAfME and
OkMEA

11-066-2575-811-100-1183-000-510 08/12/2025 145.00
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11 501 08/12/2025 12960 Betrold Enterprises, Inc. 066- COCDA/OCDA Audition
Packets for MNMS

286.97

066-COCDA/OCDA audition packets
for students at MNMS

11-066-1000-619-100-1183-000-510 08/12/2025 286.97

11 502 08/12/2025 68957 Quality Stainless, LLC 023 - GARBAGE DISPOSAL 2,060.00

SALAVAJOR GARBAGE DISPOSAL
MODEL #100 , 1 HP, HEAT TREATED
ALUMINUM ALLOY HOUSING

11-023-3140-651-700-0000-000-145 08/12/2025 1,950.00

SHIPPING 11-023-3140-651-700-0000-000-145 08/12/2025 110.00

11 503 08/12/2025 13963 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 041 Functional Skills SY 25-26 CE
- Andrea Taylor

350.00

041 Functional Skills SY 25-26 CE -
Andrea Taylor

11-041-1000-681-239-0000-000-125 08/12/2025 350.00

11 504 08/12/2025 12497 MIDWEST BUS SALES, INC. 026-Blanket: Parts and repairs
for buses

10,000.00

026-Blanket: Parts and repairs for
buses

11-026-2740-612-000-0000-000-060 08/12/2025 10,000.00

11 505 08/12/2025 64969 FRANKLIN JOE STUBBLEFIELD 026-Blanket: Mailbox Repairs 6,000.00

026-Blanket: Repairs to brick
mailboxes damaged by bus fleet

11-026-2630-438-000-0000-000-060 08/12/2025 6,000.00

11 506 08/12/2025 21326 JOHNSON AUTO GLASS 026-Blanket: Vehicle glass
repair/replacement

750.00

026-Blanket: Vehicle glass repairs 11-026-2740-612-000-0000-000-060 08/12/2025 750.00

11 507 08/12/2025 69012 Robolink, Inc 412 Classroom Materials (W
Walling)

3,999.00

412 Wade Walling CoDrone
Classroom Drone 12 Pack with PD

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-145 08/12/2025 3,999.00

11 508 08/12/2025 67711 FCCLA, Inc. 412 FCCLA Membership
Affiliation Pkg. (J Valadez)

500.00

412 FCCLA Membership Affiliation
Package for Jennifer Valadez

11-412-1000-811-314-8400-000-510 08/12/2025 500.00

11 509 08/12/2025 68910 Uniforms Today, LLC 412 FCCLA Blazers (J Valadez) 300.00

412 Jennifer Valadez FCCLA Blazers 11-412-1000-657-314-8400-000-510 08/12/2025 300.00

11 510 08/12/2025 13963 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 412 Blanket PO Classroom
Supplies (J Valadez)

1,000.00

412 Jennifer Valadez Classroom
Supplies/Groceries

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-510 08/12/2025 1,000.00

11 511 08/12/2025 69334 Congeriem Inc 412 Classroom Equipment (W
Walling)

3,298.89

412 Wade Walling Classroom
Equipment/Supplies such as (1)
Bambu AP1 3D printers and fillament

11-412-1000-653-315-8700-000-145 08/12/2025 3,298.89

11 512 08/12/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (E
Wakefield)

681.13

412 Erin Wakefield Classroom
Supplies such as organizer bins,
playdough, batteries, hanging
organizers, expo markers, markers,
highlighters, magnets etc.

11-412-1000-619-312-8600-000-705 08/12/2025 131.13

11-412-1000-681-312-8600-000-705 08/12/2025 550.00

11 513 08/12/2025 12994 PITSCO EDUCATION, LLC 002 - Registration Fees 420.00

Matt StephensTeam Registrations for
FTC

11-002-1000-322-900-0000-000-505 08/12/2025 325.00

11-002-1000-322-900-0000-000-505 08/12/2025 95.00

292



09/03/2025 4:15:07 PM Mustang Public Schools Page 5 of 19

Encumbrance Register

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 8/7/2025 - 9/3/2025, PO Range: 464 - 49999, Fund(s): 11-General

Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

11 514 08/12/2025 62683 OKLAHOMA SCIENCE &
ENGINEERING FOUN

002 - Registration Fees 550.00

Matt StephensTeam Registration for
FTC

11-002-1000-322-900-0000-000-505 08/12/2025 500.00

Matt StephensIncrease PO #514Team
Registration for FTC

11-002-1000-322-900-0000-000-505 08/13/2025 50.00

11 515 08/12/2025 62734 Professional Basketball Club, LLC 561-Native American Student
Day

2,000.00

561- Native American Student Day
event hosted by the OKC Thunder-
Cultural and Educational Event for
Title VI students

11-561-2199-322-000-0000-000-705 08/12/2025 2,000.00

11 516 08/12/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. Core & Behavioral Supplies 1,000.00

002 Core & Behavioral Supplies
Fidgets, Social Education, Games, Ect.

11-002-2199-619-900-0000-000-150 08/12/2025 1,000.00

11 517 08/12/2025 15899 RENAISSANCE LEARNING INC 002-instructional media 5,000.00

instructional media 11-002-1000-653-100-1050-000-125 08/12/2025 5,000.00

11 518 08/12/2025 12971 HERTZBERQ-NEW METHOD, INC. 006-Media books 1,500.00

Media books 11-006-2220-641-900-1050-000-125 08/12/2025 1,500.00

11 519 08/12/2025 24017 SENSORY EDGE 002-Rug for Classroom 400.00

002-Rug For Classroom Moore 11-002-1000-651-900-0000-000-150 08/12/2025 400.00

11 520 08/12/2025 11002 Demco Inc. 002 165 Media Consumable
Supplies

200.00

Media consumable supplies packing
tape, label covers, barcode labels,
binding glue, binder clips , book
jacket covers, long arm stapler binder
machine.

11-002-2220-619-900-0000-000-165 08/12/2025 200.00

11 521 08/12/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. Media Consumable Supplies 300.00

Media consumable supplies I
apologize for the delay. Yesterday was
completely devoted to car and bus
tags. The items our Media Specialist
needs are: packing tape, label covers,
barcode labels, binding glue, binder
clips, book jacket covers, long arm
stapler, binder machine.

11-002-2220-619-900-0000-000-165 08/12/2025 300.00

11 522 08/12/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 002 165 Student/Office Supplies 3,000.00

Supplies for students and office
pens/pencils, staplers, paper clips,
paper, labels, highlighters, file folders,
organizers, etc.).

11-002-2410-619-900-0000-000-165 08/12/2025 3,000.00

11 523 08/13/2025 99999 MUSTANG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 511 MPS Transportation Foster 3,000.00

Costs for transporting foster students 11-511-2720-511-429-0000-000-050 08/13/2025 3,000.00

11 524 08/13/2025 99999 MUSTANG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 511 MPS Transportation
Homeless

5,000.00

Costs for transporting homeless
students

11-511-2720-511-429-0000-000-050 08/13/2025 5,000.00

11 525 08/13/2025 82218 Amy Danielle Hill 051 Mileage Travel Reimburse SY
25-26 AHill

500.00

051 - Amy Hill Travel Mileage
Reimbursement for SY 25-26

11-051-2340-580-100-0000-000-050 08/13/2025 500.00

11 526 08/13/2025 11601 The House of Clay 066- Classroom Art Supplies for
CRI

294.00

066- 350lbs of white modeling clay
for art projects at CRI(145)

11-066-1000-619-100-1173-000-145 08/13/2025 294.00
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11 527 08/15/2025 12960 Betrold Enterprises, Inc. 066- MHS Vocal Fall Concert
Music

1,900.00

Cantus- The Water is Wide TBB  Steve
Parsons Excelcia

11-066-1000-619-100-3071-000-705 08/15/2025 122.65

Cantus- Mermaid TTBB  arr. Levi
Alfred

11-066-1000-619-100-3071-000-705 08/15/2025 11.25

Treble Choir- Dum Spiro Spero SA
Daniel Brimsmead Walton

11-066-1000-619-100-3071-000-705 08/15/2025 477.00

Treble Choir- Bhombela 2-part arr.
Keylock Hal Leonard

11-066-1000-619-100-3071-000-705 08/15/2025 18.55

Harmonia- Song of Miriam SSA
Hagenberg  Elaine Hagenberg Music

11-066-1000-619-100-3071-000-705 08/15/2025 26.00

Harmonia- Ilus Haal SSAA arr. Laura
Jekabsone Walton

11-066-1000-619-100-3071-000-705 08/15/2025 276.30

Varsity- Sanctus SSAATTBB Hazzard
Oxford

11-066-1000-619-100-3071-000-705 08/15/2025 411.35

Varsity- Father Thunder SSAATTBB
Jekabsone Musica Baltica

11-066-1000-619-100-3071-000-705 08/15/2025 288.50

Combined- Big Yellow Taxi SATB PODD
Hal Leonard

11-066-1000-619-100-3071-000-705 08/15/2025 210.90

SATB Jazz- Both Sides Now SATB arr.
Shaw Hal Leonard

11-066-1000-619-100-3071-000-705 08/15/2025 57.50

11 528 08/15/2025 13963 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 004- Annual Hallway Canvas for
MHS Theatre

200.00

004- Annual(& Musical) hallway
prints for the Theatre Dept in PAC

11-004-1000-681-900-4000-000-705 08/15/2025 200.00

11 529 08/15/2025 13963 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 412 Blanket PO Classroom
Supplies (K Pumford)

1,000.00

412 Kristin Pumford classroom
supplies( fabric, project supplies,
clothing care)

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/15/2025 148.98

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/15/2025 851.02

11 530 08/15/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 572 EL Classroom Supplies (R
Resendez)

163.38

572 Rhonda Resendez Classroom
Supplies such as learning games

11-572-1000-681-410-1310-000-145 08/15/2025 163.38

11 531 08/15/2025 10008 ASC, Inc. 023 - HOSES AND PARTS 200.00

HOSES AND PARTS 11-023-3140-618-700-0000-000-050 08/15/2025 200.00

11 532 08/15/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 005- Open PO/Classroom
supplies/Science

550.00

005- HS ScienceVarious kits for
students in class, items for labs, etc.

11-005-1000-619-100-0000-000-705 08/15/2025 400.00

Paper goods for labs, classrooms,
projects, etc.

11-005-1000-617-100-0000-000-705 08/15/2025 150.00

11 533 08/15/2025 13963 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 005-Open PO for Science
classroom supplies

550.00

005- HS ScienceItems for labs,
classroom supplies for students,
dissections

11-005-1000-619-100-0000-000-705 08/15/2025 400.00

Paper products for classroom 11-005-1000-617-100-0000-000-705 08/15/2025 150.00

11 534 08/15/2025 13065 PUTNAM CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 026 blanket CDL Testing 100.00

026 Blanket CDL Testing 11-026-2573-359-000-0000-000-060 08/15/2025 100.00
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11 535 08/15/2025 66640 Trafera Holdings, LLC 002- Smart TV for K. Guertler
(Sped)

1,998.00

002- HSINTERACTIVE PANEL 75" 750Q
4K LED750Q 4K LED 4K Multi-Touch
Display w/USB Type-CWALL MOUNT
FOR NEWLINE PANELSUP TO
86"Newline TruTouch Wall Mount-
Used for TruTouch Full-HD LCD
Displays- Easy to Use- Wall
MountableOne Seat On-Demand
TrainingPlatformOne Seat On-
Demand Training Platform

11-002-1000-653-100-0000-000-705 08/15/2025 1,998.00

11 536 08/18/2025 23066 AndyMark Inc. 412 Classroom Materials (M
Moore)

700.00

412 Matt Moore - Robotics Game
Field with tape

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-705 08/18/2025 700.00

11 537 08/18/2025 23066 AndyMark Inc. 412 Classroom Materials (M
Stephens)

600.00

412 Matt Stephens FTC Decode Full
Set

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-505 08/18/2025 600.00

11 538 08/18/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (B
Skoropowski)

2,000.00

412 Brandy Skoropowski Classroom
Supplies such as self heating cutting
mats, cut resistant gloves, sanding
sticks, magnetic trays, drill, cutting
tools/scissors, etc.

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-510 08/18/2025 1,406.80

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-510 08/18/2025 593.20

11 539 08/18/2025 66392 STUKENT, INC 412 Classroom Supplies (E
Wakefield)

4,850.00

412 Erin Wakefield - BusinessU Core
Course Suite- 1 Year License and
Stukent Two Simternships
(Entrpreneurship & Social Media
Marketing) 1-year License

11-412-1000-681-312-8600-000-705 08/18/2025 4,850.00

11 540 08/18/2025 67468 COUNCIL OF ADMIN OF SPECIAL ED 048-Virtual 504 Training 295.00

048-Virtual 504 Training for Kelly
Dennison

11-048-2573-860-100-0000-000-050 08/18/2025 295.00

11 541 08/18/2025 69336 Stats Medic LLC 333-Assessment Platform for AP
Pre-Calculus

225.00

ASSESSMENT PLATFORM FOR AP
PRECALCULUS

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-705 08/18/2025 225.00

11 542 08/18/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 066-Class Supplies for Guitar
Class at MHS

145.68

066- Classroom supplies for the guitar
class at MHS. Picks and tuners in
addition to envelopes for fee
collection.

11-066-1000-681-100-3000-000-705 08/18/2025 120.00

11-066-2199-619-100-0000-000-705 08/18/2025 25.68

11 543 08/18/2025 11059 Blick Art Materials, LLC 066- Replenish General Art
Supplies at MCE

600.00

066- Replenishment of art classroom
supplies at MCE for T. Fruit

11-066-1000-611-100-1173-000-135 08/18/2025 200.00

11-066-1000-619-100-1173-000-135 08/18/2025 400.00

11 544 08/18/2025 14092 WPS PUBLISHERS DISTRIBUTERS 621 ADOS-2 Clinical Workshop 2,700.00

621 ADOS-2 Clinical
WorkshopLocation: Live Webinar -
VirtualDates: 12/11/25 -
12/12/25Attendees: Kaitlyn Grisham,
Josie McArthur, Bryant Stone, Casey
White

11-621-2573-860-239-0000-000-050 08/18/2025 2,700.00
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11 545 08/18/2025 66783 RACHEL RICHARDSON 621 SY 25-26 Parent Mileage 1,000.00

621 SY 25-26 Parent Mileage for
Student Transportation

11-621-2720-513-239-0000-000-705 08/18/2025 1,000.00

11 546 08/18/2025 99999 MUSTANG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 044 Mileage for
Homebased/bound Service
Providers

1,000.00

044 Mileage for Homebased/bound
Service Providers

11-044-1000-580-422-0000-000-050 08/18/2025 1,000.00

11 547 08/18/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 621 Speech Supplies 500.00

621 Speech Supplies 11-621-2152-614-239-0000-000-050 08/18/2025 500.00

11 548 08/18/2025 13643 Super Duper Inc 621 Speech Articulation Cards
Bundle

119.95

621 Speech Articulation Cards Bundle 11-621-2152-614-239-0000-000-105 08/18/2025 119.95

11 549 08/19/2025 67046 COMMERCE BANK 011-USSA Member Dues,
Conference & Hotel

3,000.00

011-United Suburban Schools Assoc
Membership Dues for Charles Bradley

11-011-2321-811-000-0000-000-051 08/19/2025 2,200.00

011-United Suburban Schools Assoc
Conference registration on October
28-30, 2025 for Charles Bradley

11-011-2321-860-000-0000-000-051 08/19/2025 300.00

011-United Suburban Schools Assoc
Hotel reservation on October 28-30,
2025 for Charles Bradley

11-011-2321-580-000-0000-000-051 08/19/2025 500.00

11 551 08/19/2025 63096 CHAMPION BRIEFS, LLC 002- Research Materials for
Teague (Debate)

299.99

002- HS 2025-2026 PF/LD Combo
Brief SubscriptionResearch material
for debate students in Thomas
Teague's class

11-002-1000-645-100-0000-000-705 08/19/2025 299.99

11 552 08/20/2025 18290 OKLAHOMA FAMILY COUNSELING
CENTERS

042-Bronco Academy Services 15,000.00

042-Bronco Academy Services 11-042-1000-322-100-0000-000-140 08/20/2025 15,000.00

11 553 08/20/2025 68374 Boiled Sweets LLC 066- MHS Theatre 3 Show
Royalty Fee

330.00

066- MHS Theatre 3 royalty fees for
four performances of Romeo to Go.

11-066-1000-810-100-4000-000-705 08/20/2025 330.00

11 554 08/20/2025 62873 Classic Paper Supply, Inc. 561-Bookshelves for Title VI
Program

1,500.00

561-Bookshelves for Title VI Program 11-561-2575-651-000-0000-000-050 08/20/2025 1,200.00

11-561-2575-651-000-0000-000-705 08/20/2025 300.00

11 555 08/20/2025 15899 RENAISSANCE LEARNING INC 002 - Accelerated Reader 2,974.50

002 - Accelerated Reading  Quote
Q155062-v96    Prin $2974.50
Balance from Activity Fund 931
$293.50

11-002-1000-653-100-1050-000-115 08/20/2025 2,974.50

11 557 08/20/2025 67082 ROBOSOURCE, LLC 412 Classroom Materials (J Ford) 3,700.00

412 Jeremy Ford Classroom Materiala
for Robotics.

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-525 08/20/2025 3,700.00

11 558 08/20/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (J Ford) 75.00

412 Jeremy Ford Classroom Supplies
such as masking tape

11-412-1000-619-315-8700-000-525 08/20/2025 75.00
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11 559 08/20/2025 18323 TECHNOLOGY STUDENT
ASSOCIATION

412 National Blue Cap & Advisor
Membership

510.00

TSA Advisory & Blue Cap Membership
spit for MCMS - Jeremy Ford and
Jennifer Wilhm

11-412-1000-811-315-8700-000-525 08/20/2025 255.00

11-412-1000-811-315-8700-000-525 08/20/2025 255.00

11 560 08/20/2025 18323 TECHNOLOGY STUDENT
ASSOCIATION

412 National Blue Cap & Advisor
Membership

510.00

TSA Advisory & Blue Cap Membership
Split for MMS - Matt Stephens and
Kyle Hall

11-412-1000-811-315-8700-000-505 08/20/2025 255.00

11-412-1000-811-315-8700-000-505 08/20/2025 255.00

11 561 08/20/2025 18323 TECHNOLOGY STUDENT
ASSOCIATION

412 National Blue Cap & Advisor
Membership

510.00

TSA Advisory & Blue Cap Membership
split for MNMS - Brandy Skoropowski
and Rhoda Swan

11-412-1000-811-315-8700-000-510 08/20/2025 255.00

11-412-1000-811-315-8700-000-510 08/20/2025 255.00

11 562 08/20/2025 13963 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 412 BLANKET PO Classroom
Supplies (M Cox)

2,000.00

412 Marinda Cox Classroom
Supplies/Groceries

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/20/2025 2,000.00

11 563 08/20/2025 11592 HAC, INC. 412 Blanket PO
Groceries/Supplies (M Cox)

2,000.00

412 Marinda Cox Classroom Supplies
and Groceries

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/20/2025 35.10

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/20/2025 1,964.90

11 564 08/20/2025 13963 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 412 Blanket PO
Supplies/Groceries  (J Harrison)

2,000.00

412 Jaqueline Harrison Classroom
Supplies and Groceries

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/20/2025 325.05

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/20/2025 1,634.99

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/20/2025 39.96

11 565 08/20/2025 11578 Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. 412 Blanket PO
Classroom/Project Supp.(J
Harrison)

1,000.00

412 Jaqueline Harrison Classroom
Project Supplies

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/20/2025 1,000.00

11 566 08/20/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (Tina
Roby)

491.90

412 Tina Roby Classroom Supplies
such as dress form, baby suppliies,
baby doll etc.

11-412-1000-619-314-8400-000-705 08/20/2025 91.90

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/20/2025 400.00

11 567 08/20/2025 69024 Stemfinity, LLC 412 Classroom Materials (B
Skoropowski)

9,000.00

412 Brandy Skoropowski Robotics
Supplies to include: 2 P1S Combo1
X1C ComboShaper Origin
PackageChompSaw6 MakeDo Kits2
MakeDo Screwsshipping

11-469-1000-681-315-8700-000-510 08/20/2025 9,000.00

11 568 08/20/2025 16648 Bercher Ceramic Supplies Inc. 002 - ceramic / art supplies 500.00

002 - ceramic / art supplies 11-002-1000-681-100-0000-000-525 08/20/2025 500.00

11 569 08/20/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 002-furniture for lobby 2,000.00

002-furniture for lobby 11-002-2410-651-900-0000-000-105 08/20/2025 708.84

11-002-2410-651-900-0000-000-105 08/20/2025 1,291.16

11 570 08/20/2025 67046 COMMERCE BANK 561-NIEA Hotel Oct 8-11,
Spokane, WA

2,500.00

National Indian Education Convention
attended by Katy Patterson, Allison
Phillips, and Bailey Murrah Oct. 8-11
in Spokane, WA

11-561-2573-580-000-0000-000-050 08/20/2025 2,500.00297
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11 571 08/20/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 041 CORE Classroom Supplies x 3
Intermediate Sites

1,500.00

041 CORE Classroom SuppliesSchool
Sites: MHI, CRI, MBI

11-041-1000-658-239-0000-000-140 08/20/2025 500.00

11-041-1000-658-239-0000-000-145 08/20/2025 500.00

11-041-1000-658-239-0000-000-160 08/20/2025 500.00

11 572 08/20/2025 12598 Nasco Education LLC 066- Classroom Art Supplies at
MCE for T Fruit

300.00

066- Replenishment of general art
supplies for the 25-26 SY at MCE for
Tina Fruit

11-066-1000-619-100-1173-000-135 08/20/2025 300.00

11 573 08/20/2025 61177 DREW EICHELBERGER 003 -  Stout and Sullivent
workshop

270.00

Classroom Management That Works!
Sept 18 2025Shiloh Sullivent and
Jillian Stout Riverwood Elementary ,
Mustang

11-003-2213-860-900-1050-000-155 08/20/2025 270.00

11 574 08/20/2025 99998 MUSTANG SCHOOL ACTIVITY 003- Sub Repay 330.00

Elizabeth Salemme September 18
2025 Autism ConferenceJillian Stout
September 17 2025 - Classroom
Management Workshop Shiloh
Sullivent September 17 2025 -
Classroom Management Workshop

11-003-5200-930-900-1050-000-155 08/20/2025 330.00

11 575 08/20/2025 68956 Board of Regents OUHSC 003- PD Salemme 200.00

Reducing Challenging Behavior for
Students with Autism Sept 18
2025Elizabeth Salemme, Riverwood
Elementary Mustang OK

11-003-2213-860-900-1050-000-155 08/20/2025 200.00

11 576 08/20/2025 64746 OK Assoc of Career & Tech Ed 412 Reg. Exp.: NTA FollowUp
(Stillwater, OK)

30.00

412 Jennifer Valadez - Registration-
NTA Follow Up (Stillwater, OK
9/23/2025)

11-412-2213-860-314-8400-000-510 08/20/2025 30.00

11 577 08/21/2025 87862 Jennifer Dorado 412 Trav.Exp: NTA FollowUp
(Stillwater,OK 9/23/25)

300.00

412 Jennifer Valadez -Travel Expense:
NTA Follow-up (9/23/2025) Per Diem,
Parking, Mileage

11-412-2213-580-314-8400-000-510 08/21/2025 300.00

11 578 08/21/2025 13963 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 412 Blanket PO Project Supplies
(B Skoropowski)

750.00

412 Brandy Skoropowski Classroom
Project Supplies

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-510 08/21/2025 750.00

11 579 08/21/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (T Roby) 100.00

412 Tina Roby Classroom Supplies
such as digital clock, kleenex, band
aids etc.

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/21/2025 73.95

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/21/2025 26.05

11 580 08/21/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (B Petitt) 40.00

412 Bethany Petitt Classroom Supply
such as Germicidal Cabinet Bulb
replacement

11-412-1000-619-315-8700-000-705 08/21/2025 40.00

11 581 08/21/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (R Kain) 172.65

412 Rachel Kain Classroom Supplies
such as EPSON dura link ink fillers (3)

11-412-1000-619-314-8400-000-705 08/21/2025 172.65

298
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11 582 08/21/2025 99999 MUSTANG PUBLIC SCHOOLS 412 SUB Pay (J Valadez) 9/23/25
Stillwater, OK

110.00

412 Sub Pay for Jennifer Valadez to
attend New Teacher Academy Follow-
Up, Stillwater, OK 9/23/25

11-412-5600-930-314-8400-000-510 08/21/2025 110.00

11 583 08/21/2025 67046 COMMERCE BANK 412 Stevens Lodging Exp. TSF
(9/25-10/5) Tulsa, OK

1,800.00

412 Scott Stevens Lodging Expense
for Tulsa State Fair from 9/25-10/05,
2025, Tulsa OK

11-412-2213-580-311-8000-000-705 08/21/2025 1,800.00

11 584 08/21/2025 15117 Pearson Education Inc 621 Speech Tests & Protocols 5,000.00

621 Speech Tests & Protocols 11-621-2152-614-239-0000-000-050 08/21/2025 5,000.00

11 585 08/21/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 621 Vision Supplies 500.00

621 Vision Supplies 11-621-2180-619-239-0000-000-050 08/21/2025 51.51

11-621-2180-619-239-0000-000-050 08/21/2025 59.99

11-621-2180-619-239-0000-000-050 08/21/2025 388.50

11 586 08/21/2025 14092 WPS PUBLISHERS DISTRIBUTERS 621 OT Assessments 800.00

621 OT Assessments 11-621-2135-658-239-0000-000-050 08/21/2025 800.00

11 587 08/21/2025 69346 LessonPix, Inc. 621 Group Software User
Licenses

1,805.40

621 Group Software User
LicensesTool to create custom
materials for learning,
communication, & behavior

11-621-1000-653-239-0000-000-050 08/21/2025 1,805.40

11 588 08/21/2025 15899 RENAISSANCE LEARNING INC 002-Flocabulary 5,000.00

002-Flocabulary online subscription 11-002-1000-530-100-0000-000-145 08/21/2025 5,000.00

11 589 08/21/2025 18172 OKLAHOMA ARTS INSTITUTE 003 PD for Art Workshop 300.00

003 PD for Art Workshop 10/9-10/12
@ Quartz Mountain Oklahoma Arts
Institute Bre George

11-003-2213-860-100-0000-000-145 08/21/2025 300.00

11 590 08/21/2025 20137 DRAMATIC PUBLISHING 066- Scripts and Performance
Rights MCMS Fall Play

350.00

066- Scripts and performance rights
for fall play at MCMS(525)

11-066-1000-681-100-1125-000-525 08/21/2025 303.85

11-066-1000-681-100-1125-000-525 08/21/2025 46.15

11 591 08/21/2025 12960 Betrold Enterprises, Inc. 066-Circle the State with Song
for Sunset Hill

220.00

066- Circle the State with Song music
packets for the general music
program at Sunset Hill.(165)

11-066-1000-619-100-1183-000-165 08/21/2025 220.00

11 592 08/21/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 066- Vocal Music Drop Box for
MCMS

75.00

066-  For the collection of
fees/fundraisers at MCMS. Key Lock
MailBoxes for Outside, Locking Wall
Mount Mailbox, Security Key Drop
Box for Letters Newspapers, Cards,
12.4H x 8.54L x 3.35W Inches, Black

11-066-2199-651-900-1183-000-525 08/21/2025 75.00

299
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11 593 08/21/2025 66397 MNJ TECHNOLOGIES DIRECT, INC. 002-Printer for Testing Resource
Center

634.73

002- HSMNJ18932969 Brother HL-
L3280CDW Wireless CompactDigital
Color Printer with Laser
QualityOutput, Duplex and Mobile
Printing &EthernetMFG PART NO:
HLL3280CDW

11-002-2199-653-900-0000-000-705 08/21/2025 344.51

MNJ19053024 Brother Genuine
TN229BK Standard YieldBlack Toner
CartridgeMFG PART NO: TN229BK

11-002-2199-611-900-0000-000-705 08/21/2025 69.00

MNJ19053026 Brother Genuine
TN229M Standard YieldMagenta
Toner CartridgeMFG PART NO:
TN229M

11-002-2199-611-900-0000-000-705 08/21/2025 73.74

MNJ19053025 Brother Genuine
TN229C Standard Yield CyanToner
CartridgeMFG PART NO: TN229C

11-002-2199-611-900-0000-000-705 08/21/2025 73.74

MNJ19217602 Brother Genuine
TN229Y Standard YieldYellow Toner
CartridgeMFG PART NO: TN229Y

11-002-2199-611-900-0000-000-705 08/21/2025 73.74

11 595 08/25/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (J Ford) 100.00

412 Jeremy Ford Classroom Supplies
such as wooden dowel rods, hot glue
gun kit, wooden eggs etc.

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-525 08/25/2025 100.00

11 596 08/25/2025 23067 VEX ROBOTICS, INC 412 Classroom Materials (J Ford) 1,268.24

412 Jeremy Ford Classroom Materials
for Robotics. (3) IQ System Bundle
(2nd Gen)(2) IQ Robot Battery (Li-Ion,
2000 mAh)Shipping

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-525 08/25/2025 1,268.24

11 597 08/25/2025 85702 Scott Wayne Stevens 412 Travel Exp: TSF (Tulsa, OK
9/25-10/05,2025)

600.00

412 Scott Stevens Travel Expense
Reimbursement to attend Tulsa State
Fair, Tulsa OK (9/25-10/05,2025)

11-412-2213-580-311-8000-000-705 08/25/2025 600.00

11 598 08/25/2025 23488 Starfall Education Foundation 006 - Media Starfall School
Membership Program

355.00

006 - Media Starfall Membership
2025-26

11-006-1000-653-900-1050-000-115 08/25/2025 355.00

11 599 08/25/2025 14569 Staples, Inc. 066-Classroom Supplies for
MCMS Art Projects

76.10

066- Classroom art supplies for
MCMS-A Lane(525)

11-066-1000-619-100-1173-000-525 08/25/2025 76.10

11 600 08/25/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 066-Classroom Art Supplies for
Horizon

445.00

066- Classroom art supplies for
Horizon for C Mills(itemized cart
attached)

11-066-1000-611-100-1173-000-140 08/25/2025 400.00

11-066-1000-619-100-1173-000-140 08/25/2025 45.00

11 601 08/25/2025 60974 NATIONAL ARCHERY IN THE
SCHOOL PRGM

002 - equip for outdoor
education

250.00

002 - equipment for outdoor
education  arrows for archery

11-002-1000-619-100-0000-000-525 08/25/2025 250.00

300
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11 602 08/25/2025 69349 Mackenzie K Heaney 066-MHS Vocal Program
Classroom Assistant

1,000.00

066- MHS vocal program classroom
assistant. 8/27: Half day PM8/29: Half
day PM; 9/3: half day PM; 9/5: Half
day PM; 9/10: half day PM; 9/12: Half
day PM; 9/17: Half day PM; 9/18: Half
day PM; 9/24: Half day PM9/25: Half
day PM; 10/1: Half day PM; 10/3: Half
day PM

11-066-1000-322-100-3071-000-705 08/25/2025 1,000.00

11 603 08/25/2025 64184 LEXIA LEARNING SYSTEMS LLC 367-LEXIA PARTICIPANT
MATERIASLS BUNDLE

1,596.00

LETRS PARTICIPANT MATERIALS
BUNDLE (PRINT & LICENSE)
354061VERSION 3E VOLUME 1 TERM
I YEAR

11-367-2213-860-439-1110-000-105 08/25/2025 399.00

11-367-2213-860-439-1110-000-110 08/25/2025 399.00

11-367-2213-860-439-1110-000-115 08/25/2025 399.00

11-367-2213-860-439-1110-000-155 08/25/2025 399.00

11 604 08/25/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (T Roby) 1,300.00

412 Tina Roby Classroom Supplies
such as Polyfil, Baby Instructional
Project supplies, flour etc.

11-412-1000-681-314-8400-000-705 08/25/2025 1,300.00

11 605 08/25/2025 22211 New Teraco Inc 333-TEXTBOOK GROWTH FOR
ELEMENTARY

2,882.75

BIL OK 2025 MATH GR4 PRACTICE
AND TEST PREP WORKBOOK 4YR

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-105 08/25/2025 0.25

BIL OKLAHOMA 2025 MATH GR4
ENHANCED SRP 4YR

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-105 08/25/2025 1,441.00

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-165 08/25/2025 1,441.50

11 606 08/25/2025 63672 SCHOOL SAFE ID, LLC 002 165 SchoolSAFE labels/tags 312.95

SchoolSAFE printer labels and extra
car and backpack tags

11-002-2660-344-900-0000-000-165 08/25/2025 312.95

11 607 08/25/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 002 165 Car Line Tools 800.00

Car line tools: Walkie talkies, lights,
directional signs, megaphone, rain
coat hooks

11-002-2410-619-900-0000-000-165 08/25/2025 800.00

11 608 08/25/2025 69347 DEW Online Stores, LLC 002-Architect Classroom
Supplies/Tiller

5,600.00

002- HSArchitect classroom supplies
for Tiller's classBeginner kitsPortable
drafting boards

11-002-1000-619-100-0000-000-705 08/25/2025 5,600.00

11 609 08/26/2025 19888 OKLAHOMA RESTAURANT
ASSOCIATION

023 - SERVE SAFE TRAINING 175.00

SERV SAFE TRAINING FOR KARRIE
STEVENS ON 9/25/25

11-023-3140-860-700-0000-000-160 08/26/2025 175.00

11 610 08/26/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 066-General Classroom Art
Supplies for MCMS

200.00

066- Classroom art supplies for
MCMS-A Lane(525)

11-066-1000-619-100-1173-000-525 08/26/2025 200.00

11 611 08/29/2025 68421 Base10 Assets, LLC 412 Classroom Supplies (M
Stephens)

1,150.00

412 Matt Stephens Classroom
Supplies such as odometry pods, TSA
Robots, Spare Hubs Shafts and Fuses.

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-505 08/29/2025 1,150.00

301
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11 612 08/29/2025 69361 CodeHS, Inc 421 STEM Curriculum for MS and
HS

11,600.00

421 STEM Curriculum for MS and HS
Instructors: B Petitt, M Stephens, J
Wilhm and R Swan

11-421-1000-653-332-8700-000-505 08/29/2025 2,900.00

11-421-1000-653-332-8700-000-510 08/29/2025 2,900.00

11-421-1000-653-332-8700-000-525 08/29/2025 2,900.00

11-421-1000-653-332-8700-000-705 08/29/2025 2,900.00

11 613 08/29/2025 19611 LEGO EDUCATION 412 Classroom Supplies 1,319.80

412 Classroom Supplies such as (4)
LEGO SPIKE Essential Sets

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-050 08/29/2025 1,319.80

11 614 08/29/2025 18323 TECHNOLOGY STUDENT
ASSOCIATION

412 National Blue Cap & Advisor
Membership (HS)

540.00

TSA Advisory & Blue Cap Membership
spit for MHS: Gary Knowles, Bethany
Petitt, Matt Moore, Steven Tiller,
Brett Coffman

11-412-1000-811-315-8700-000-705 08/29/2025 540.00

11 615 08/29/2025 23066 AndyMark Inc. 412 Classroom Materials (M
Moore)

568.15

412 Matt Moore Classroom Robotic
Parts

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-705 08/29/2025 568.15

11 616 08/29/2025 67852 Cross the Road Electronics 412 Classroom Materials (M
Moore)

1,039.94

412 Classroom Material Robotic Parts 11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-705 08/29/2025 1,039.94

11 617 08/29/2025 63286 BREAKOUT, INC 412 Classroom Curriculum
Support  (V Baca)

119.00

412 Vanessa Baca Breakout+
Subscription Renewal for a single user
on the Breakout EDU Platform

11-412-1000-653-315-8700-000-160 08/29/2025 119.00

11 618 08/29/2025 66480 WEST YUKON ANIMAL HOSPITAL 412 Blanket Piedmont Vet AG (H
Everman)

1,000.00

412 Handley Everman: Livestock
Medicine, Health Papers, Farm Call,
Emergency etc

11-412-1000-681-311-8000-000-705 08/29/2025 1,000.00

11 619 08/29/2025 81718 Robert Wade Walling II 412 Trav.Exp: NTA FollowUp
(Guthrie,OK 9/18/25)

300.00

412 Wade Walling -Travel Expense:
NTA Follow-up (9/18/2025) for Per
Diem, Parking, Mileage, Guthrie, OK

11-412-2213-580-315-8700-000-145 08/29/2025 300.00

11 620 08/29/2025 69335 Science Take-Out LLC 412 Classroom Supplies (E
Holder)

550.00

412 Erin Holder Classroom Supplies
(2) Kidnapped Kit -set of 10
unassembled Kits  (SKU: STO-127U)
(2) Kidnapped Refill Kits (SKU: STO-
127R)

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-160 08/29/2025 550.00

11 621 08/29/2025 63566 REV Robotics LLC 412 Classroom Materials (J
Wilhm)

383.80

412 Jenni Wilhm Classroom Materials
for Robotics

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-525 08/29/2025 383.80

11 622 08/29/2025 12994 PITSCO EDUCATION, LLC 412 Classroom Supplies (J
Wilhm)

530.00

412 Jenni Wilhm Classroom Supplies
such as FTC Decode Competition
Game Set

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-525 08/29/2025 530.00

302
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11 623 08/29/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (J
Wilhm)

500.00

412 Jenni Wilhm Classroom Supplies
such as Ink for Student Wide Format
Printer, Action Camera Masking Tape,
Duct Tape, Rulers, Measuring Tapes,
Tools & Hardware etc.

11-412-1000-619-315-8700-000-525 08/29/2025 200.00

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-525 08/29/2025 300.00

11 624 08/29/2025 15306 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS USA, INC 412 BLANKET PO Classroom
Supplies (R Swan)

250.00

412 Rhoda Swan Classroom Supplies;
additional foam pads, tools etc.

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-510 08/29/2025 250.00

11 625 08/29/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 051 Federal Programs Supplies 300.00

051 Federal Programs Supplies for
Office such as hanging folders,
envelopes etc.

11-051-2490-619-000-0000-000-050 08/29/2025 300.00

11 626 08/29/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Equipment (W
Staats)

6,000.00

412 Will Staats Classroom Equipment
(25) HUION Kamvas 13 (Gen 3)
Drawing Tablet with Screen, 13.3-inch
Full-Laminated Art Tablet with Anti-
Sparkle Canvas Glass, 99% sRGB,
PenTech 4.0, 16384 Pen Pressure,
Dual Dials for Digital Art, Black

11-412-1000-653-316-8100-000-705 08/29/2025 6,000.00

11 627 08/29/2025 14231 OKLAHOMA TSA 412 Reg. Exp. TSA Season
Opener, Stillwater, OK

90.00

412 Advisor Registration Expense to
attend the TSA Season Opener for
Students, Stillwater, OK (9/17/25) for
Brandy Skoropowski and Rhoda Swan

11-412-2213-860-315-8700-000-510 08/29/2025 90.00

11 628 08/29/2025 66340 DESERT NEWCO, LLC 025- Website Domain 206.91

Website Domain 11-025-2580-653-000-0000-000-050 08/29/2025 206.91

11 629 08/29/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 089-Blanket Office Supplies 250.00

089-Blanket Office Supplies 11-089-2199-619-000-0000-000-050 08/29/2025 250.00

11 630 08/29/2025 13963 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT 089-Medical Supplies for SSH 218.82

089-Replacing PO 2026-93-7-
Purchase of medical supplies for SSH.
Thermometer, eye glass repair kit,
safety glasses, nail clipper, and
refrigerator

11-089-2574-616-000-0000-000-165 08/29/2025 218.82

11 631 08/29/2025 69352 Zoobean Inc 006 - Media Subscription 1,400.00

Mandy SawyerIndependent Reading
Incentive Program for the Media
Center

11-006-1000-530-100-0000-000-505 08/29/2025 1,400.00

11 632 08/29/2025 12556 NAME: THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR

066- Membership Renewal for A
Thomas(155)

145.00

066- NAfME membership renewal for
Amanda Thomas/Riverwood.
Membership# 000180195,
membership type: FA

11-066-2575-811-100-1183-000-155 08/29/2025 145.00

11 633 08/29/2025 10064 All Season Building Supply Co Inc 066- MHS Theatre2 Project
Supplies

830.00

066- MHS Theatre 2 flat project
supplies:Luan sheet (11 total x 24.99
each)= 274.861x4s (80 x 5.28 each)=
422.40screws (3 batches x 32.86
each)= 98.58freight charge/delivery=
$25.00Total PO = $820.87

11-066-1000-619-100-4000-000-705 08/29/2025 830.00
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11 634 08/29/2025 12679 Norcostco, Inc. 066- State One Act Supplies(705) 35.00

066- Supplies for State One Act(705)
:shackles (1.25 x 6)= $7.50shackles
(4.44 x 2) = $8.88copper sleeves (0.76
x 10) =$3.10

11-066-1000-619-100-4000-000-705 08/29/2025 35.00

11 635 08/29/2025 22211 New Teraco Inc 333-GROWTH ORDER FOR
ELEMENTARY MATH

2,266.00

BIL OKLAHOMA 2025 MATH GRK
ENHANCED SRP 4 YR

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-165 08/29/2025 2,266.00

11 636 08/29/2025 65025 Literacy Resources, LLC 367-ENGLISH PRE-K 299.04

PA:PURPLE BOOK (ENGLISH PRE-K)
2022

11-367-1000-641-427-1013-000-165 08/29/2025 299.04

11 637 08/29/2025 62601 EXPLORELEARNING, LLC 002- Reflex Math Program 2,965.00

002- Reflex Math Program 2025-2026 11-002-2212-530-900-0000-000-150 08/29/2025 2,965.00

11 638 08/29/2025 62601 EXPLORELEARNING, LLC 006 165 Reflex Site License 2,965.50

Reflex Site License 25-26 SY 11-006-2199-530-900-0000-000-165 08/29/2025 2,965.50

11 639 09/03/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (B
Skoropowski)

300.00

412 Brandy Skoropowski Classroom
Supply such as a Seville Classics
UltraHD Heavy Duty Workbench
Table w/ Solid Wood Top, 1000 lbs.
Weight Capacity Workstation for
Garage, Warehouse, Workshop,
Granite, 72" W x 25" D x 37.5" H
Desktop

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-510 09/03/2025 300.00

11 640 09/03/2025 69360 Axon-Robotics, LLC 412 Classroom Supplies (M
Moore)

1,813.79

412 Matt Moore Classroom Supplies
such as Robot Servos

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-705 09/03/2025 1,813.79

11 641 09/03/2025 68421 Base10 Assets, LLC 412 Classroom Supplies (M
Moore)

2,094.87

412 Matt Moore Classroom Supplies
such as Robot Parts

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-705 09/03/2025 2,094.87

11 642 09/03/2025 14462 Amazon Capital Services Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (M
Moore)

350.00

412 Matt Moore Classroom Supplies
such as 3D Printer Filament

11-412-1000-611-315-8700-000-705 09/03/2025 350.00

11 643 09/03/2025 11480 W.W. Grainger, Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (M
Moore)

339.64

412 Matt Moore Classroom Robotics
Supplies such as router bits.

11-412-1000-681-315-8700-000-705 09/03/2025 339.64

11 644 09/03/2025 60946 Novel Electronic Designs Inc. 412 Classroom Supplies (H
Everman)

550.00

412 Classroom Supplies such as a 10
player quiz system

11-412-1000-681-311-8000-000-705 09/03/2025 550.00

11 645 09/03/2025 10007 Randall Five Inc 421 CP Grant:  Stevens Class
Equipment

10,575.83

AG: Scott Stevens (1) Precision TIG
275 Ready PAK plus delivery

11-421-1000-736-332-8000-000-705 09/03/2025 10,575.83

11 646 09/03/2025 23450 For Inspiration and Recognition 412 Reg. Exp. for STEM 640.00

412 Reg. Exp. for (4) STEM Robotics
First LEGO League Teams

11-412-2213-860-315-8700-000-050 09/03/2025 640.00
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11 647 09/03/2025 69352 Zoobean Inc 006-Media Dist.-Online Reading 1,323.00

006-Media Dist.-Beanstack Online
Reading

11-006-2220-530-100-0000-000-145 09/03/2025 1,323.00

11 648 09/03/2025 61177 DREW EICHELBERGER 003 Teacher conference-
Classroom Management

450.00

3 teachers to PD conference
Classroom Management that Works!
on 9/17/25Jamie Wood, Briana Shaw,
Hannah Legleiter

11-003-2213-860-100-0000-000-120 09/03/2025 450.00

11 649 09/03/2025 61005 Leland McElroy 002 165 Sunset Hill Yard Signage 30.00

Sunset Hill Yard Signage 11-002-2410-619-900-0000-000-165 09/03/2025 30.00

11 650 09/03/2025 63907 DIGI INTERNATIONAL, INC 023 - SMART SENSE BASIC
INSTALLATION PKG & SENSOR

625.00

BASIC INSTALLATION PACKAGE (UP TO
4 DEVICES)

11-023-3140-432-700-0000-000-165 09/03/2025 450.00

WIRELESS SENSOR AND DISPLAY
SCREEN

11-023-3140-432-700-0000-000-165 09/03/2025 175.00

11 651 09/03/2025 10583 CDW GOVERNMENT, LLC 025-Google Voice 800.00

Google Voice - HR 11-025-2580-653-000-0000-000-050 09/03/2025 800.00

11 652 09/03/2025 12971 HERTZBERQ-NEW METHOD, INC. 006- Library Books 4,994.32

Books 11-006-2220-641-000-1050-000-155 09/03/2025 4,994.32

11 653 09/03/2025 11059 Blick Art Materials, LLC 066 Art supplies for AP Studio
Art & Design (705)

2,400.00

066- Art supplies for AP Studio Art &
Design course at MHS. S Machado

11-066-1000-611-100-2800-000-705 09/03/2025 300.00

11-066-1000-619-100-2800-000-705 09/03/2025 2,100.00

11 654 09/03/2025 23476 PALEN MUSIC CENTER 066- Instrument Repair
Agreement 25-26 SY

18,200.00

066- Instrument Repair Agreement
for MPS bands district wide. Board
approved in July 2025

11-066-1000-655-100-3000-000-705 09/03/2025 18,200.00

11 655 09/03/2025 11059 Blick Art Materials, LLC 066-General Art Room Supplies
for MNMS(510)

820.00

066- Materials needed for
printmaking, painting, and general art
room supplies at MNMS for M
Hixson.

11-066-1000-611-100-1173-000-510 09/03/2025 55.00

11-066-1000-619-100-1173-000-510 09/03/2025 765.00

11 656 09/03/2025 62601 EXPLORELEARNING, LLC 002 - Gizmo 2 Year subscription 5,924.91

002- Gizmo 2 Year subscription for
science

11-002-1000-653-900-2250-000-140 09/03/2025 5,924.91
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11 657 09/03/2025 16771 National Center for Youth Issues OSCA Fall Conference 6,160.00

OSCA Fall Conference -September 29-
30, 2025 at the Embassy Suites in
Norman.HEATHER ROGERSDENISE
HERSHEYAARON MANUELCOURTNEY
FREDERICKKARA KARRKENDRA
MCNEWELIZABETH KARNESHANNAH
GRAYKARMEN WILSONAMY
COZENSMEGHAN PLAUTZJANET
PENCECARIE ALLENKEVIN
RICHARDSJESSICA PARKERJEFF
RENNERBRITTANY OSBORNEKAT
KNUTSONSHAE
CARTWRIGHTMELISSA
HOPSONMICHELE HARDINADRIAN
JENKINSKELLY DENNISONMIKE
BARRICKMAGGIE MAPLESRIAN
VONWILLERMALORIE MYERSTAMMY
BROWN

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-050 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-050 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-050 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-050 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-105 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-105 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-115 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-115 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-120 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-120 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-125 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-125 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-130 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-135 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-135 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-140 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-140 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-150 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-150 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-155 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-155 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-165 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-165 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-510 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-510 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-525 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-525 09/03/2025 220.00

11-042-2573-860-100-0000-000-705 09/03/2025 220.00

11 658 09/03/2025 83421 Staci Marie Hunt 048- Mileage Reimbursement 65.00

048- Mileage Reimbursement 11-048-2575-580-100-0000-000-705 09/03/2025 65.00

11 659 09/03/2025 90517 Karmen Denise Wilson 048- Mileage Reimbursement 65.00

048- Mileage Reimbursement 11-048-2575-580-100-0000-000-525 09/03/2025 65.00

11 660 09/03/2025 85281 Patti Carol Lindsey 048- Mileage Reimbursement 65.00

048- Mileage Reimbursement 11-048-2575-580-100-0000-000-145 09/03/2025 65.00

11 661 09/03/2025 81116 Lesha D Taylor 048- Mileage Reimbursement 65.00

048- Mileage Reimbursement 11-048-2575-580-100-0000-000-110 09/03/2025 65.00

11 662 09/03/2025 67956 Howard industries Inc 002 MNMS NEWLINE PANEL
MOBILE STAND

894.00

MOBILE CART FOR NEWLINE PANEL
FOR VOCAL ROOMQUOTE NAME:
NEWLINE EPR8A50500-SQRQUOTE #:
MS21 1559155.00

11-002-1000-653-900-0000-000-510 09/03/2025 894.00
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11 663 09/03/2025 22211 New Teraco Inc 333-Growth order for
Intermediate

8,499.02

BIL OK2025 MATH GR5 PRACTICE
AND TEST PREP WORKBOOK 5YR

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-145 09/03/2025 0.01

BIL OK2025 MATH GR6 PRACTICE
AND TEST PREPP WORKBOOK 5 YR

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-145 09/03/2025 0.01

BIL OKLAHOMA 2025 MATH GR5
ENHANCED SRP 5YR

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-140 09/03/2025 1,200.00

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-145 09/03/2025 1,200.00

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-160 09/03/2025 1,200.00

BIL OKLAHOMA 2025 MATH GR6
ENHANCED SRP 5 YR

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-140 09/03/2025 1,270.00

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-145 09/03/2025 1,270.00

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-160 09/03/2025 1,270.00

SHIPPING 11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-140 09/03/2025 363.00

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-145 09/03/2025 363.00

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-160 09/03/2025 363.00

11 664 09/03/2025 22211 New Teraco Inc 333-Growth for Elementary Math 2,067.01

BIL OK2025 MATH GR4 PRACTICE
AND TEST PREP WORKBOOK 5 YR

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-125 09/03/2025 0.01

BIL OKLAHOMA 2025 MATH GR4
ENHANCED SRP 5 YR

11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-125 09/03/2025 1,800.00

SHIPPING 11-333-1000-641-100-2200-000-125 09/03/2025 267.00

Non-Payroll Total: $304,528.02

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $0.00

Report Total: $304,528.02
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21 146 08/11/2025 61005 Leland McElroy 031-Business cards for Brian
Keith

500.00

031-Business cards for Brian Keith 21-031-2620-611-000-0000-000-065 08/11/2025 100.00

21-031-2620-611-000-0000-000-065 08/11/2025 50.00

031-Increase PO# 2026-21-146 21-031-2620-611-000-0000-000-050 08/14/2025 150.00

031-Increase PO# 2026-21-146 21-031-2620-611-000-0000-000-050 08/22/2025 200.00

21 147 08/12/2025 21296 COUNTRY EQUIPMENT RENTAL
AND SALES

037-Blanket PO for skid steer
parts

500.00

037-Blanket PO for skid steer parts 21-037-2620-618-000-0000-000-050 08/12/2025 500.00

21 148 08/15/2025 67961 A+ Door and Gate Services LLC 037-Repair rolling door on
delivery box truck

505.00

037-Repair rolling door on delivery
box truck

21-037-2620-439-000-0000-000-050 08/15/2025 505.00

21 149 08/15/2025 64140 NEW PIG CORPORATION 034 - 30 - 3x5 pig mat rolls 6,000.00

034 - 30 - 3x5 pig mat rolls 21-034-2620-618-000-0000-000-050 08/15/2025 6,000.00

21 150 08/15/2025 67977 Double T Enterprises, LLC 034 - Batteries for Custodial
Equipment

5,000.00

034 - Batteries for Custodial
Equipment

21-034-2620-618-000-0000-000-050 08/15/2025 5,000.00

21 151 08/15/2025 17061 Varner Enterprises LLC 034 - US & OK flags for school
sites

1,000.00

034 - US & OK flags for school sites 21-034-2620-651-000-0000-000-050 08/15/2025 1,000.00

21 152 08/18/2025 22725 Temperature Control Systems, LLC 036-Blanket PO for HVAC parts 1,000.00

036-Blanket PO for HVAC parts 21-036-2620-655-000-0000-000-050 08/18/2025 1,000.00

21 153 08/21/2025 64409 ROGUE COMP AUTOMOTIVE INC. 037-Blanket PO for vehicle
alignments

500.00

037-Blanket PO for vehicle
alignments

21-037-2620-439-000-0000-000-050 08/21/2025 500.00

21 154 08/21/2025 68592 Cade Construction, LLC 089-Build storage area in MHS
Media Center

11,000.00

089-Build new storage area in Media
Center at MHS.

21-089-4720-450-000-0000-000-705 08/21/2025 11,000.00

21 155 08/25/2025 12833 Okla. School Plant Mgmt. Assoc. 032-Fall conference registration
fee for W. Grider

100.00

032-Fall conference registration fee
for Wilson Grider - Sept 7-10,2025

21-032-2620-860-000-0000-000-050 08/25/2025 100.00

21 156 08/29/2025 69357 Gellco Clothing and Shoes Inc 089-Purchase of Safety Boots 9,000.00

089-Purchase of uniforms/safety
boots for Operations personnel.

21-089-2620-657-000-0000-000-050 08/29/2025 703.37

21-089-2620-657-000-0000-000-050 08/29/2025 6,326.33

21-089-2620-657-000-0000-000-050 08/29/2025 1,970.30
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21 157 09/03/2025 69321 State of Oklahoma 037-Registration for 5 Licensed
Trades vans

500.00

037-Vehicle registration for 2019 Ford
Van 250  VIN: 1FTYR2CM3KKA79349

21-037-2650-439-000-0000-000-050 09/03/2025 100.00

037-Vehicle registration for 2017 Ford
Van 250  VIN: 1FTYR2CM6HKA48329

21-037-2650-439-000-0000-000-050 09/03/2025 100.00

037-Vehicle registration for 2022
RAM  Van 2500 VIN:
3C6LRVDG4NE116167

21-037-2650-439-000-0000-000-050 09/03/2025 100.00

037-Vehicle registration for 2022
RAM Van 3500 VIN:
3C6MRVJG7NE141637

21-037-2650-439-000-0000-000-050 09/03/2025 100.00

037-Vehicle registration for 2021
RAM Van 3500 VIN:
3C6MRVJG1ME544642

21-037-2650-439-000-0000-000-050 09/03/2025 100.00

Non-Payroll Total: $35,605.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $0.00

Report Total: $35,605.00
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33 46 08/11/2025 68563 Baker Distributing Company LLC 031-Manitowoc ice machine for
HZI nurse office

4,500.00

031-Manitowoc ice machine for HZI
nurse's office

33-031-2620-655-000-0000-000-140 08/11/2025 4,488.22

33-031-2620-655-000-0000-000-140 08/11/2025 11.78

33 47 08/12/2025 69316 Trade Pros HVAC llc 031-4-Ton unit replacement at
MMS

5,500.00

031-4-Ton unit replacement at MMS 33-031-2620-453-000-0000-000-505 08/12/2025 5,500.00

33 48 08/15/2025 63161 Stryker Integrated Solutions LLC 031-Istallation of intercom horn
PV playground

1,600.00

031-Installation of intercom horn on
playground at Prairie View
Elementary

33-031-2620-438-000-0000-000-150 08/15/2025 1,600.00

33 49 08/15/2025 15147 LOWES CREDIT SERVICES 031-supplies to build break room
for plumbers

1,400.00

031-supplies to build breakroom for
plumbers

33-031-2620-655-000-0000-000-050 08/15/2025 1,396.70

33-031-2620-655-000-0000-000-050 08/15/2025 3.30

33 50 08/19/2025 14761 U-Change Lock Industries, Inc 031-Mortises & Keys to be used
district wide

1,100.00

031-Mortises and keys to be used
district wide

33-031-2620-651-000-0000-000-050 08/19/2025 1,100.00

33 51 08/21/2025 69317 Nance Striping, LLC 031-Striping at HS FB stadium
parking lot-SW

2,500.00

031-Striping at HS FB stadium parking
lot-SW side

33-031-2620-438-000-0000-000-705 08/21/2025 2,500.00

33 52 08/21/2025 69317 Nance Striping, LLC 031-Parking lot striping at HZI 6,500.00

031-Parking lot striping at HZI 33-031-2620-438-000-0000-000-140 08/21/2025 6,500.00

33 53 08/21/2025 15890 STREETS 031-Water pump replacement at
LE

17,500.00

031-Materials & labor to replace
water pump at Lakehoma Elementary

33-031-2620-453-000-0000-000-115 08/21/2025 17,500.00

33 54 08/25/2025 61005 Leland McElroy 031-Signs for district wide use 5,000.00

031-Blanket PO for signs for district
wide use

33-031-2620-651-000-0000-000-050 08/25/2025 350.00

33-031-2620-651-000-0000-000-050 08/25/2025 4,650.00

33 55 08/25/2025 66319 RALPH J SMITH 031-Generator repair &
controller installation-MBI

6,600.00

031-Generator repair and new
controller installation at MBI

33-031-2620-438-000-0000-000-160 08/25/2025 6,600.00

33 56 08/25/2025 17668 OKLAHOMA DEPT OF LABOR 031-Water heater inspections
district wide

10,000.00

031-Water heater inspections district
wide

33-031-2620-438-000-0000-000-050 08/25/2025 10,000.00

33 57 08/26/2025 62873 Classic Paper Supply, Inc. 031-Furniture for LT mechanical
shop

8,750.00

031-Furniture for Licensed
Trades/Mechanical shop

33-031-2620-651-000-0000-000-055 08/26/2025 8,750.00
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33 58 08/26/2025 10055 Alert Services Inc. 021 705 ATHLETIC TRAINING
TABLES

19,000.00

D5512812: Athletic Edge SmartCart™
6' Cover All Weather
BlackD551420324: Athletic Edge
Aluma Elite Modality Cart 24" 1
Dwr/2 Drs w/ GraphicsD55102706:
Athletic Edge SmartCart™ 6' w/
GraphicsD5512750: Athletic Edge
Smartcart 3 Drawer Cabinet Assembly
4" OR 6"D5512801: Athletic Edge
Smartcart Logo Slip CoverD5518888:
Athletic Edge Thera-P 3 Section 27'
Top ConfigurationD5511078: Athletic
Edge Last Table Dual Foot Bar
ControlD5511176: Athletic Edge Last
Table Branding Kit 5 (Color Edge Print,
Charcoal Base, Table BaseGraphics)
D5516000: Athletic Edge Aluma Elite
Treatment Cabinet w/
GraphicsD5514275: Athletic Edge
Aluma Elite Lift Back Cushion
70*D5511013: Athletic Edge Color
Edge Print Logo 12" x 12"D5514920:
Athletic Edge Aluma Elite Enclosed
Taping Station w GraphicsD5514941:
Athletic Edge Aluma Elite Enclosed
Taping Station Additional Seat 36" D X
36" HD5514942: Athletic Edge Aluma
Elite Enclosed Taping Station
Additional Center 36'D X
36'HShipping and handling

33-021-1000-651-800-0000-000-705 08/26/2025 19,000.00

33 59 09/03/2025 13854 Trane U.S. Inc 031-HVAC parts and repairs
district wide

10,000.00

031-HVAC parts and repairs district
wide

33-031-2620-453-000-0000-000-050 09/03/2025 10,000.00

33 60 09/03/2025 69339 Emergency Lighting Equip Serv Co 031-Power inverter repairs
district

5,000.00

031-Power inverter repairs district
wide

33-031-2620-434-000-0000-000-050 09/03/2025 5,000.00

Non-Payroll Total: $104,950.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $0.00

Report Total: $104,950.00
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Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

34 10 08/11/2025 62873 Classic Paper Supply, Inc. 034 - scrubbers, vacuums,
burnishers

49,948.26

034 - scrubbers, vacuums, burnishers
Quote with equipment is attached.

34-034-2620-736-000-0000-000-050 08/11/2025 24,625.58

34-034-2620-736-000-0000-000-050 08/11/2025 25,322.68

34 11 08/18/2025 69116 Vantage Financial LLC 025 - LAPTOP LEASE 268,281.00

1,100 Lenovo ThinkPad E16 w/ 4 Yr
Sealed Battery Protection Monthly
Lease Charge: $22,356.75, due
annually in the amount of
$268,281.00

34-025-2580-653-000-0000-000-050 08/18/2025 268,281.00

34 12 08/18/2025 23175 THOMPSON EDUCATIONAL
FURNISHINGS

033-blue pads at MEC-130 4,900.00

033-Blue pads for MEC-130 34-033-2620-651-000-0000-000-130 08/18/2025 4,900.00

34 13 08/19/2025 17570 Metro Sign Corporation 089-Sound System Upgrade 27,915.00

089-Uupgrade sound system and
Install the system Ignite Sports
Rackmount PC, Wireless Scoring
tablet and access point, 12U Rack; J7
Peaker; Additional handheld wireless
microphone and receiver; PM
Support

34-089-4720-731-000-0000-000-705 08/19/2025 27,915.00

34 14 08/25/2025 23175 THOMPSON EDUCATIONAL
FURNISHINGS

089- Purchase of Cabinet for
Classroom at MBI

2,000.00

089-Purchase of Cabinet for Science
Classroom at MBI

34-089-2520-651-000-0000-000-160 08/25/2025 2,000.00

Non-Payroll Total: $353,044.26

Payroll Total: $0.00

Balance Forward: $0.00

Report Total: $353,044.26
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Change Order Listing

Options: Fund(s): 21-Building, Year: 2025-2026, ReferenceDate: PO Date, Date Range: 8/8/2025 - 9/3/2025, PO Range: 1 -
145, Include Negative Changes: False

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount
74 07/01/2025 68563 Baker Distributing Company LLC 036-Blanket po for ice machine

parts & supplies
1,200.00

031-Increase PO# 2026-21-74 21-036-2620-438-000-0000-000-050 09/02/2025 1,200.00

94 07/01/2025 66397 MNJ TECHNOLOGIES DIRECT, INC. 031-Laser toner cartridge
replacements

200.00

031-Increase PO# 2026-21-94 21-031-2620-611-000-0000-000-054 08/27/2025 200.00

Non-Payroll Total: $1,400.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total: $1,400.00

Project Totals

031 Operations 200.00

036 Licensed Trades 1,200.00

Unit Totals

050 District Wide 1,200.00

054 Operations 200.00
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Change Order Listing

Options: Fund(s): 34-2012 Recurring, Year: 2025-2026, ReferenceDate: PO Date, Date Range: 8/8/2025 - 9/3/2025, PO
Range: 1 - 9, Include Negative Changes: False

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount
9 08/06/2025 23391 OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPNAY 089-Purchase of land 2,586.15

089-Increase PO#2026-34-9 34-089-4200-713-000-0000-000-050 09/02/2025 2,586.15

Non-Payroll Total: $2,586.15

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total: $2,586.15

Project Totals

089 General Operations 2,586.15

Unit Totals

050 District Wide 2,586.15
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Quantum Health Benefits LLC 
Master Service Agreement

Prepared For

Mustang Public Schools

Term - 10/01/2025 - 9/31/2026

Effective Date - 10/01/2025

Quantum Health Benefits LLC
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Master Service Agreement 
This Master Service Agreement (“Agreement”) is made as of 10/01/2025 by and between Mustang 
Public Schools (MPS) with offices at 12400 SW 15th St, Yukon, OK 73099 (“CLIENT”) and Quantum 
Health Benefits LLC located at 880 S. Village Center Dr. Suite 140, Southlake, TX 76092 (“QHB”). 

WITNESSETH 

Whereas QHB is in the business of providing to corporations a wellness and health promotion platform 
for their employees and participants facilitating user access to insured fixed indemnity benefit services; 
and 

Whereas MPS has evaluated the services of QHB and desires to engage the services of QHB to 
provide wellness and health services for the employees and participants of MPS. 

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual benefits of the covenants set forth below, MPS and 
QHB hereby agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1: SCOPE OF WORK 

Section 1.01 - Recitals:  The above identification of parties and recitals are true and correct. 

Section 1.02 - Services:  QHB shall provide MPS with access to a wellness and health promotion service 
platform providing MPS employees with a Hospital Indemnity Plan, RX Plan, Wellness Plan, 
Accident Plan, Critical Illness Plan, Surgery Benefit, Anesthesia Benefit, Zig Ziglar Life Coaching, Virtual 
Veterinary Care and Telemedicine. In addition, employees receive a fully insured fixed indemnity 
plan providing covered benefit payments upon occurrence of a covered schedule of benefits event 
qualifying as an eligible medical expense under Internal Revenue code section 213(d) (as amended) 
which results in the plan participant receiving a fixed benefit under the plan or policy as set forth in the 
schedule of benefits for such plan or policy (“services”). 

Section 1.03 - Management Reporting:  QHB shall provide MPS with periodic reports, consultations 
and updates as warranted by the services provided, and/or upon request by MPS management. 

Section 1.04 - Personnel:  The personnel assigned to perform the Services shall be determined solely 
by QHB. However, MPS will have a say in the case of a performance or a quality service issue. 

Section 1.05 - Term:  This Agreement shall extend from 10/01/2025 to 9/31/2026 (“term”). The Term 
shall renew on each anniversary of the Effective Date subject to Termination Notice. 

Section 1.06 - Cooperation:  MPS hereby acknowledges that successful performance of the Services shall 
require MPS to cooperate with QHB in good faith and to provide information as may be requested by QHB 
from time to time. MPS hereby agrees to provide such good faith cooperation and information. 

Section 1.07 - Facilities:  The Service shall be performed at the offices of QHB. 

Section 1.08 - Acceptance of Services:  The services shall be deemed delivered by QHB and accepted 
by MPS upon performance. 
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ARTICLE II: PAYMENTS AND FEES

Section 2.01 - Fee:  MPS shall pay to QHB a fee equal to $35.00 Per Employee Per Month 
(PEPM) [determined proportionally for partial month participation] for the period starting on 
10/01/2025 and continuing for the Term (“Fee”). MPS shall pay the fee on the first day of each 
calendar month of the Term. The term “Employee Per Month” shall mean all employees of MPS 
participating in the Services [determined proportionally for partial month participation]. 

Section 2.02 - Insurance:  MPS and QHB shall each maintain at their own expense 
workmen’s compensation, disability, and unemployment insurance as well as public liability, product 
liability, property damage, and automobile liability insurance against all losses, claims, demands, 
proceedings, damages, costs, charges and expenses for injuries or damage to any person or 
property arising out of or in connection with this Agreement which are the result of the fault or 
negligence of such party. 

ARTICLE III: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 

Section 3.01 - Confidentiality:  Neither party shall disclose the Confidential Information (“Confidential 
Information”) of the other party without the prior written consent of such other party, except to employees 
and consultants requiring such Confidential Information for purposes of performing this Agreement. The 
term Confidential Information shall mean all information which is not in the public domain, comes into the 
possession or knowledge of a party under this Agreement and is clearly marked as proprietary or 
confidential at the time such information comes into the possession or knowledge of such party. The 
terms of this Section 3.01 shall survive termination of this Agreement. 

Section 3.02 - Protection Of Proprietary Information:  MPS and QHB Hereby acknowledge that 
the services to be provided under this Agreement by QHB may result in the development of 
proprietary information, materials, concepts, applications, technologies, systems, solutions, 
techniques, methods, processes, adaptions and ideas (“Proprietary Information”). MPS shall not 
disclose any Proprietary Information except for purposes of performing this Agreement. The Terms 
of this Section 3.02 shall survive termination of this Agreement. 

Section 3.03 - Intellectual Property Rights:  MPS hereby agrees that all work product (“Work 
Product”) developed, authored, created or invented by QHB under this Agreement (“including without 
limitation, all digital, online, electronic, software, documents, website displays and hardcopy 
representations thereof) shall be the sole and exclusive property of QHB and that QHB shall own all the 
rights, title and interest to such Work Product, including (but not limited to) any and all copyrights, 
patents, trademarks and trade secrets related thereto. MPS hereby agrees to cooperate with QHB in 
securing or registering any such rights. QHB hereby grants MPS the right to use such Work Product as 
part of the Services for the Term. Section 3.03 shall survive termination of this Agreement. 

Section 3.04 - Employee Pirating:  Each party shall not induce or solicit (directly or indirectly) any 
employee of the other party to leave the employ of such other party or engage the service of such 
employee (as an employer or otherwise) without the prior written consent of such other party. 

ARTICLE IV: WARRANTY 

Section 4.01 - Warranty:  QHB hereby represents and warrants that the Services shall be performed on a 
best-efforts basis by qualified personnel and in accordance with applicable law. 

Section 4.02 - Warranty Limitation:  The warranty set forth in Section 4.01 is a limited warranty and is the 
only warranty made by QHB under this agreement. Except for the warrant made by QHB in Section 4.01, 
QHB hereby disclaims, and MPS hereby waives all the other warranties expressed or implied, 
including without limitations, all implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. 
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Section 4.03 - Limitation of Damages:  Neither party shall be liable to the other party under this Agreement 
for any consequential, exemplary, incidental or punitive damages, regardless of whether such party has 
been advised of the possibility of such damages in advance or whether such damages are reasonably 
foreseeable. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, the liability of QHB for any reason and for any 
cause of action whatsoever under this agreement shall be limited to the amount of money received by 
QHB pursuant to this Agreement. 

Section 4.04 - Force Majeure:  Neither party shall be liable to the other party for failing to perform its 
obligations under this Agreement because of circumstances beyond the control of such party. Such 
circumstances shall include, but not limited to, any acts or omissions of any government or governmental 
authority or governmental orders, natural disaster, act of a public enemy, acts of terrorism, riot, sabotage, 
disputes or differences with workmen, power failure, delays in transportation or deliveries of supplies or 
materials, acts of God, epidemics, pandemics, outbreaks of communicable or infectious disease, 
quarantines, national or regional emergencies, or any events reasonably beyond the control of QHB. 

Section 4.05 - Indemnification:  MPS shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless QHB against any liability 
arising from the negligence of MPS or any claim by any third party against QHB for any liability, demands, 
claims or actions arising from any intentional and tortuous acts of MPS in the performance of 
its obligations hereunder and any misrepresentations or breach by MPS of its obligations hereunder. 
QHB shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless MPS against liability arising from the negligence of QHB 
or any claim by any third party against MPS for any liability, demands, claims or actions arising 
from any intentional and torturous acts of QHB in the performance of its obligations hereunder 
and any misrepresentations or breach by QHB of its obligations hereunder. Section 4.05 shall survive 
termination of this agreement. 

Section 4.06 - Suitability:  MPS hereby acknowledges that it has determined the advisability and suitability 
of the Services considering its own needs and requirements using its own advisors. MPS 
acknowledges and agrees that MPS is responsible for its own benefit plan administration, including 
Internal Revenue Code Section 125 plan administration, in consultation with its own advisors. MPS 
hereby indemnifies, releases and holds harmless QHB in connection therewith. 

ARTICLE V: TERMINATION 

Section 5.01 - Termination Limitation:  This agreement shall only be terminated as provided under this 
Article V. 

Section 5.02 - Right of Termination:  Either party may terminate this agreement (for any reason or no 
reason) upon providing ninety (90) days advance written notice of such termination (“Termination notice”) 
to the other party. 

Section 5.03 - Cancellation for Cause:  If a party violates its obligations under this agreement, the other 
party may cancel this Agreement for cause by sending advance written notice of such cancellation 
(“Cancellation Notice”) describing the noncompliance to the other party. Upon receiving Cancellation 
Notice describing the noncompliance, the noncomplying party shall have thirty (30) days from the date of 
such notice to either correct any such noncompliance or, if the noncompliance cannot be corrected within 
such (30) day period, to begin correcting such noncompliance in good faith. If such noncompliance is not 
corrected within the required thirty (30) day period, or, if the noncompliance cannot be corrected within 
such (30) day period, the noncomplying party does not make a good faith effort to begin correcting such 
noncompliance within said thirty (30) day period, the party providing Cancellation Notice describing the 
noncompliance shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as of the fifteenth day after the date of the 
Cancellation Notice. 
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Section 5.04 - Return of Materials:  Upon the termination of this Agreement, QHB shall return to MPS any 
and all materials which are the property of MPS which are in the possession of QHB or located at 
the facilities or premises of QHB as of the date of Termination Notice. Upon the termination of this 
Agreement, MPS shall return to QHB all materials which are the property of QHB which are in the 
possession of MPS or located at the facilities or premises of MPS as of the date of Termination Notice. 

ARTICLE VI: MISCELLANEOUS 

Section 6.01 - News Releases/Public Announcements:  Neither party shall make any public 
announcements or issue any news releases containing references to this Agreement without the prior 
written consent and authorization of the other party. 

Section 6.02 - Relationship of the Parties:  It is agreed that the relationship of the parties is primarily that 
of QHB as service provider and MPS as customer. Nothing herein shall be constructed as 
creating partnership, employment relationship, or agency relationship between the parties, or as 
authorizing either party to act as agent for the other. Each party maintains its separate identity. 

Section 6.03 - Arbitration:  Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement or breach 
thereof, shall be settled by arbitration in the accordance with the Arbitration Rules of the American 
Arbitration Association in Dallas, Texas. Judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitration may be 
entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. Three Qualified Arbitrators shall be selected by the parties 
in accordance with the Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association. Each party shall have the 
right of discovery as set forth in the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. 

Section 6.04 - Assignment:  Assignments of rights hereunder without the prior written consent of QHB 
and MPS shall be void. 

Section 6.05 - Complete Agreement:  This Agreement is a sole agreement between the parties relating to 
the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all proposals or prior agreements, (oral or written) 
and all other communications between the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. The 
parties acknowledge that each party has reviewed this Agreement and that the normal rule of construction 
to the effect that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the 
interpretation of this Agreement or any exhibits or amendments hereto. 

Section 6.06 - Assurances:  Each party hereby represents in warrants at all representations, warranties, 
recitals, statements, and information provided to each other under this Agreement are true, correct and 
accurate as of the date of this Agreement to the best of their knowledge. 

Section 6.07 - Amendments and Modifications:  A waiver, alternation, modification or amendment of this 
Agreement shall be void unless such waiver, alteration, modification or amendment is in writing and 
signed by the respective parties hereto. 

Section 6.08 - Severability:  If a provision of this Agreement is rendered invalid the remaining provisions 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

Section 6.09 - Captions:  The headings and captions of this Agreement are inserted for convenience of 
reference and do not define, limit, or describe the scope or intent of this Agreement or any section, 
paragraph, or provision. 

Section 6.10 - Counterparts:  This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

Section 6.11 - Governing Law:  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas. 
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Section 6.12 - Notice:  All communication shall be in writing and shall be delivered by Certified Mail or by 
hand to the address set forth in the statement of parties (above) for each respective party or as may be 
modified by such party in written notice to the other party. Notice shall be effective upon receipt. 

Section 6.13 - Waiver:  Waiver of a breach of this agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any other 
breach. Failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not constitute a Waiver or create an 
estoppel from enforcing such provisions. 

Section 6.14 - Litigation Expense:  In the event that either party is required to resort to litigation or 
arbitration to enforce its rights under this Agreement, QHB and MPS agree that any judgment awarded to 
the prevailing party may include all litigation expenses of the substantially prevailing party, 
including (without limitation) actual attorneys' fees and court costs. 

Section 6.15 - Injunctive Relief:  MPS and QHB understand and acknowledge that any 
disclosure, misappropriation or misuse of any Confidential Information, Proprietary Information, and Work 
Product or any other violation of this Agreement may result in irreparable harm to either party for which 
the payment of monetary damages is inadequate and, therefore, agree that QHB and MPS shall have the 
right to apply to a court of competent jurisdiction for an order immediately restraining any such 
further disclosure, misappropriation or misuse. Such right, in addition to the remedies otherwise 
available to each party under this Agreement or otherwise at law or in equity. If MPS or QHB 
should breach the terms and conditions of this Agreement and QHB or MPS shall successfully obtain 
injunctive relief, the parties agree to indemnify and hold each other harmless for all actual and extra-
contractual damages, including but not limited to attorney's fees and costs, which are incurred due to 
said breach, including any such costs incurred to enforce the indemnification provisions hereunder. 

Section 6.16 - Mutual-Disparagement:  Both MPS and QHB shall refrain from making any false 
or disparaging statements, either written or oral, about each other and the respective entities and property 
of each other. Both MPS and QHB further agree not to make any complaints or reports to any 
governmental agencies, departments or offices that are false about each other, its facilities and/or 
its agents and employees. Both MPS and QHB acknowledge and agree that any such false or 
disparaging remarks or communications, of whatever nature to whomsoever communicated, may 
have a detrimental and deleterious effect on the other party so disparaged. Both MPS and QHB 
further agree that there are no issues, reasons, causes, situations, sets of facts or circumstances 
concerning the relationship between the parties or otherwise, in existence that would justify the 
dissemination and/or publication of disparaging remarks. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed under proper 
authority: 

(Signature Pages to Follow)
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ARTICLE VII: Employer's execution of Quantum Health Benefits LLC Documents.

In witness whereof, this Master Service Agreement has been executed as of the Effective Date. 

______________________________________ ______________________________________ 

Authorized Representative Quantum Health Benefits Representative 

______________________________________ ______________________________________ 

Signature Signature 

______________________________________ ______________________________________ 

Title and Date  Title and Date 
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Brett Cunningham

Managing Partner
8/29/2025

Superintendent

Charles Bradley
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Section 7.01 - Employee Consent:

This notice serves as confirmation that MPS has been provided individual, express written 
consent by each employee during or since the hiring process to communicate directly with them 
using their existing contact information (phone and/or email). The communication is limited to 
educational and informational messages related to employment and benefits. It is important to note that 
the relationship between MPS and the employees is that of an employer and employee, not a seller 
and customer. Therefore, the messages are not intended for sales purposes. We, at MPS have the 
consent to send text and email communications regarding the Quantum Health Benefits program and 
benefits to the employees and eligible/covered insured individuals. We also assure that our vendors 
and partners that are chosen to help with this communication are not liable since we have 
obtained the express written consent from our employees. 

________________________________________ 

Signature 

________________________________________ 

Date 
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School District

2025-2026 Estimate of Needs

and

Financial Statement of the Fiscal Year 2024-2025

Board of Education of Mustang Public Schools

District No. I-69

County of Canadian

State of Oklahoma

To the Excise Board of said County and State, Greetings:

Pursuant to the requirements of 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3002, we submit herewith, for your consideration the within statement of

the financial condition of the Board of Education of Mustang Public Schools, District No. I-69, County of Canadian,

State of Oklahoma for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2026, together with an itemized statement of the

estimated Income and Probable Needs of said Schoo! District for the ensuing fiscal year. We have separately prepared, executed

and submit Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year so terminated, and Estimate of Requirements for the ensuing Fiscal Year, for

such Sinking Fund, if any, as pertains to this District for the Bond, Coupon, and Judgment indebtedness, if any, outstanding and

unpaid as of June 30, 2026, and also for the Sinking Fund of any disorganized District whose area or the major portion thereof is

now embraced within the boundaries of this District; and this Certificate is as applicable thereto as if fully embodied therein. The

same have been prepared in conformity with Statute.

Two copies ofthis Financial Statement and Estimate of Needs should be filed with the County Clerk not later than September 30

for all Schoo! Districts. One complete signed copy must be sent to the State Auditor and Inspector, 2300 N. Lincoln Blvd Room

100, Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4801 and one copy will be retained by the County Clerk. If publication may not be had by date

required for filing, affidavit and proof of publication are required to be attached within five days after date offiling.

Prepared by: Bledsoe, Hewett & Gullekson CPAs

Submitted to the Canadian County Excise Board

Day of

School Board Member's Signatures

Chairman: Clerk:

Member: Member:

Member: Member:

Member:
; .

ee

=

Member:

Member:
:

an
Member:

_

Treasurer
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State of Oklahoma, County of Canadian

In addition,

1. We, the undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting officers of the Board of Education of the aforesaid School District

located wholly or in major area in the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that, at regular session begun at the time

provided by law, we carefully considered the reports submitted by the several officers and employees as required by 68 O. S. 2001

Section 3004, carefully considered the statements and estimate of needs heretofore prepared for the purpose of ascertaining

any additional or emergency levy necessary for the ensuing fiscal year and revised, corrected or amended the same to disclose

the true fiscal condition as of June 30, 2025, and to provide for the needs of the District for the ensuing fiscal year as now

ascertained; and we do hereby certify that the within statement ofthe financial condition is true and correct, and that the within

estimates for all purposes for the ensuing fiscal year are reasonably necessary for the proper conduct ofthe affairs of said School

District, and that the statement of Estimated Income from sources other than ad valorem taxes is not in excess ofthe lawfully
authorized ratio of the actual collections from such sources during the previous fiscal year.

2. We further certify that any cash fund balance reported in our Building Fund is required for immediate or cumulative program

of construction unless there be attached within a verified copy of a resolution signed by a majority of the members ofthis Board

to the effect the program of building has been completed or abandoned. If attached, then the Excise Board is directed to apply
said Balance to reduce Levies in accordance with 62 O. S. 2001, Section 333.

3. We also certify that a levy of 15.000 Mills over and above the number of mills allocated by the County Excise Board

will be reasonably necessary for the proper conduct ofthe affairs of said school district during the fiscal year 2025-2026.

4. We also certify that, after due and legal notice of an election thereon, an emergency levy of 5.000 Mills, over and above

the number of mills provided by Law and allocated by the County Excise Board in addition thereto for school purposes,

were made permanent by election.

5. We also certify that, after due and legal notice of an election thereon, a local support levy of 10.000 Mills, in addition to the

levies hereinbefore provided, were made permanent by election.

G6. We also certify that, after due and legal notice of an election thereon, pursuant to Article 10, Section 10, of the Constitution of

Oklahoma, an additional levy of 5.000 Mills, were made permanent by election.

Clerk ofBoard of Education President of Board of Education Treasurer of Board ofEducation

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
,
2025.

wi
Notary Public My Commission Expires

! a
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Affidavit of Publication

State of Oklahoma, County of Canadian

L,
;

,
the undersigned duly qualified and acting Clerk ofthe

Board of Education of Mustang Public Schools, Schoo! District No. I-69, County and State aforesaid, being first

duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say:

1. That | complied with 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3002, (both independent and dependent) by having the within Financial Statement

and Estimate of Needs which was prepared at the time and in the manner provided by law, published as required by law, in a

legally-qualified newspaper of general circulation in the district, there being no legally-qualified newspaper published in the

school district, as evidenced by a copy of such published statement and estimate together with proof of publication thereof

attached hereto marked Exhibit No. | and madea part hereof (strike inapplicable phrases).

2. That I complied with currently effective statutes, by having the Notice of Emergency Levy Election and the call for such

Election on the date hereinbefore certified by the Governing Board, the Itemized Statements and the Itemized Estimate of the

amount necessary for the ensuing fiscal year requiring such emergency levy for the current expense purposes as prepared by the

Board of Education duly published or posted, as the case may be, in full compliance with law for this class of school district,

and as provided by law duly made public in the manner and at the time provided by law, for this class of district and in all

respects according to law, in relation to said election on such emergency levy as hereinbefore certified by said Governing Board.

3. That I complied with the statute by having published or posted (if required for this class of district) the notice of local support

levy election, and the call for such election on the date hereinbefore certified by the Board of Education. That the Estimate of

Needs as prepared by the Board of Education required such local support levy in addition to other tax levies, to fully meet the

current expense purposes of the school district for the ensuing year.

4. That in conformity to resolution by said Board of Education, I caused Notice of Building Fund Levy Election under the

provisions of Article 10, Section 10, Oklahoma Constitution, and the Call of such Election on the date hereinbefore certified by
the Governing Board, together with Itemized Statements and an Estimate of the amount necessary for the ensuing fiscal year

requiring such levy for the purpose of erecting, remodeling or repairing schoo! buildings, and for purchasing school furniture,

in said District, published or posted to contain such Notice and Call, fixing the number of voting places and particularly

describing each and every such place or places, and fixing the day on which such election should be had after the expiration
of such notice, duly published or posted as is required by law for this class of district.

Clerk, Board of Education

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
~

day of

Notary Public My Commission Expires
;

Secretary and Clerk of Excise Board

Canadian County, Oklahoma

l
|

.
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Jeffrey 0. Hewett, CPA

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, PLLLP ChristopherP. Gullekson, CPAif ) BLEDSOE, HEWETT & GULLEKSON Eric M. Bledsoe, CPA

P.O. BOX 1310 + 121 E. COLLEGE ST.* BROKEN ARROW, OK 74013 + (918) 449-9991 + (800) 522-3831 » FAX (918) 449-9779

August27, 2025

Honorable Board of Education

Mustang Independent School District, l-O69

Canadian County, Oklahoma

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements and supporting information of the

District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, which comprise of the 2025-26 estimate of needs and

financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, included in the accompanying form (SAI Form

2661R06) and the publication sheet (SAI Form 2662R06) prescribed by the Oklahoma State Auditor and

Inspector per 68 OS § 3003.B as defined by rules promulgated by the Oklahoma State Department of

Education per 70 OS § 5-134.1.D. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with

Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review

Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review

the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform

any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management.

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these

financial statements and supporting information included in the prescribed form.

Other Matters

The financial statements, estimate of needs and publication sheet included in the accompanying

prescribed forms are presented in accordance with the requirements prescribed by Office of the

Oklahoma State Auditor and Inspector per 68 OS § 3003.B as defined by rules promulgated by the

Oklahoma State Department of Education per 70 OS § 5-134.1.D, and are not intended to be a complete

presentation in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Oklahoma State

Department of Education, the County Excise Board, and for filing with the Oklahoma State Auditor and

Inspector and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Enie, Yes,& Chris
Bledsoe, Hewett & Gullekson CPAs, PLLLP

Broken Arrow, OK
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GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT 'A'

Schedule |: Current Balance Sheet for June 30,2025
~

ASSETS:
Cash Balances
Investments

~""

TOTAL ASSETS

CIABILITIES AND RESERVES:
~~

~

Warrants Outstanding
~Reserve for Interest on Warrants

~~Reserves From Schedule 8
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES

CASH FUND BALANCE JU JNE 30, 2025

TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE

[ Schedule 2: Revenue and Requirements, 2024-2025
REVENUE: Estimated Budget

Revenues, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Schedule 6)

LESS: REQUIREMENTS:
Expenditures (Schedule 8)

CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2025

[Schedule 3: General Fund Cash Accounts of Current and all P
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS

Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30-24

REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCE

Revenues/Non-Rev (Sch 6 Source Codes 1000 to 5999)
Cash Balances Transferred (Sch 6 Source Code 6110)
Prior Year Lapsed Appropr (Sch 6 Source Code 6130)

Estopped Warrants (Sch 6 Source Code 6140)
Interfund Transfers (Sch 6 Source Code 6200)

TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALA

Warrants Paid of Year in Caption
__

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2025

T Reserve for Warrants Outstanding (Schedule 4)
Reserve for Encumbrances (Schedule 8)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE
DEFICIT:

CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR

$128,101, 162.84
$12,377,189.93

____ $179,342.07
$407.58

-$168,402.77
;

~$12,556,939.58$140,489,699.65

$131,869,384.96

$131,869,384.96 —
 

$23,250,667.37

$0.00

-$12,377,189.93
-$179,342.17

-$407.48

$0.00

$112,330,366.21._ $10,693,727.79,
$112,330,366.21

$28,159,333.44

$2,486,483.58

$8,272,683.50

Schedule 4: General Fund Warrant Accounts ofCurrent and all Prior Years

CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS

Warrants Outstanding6-30 of Year in Caption
Warrants Registered DuringYear

TOTAL

Warrants Paid During Year
Warrants Coverted to Bonds or Judgments
Warrants Estopped by Statute/Canceled

_
TOTAL WARRANTS RETIRED

"BALANCE WARRANTS OUTSTANDING JUNE 30, 2025

Schedule 5: 2024 Ad Valorem Tax Account

$114,816,849.79]

$112,330,366.21
$0.00

$0.00

$112,330,366.21

ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025
2024 Net Valuation Certified to County Excise Board

Total Proceeds of Levy as Certified
7

Additions:

Deductions:

Gross Balance Tax

Less Reserve for Delinquent Tax

Reserve for Protests Pending
Balance Available Tax
*

Deduct 2024 Tax Apportioned”
-

Net Balance 2024 Tax in Process of Collection

Excess Collections
:

S.A.&I. Form 2662R!.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County
See Accountant's Compilation Report

.

$10,759, 167.08

| $0.00-

“$17,400,166.36[___

$2,486,483.58__

“$10,693,727,79
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00.

$10,694,135.27
$0.00

$0.00]

$0.00.

Amount

$28, 159,333.44
$0.00

$28, 159,333.44

,486,483.58
$0.00

_

$8,272,683.50

$10,759, 167.08

~$17,400,166.36

$28,159,333.44

Actual Revenue & Expenditures

$123,089,533.29_
_$17,400,166.36)

$128,101,162.84
$0.00

-$0.10

$0.10
$168,402.77.

$2,486,483.58

$8,272,683.50_
00 ~  $10,759,167,08

.
$0.00

_$0,00j__$17,400,166.36

Total

$6,206, 105.46

$119,304,879.60

$28,379,979.73
$30,250,957.65

;

$0.00

—,

$1,870,977,92

22-Aug-2025
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GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT ‘A’

Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances

SOURCE AMOUNT
2034-25 Account

_, 1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE:
1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED

1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year)
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years)

____1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes

1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas

1190 Other Taxes

—..

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED
~

1200 Tuition & Fees
:

1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales

“1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions
“1500 Reimbursements

_

1600Other Local Sources ofRevenue
"1700 Child Nutrition Programs
~~ 1800 Athletics

:

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE

“2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:

2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax

2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax)
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution
2900 Other Intermediate Sources ofRevenue

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:

3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE

3110 Gross Production Tax

3120 Motor Vehicle Collections

3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax

3140 State School Land Earnings_
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps

.

3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes

3190 Other Dedicated Revenue

TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE
3200STATE AID-NONCATEGORICAL

3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid

1 3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance

3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend
3240 Disaster Assistance

3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance

TOTAL STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL
3300 State Aid-Competitive Grants - Categorical

_,

3400 State-Categorical
;

3500 Special Programs
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue

_

3700 Child Nutrition Program
3800 State Vocational Programs- Multi-Source

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE
“4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:—

_

4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government

4200 Disadvantaged Students

4300 Individuals With Disabilities

4400 No Child Left Behind

| 4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources
_

:

4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education

_

4700 Child Nutrition Programs

_
4800 Federal Vocational Education

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE

5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS:
;

TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS—
6000BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS:

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS

6110 Cash Forward

6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6)

6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute

“TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS
6200 Interfund Transfers.

“TOTAL BALANCESHEET ACCOUNTS

GRAND TOTAL
_ 

ESTIMATED

$28,379,979.73
$750,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

[aoeCOLLECTED

___ $1,000,000.00

$0.00,
$2,302,541.09

$0.00]

$32,432,520.82

$3,296,321.96
$555,782.35
$29,761.43

$0.00

$3,881,865.74_

$4,472,316.98
$5,093,241.77

"$176,256.88
$2,015,159.01

$7,307.93
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$11,764,282.57

$0.00
nar |

$0.00

$0.00

$9,950,369.88
$60,893,535.74

$110,000.00"
$976,655.16

$0.00

$0.00

$53,227.57
$250,000.00

$74,047,701.04

$215,000.00
$774,000.00

$2,598,000.00

$12,377,189.93
$0.00

$0.00

$12,377,189.93
“~—""

"$0.00

$17,000.00
$0.00
$0.00

$3,948, 107.43

$78,000.00
$7,630,107.43

377.189.93
_5131,869,384.96}

957.65

$1,109,837.29
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$31,360,794.94
$0.00

$2,238,100.13
$410.00.

$91,189.90]

$2,442,896.67

_
$36,164,067.48_

$4,010,276.56

$4,646,064.53
$5,542,555.44

$202,685.08,
$2,392,754.06

$10,411,764.64
$60,308,401.91

$93,579.46
$1,600,369.58

$94,402.00
$58,801.10

$75,343.41543

$333,542.75

$279,012.03
$3,622,808.55

$2,346,388.26

$12,377,189.93
$179,342.07

$407.58
$12,556,939.58

$12,388,536.81

$140,489,699.65]

S.A.&1. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County
See Accountant's Compilation Report
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GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT 'A'
 

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2024

TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES

|__Schedule8: Reportof Current Year Expenditures

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS

1000 INSTRUCTION
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:

aN Support Services- Students

2200 Support Services- Instructional Staff

2300 Support Services-General Administration

2400 Support Services - School A istration

2500 Support Services - Business

2600 Operations And Maintenance ofPlant Services

2700 Student Transportation Services

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES
.

3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES:

3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations
:

3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations
3300 Community Services Operations

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION& CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:

4200 Land Acquisition Services

4300 Land Improvement Services

4400 Architecture and Engineering Services
*

4500 Educational Specifications Development Services

4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services

4700 Building Improvement Services

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION.& CONST. SERVICES
-

-5000 OTHER OUTLAYS:
5160 Debt Service

5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund)
~

5300 Clearing Account

5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement

5500 Private Nonprofit Schools

5600 Correcting Entry
5800 Charter School Reimbursement

5900 Arbitrage
~

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS
7000 OTHER USES / UNBUDGETED ITEMS:

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 2024-25 FISCAL Y

RESERVES

06-30-2024

$4,667,371.98

ORIGINAL

$71,310,073.49|

~$12,014,501.68
$4,883,473.77
$2,758,711.81
$7,474,019.93
$3,91 1,144.58

$9,874,172.50
$4,167,758.85

$45,083,783.12

$6,654,757.39
$0.00

$3,654.34

—__56,658,411.73

$3,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

WARRANTS

ISSUED SINCE

$4,488,029.81

$0.00
$0.00

$3,942.56

 

BALANCE

$179,342.17

$2,758.71 1.81

$7,474,019.93

$3,942.56
$30,322.39

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County 22-Aug-2025
See Accountant's Compilation Report
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GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT 'A'

ortof Current Year ExpenditurExpendituures (Continued
|

;

FISCALYEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 2024-2025

EXPENDITURES

WARRANTS RESERVES |tuownyony, FOR CURRENT

ISSUED
UNENCUMBERED

EXPENSE

a a :
:

ee —e

PURPOSES

1000 INSTRUCTION: $65,592.710.61 $5,717,362.88 $0.00 $71,310,073.49

__

2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:
.

PALLY) Support Services- Students $11,260,432.92 $754,068.76 $0.00 $12,014,501.68

2200 Support Services- Instructional Staff $4,562,405.2 $321,068.51 $0.00 $4,883,473.77

2300 Support Services-General Administration $2,722,525.40 $36,186.41 $0.00 $2,758,711.81

2400 Support Services - School Administration $6,934,116.43 $539,903.50 $0.00 $7,474,019.93

2500 Support Services - Business __ .

,$3,851,958.13 $59,186.45| $0.00 $3,911,144.58

2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services
_

 $9,586,956,76 $287,215.74 $0.00 $9,874,172.50
2700 Student Transportation Services

.

$3,908,761.13
=

$258,997.72 $0.00__- $4,167,758.85
TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES  , 242,827,156.03_ $2,256,627.09

2

$0.00 $45,083,783.12

3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES:
.

3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations $6,356,086 $298,693.s3[ $0.00 $6,654,757.39°
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations $0.00 $0.00

3300 Community Services Operations $3sa4 sot $0.00

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES —__36,359.718.20 $298,693.53 $0.00 $6,658,411.737“4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:
7

:

4200 Land Acquisition Services
.

[ soe .

$0.00]
:

$0.00

4300 Land Improvement Services
;

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS

4400 Architecture and Engineering Services
—

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4500 Educational Specifications Development Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4600 Building Acquisitionand Construction Services
_

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

_

4700 Building Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES $0.00 $0.00_ $0.00}
5000 OTHER OUTLAYS:

.
.

5100 Debt Service [ $0.00, $0.00

soi5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund) $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
5300 Clearing Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

_

5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement
7

_.

$0.00 $0.00. $0.00
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools $3,942.56 $0.00 $0.00

5600 Correcting Entry
;

.

$30,322.39
_

$0.005 $0.00

5800 Charter School Reimbursement. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5900 Arbitrage

~

_

_

$0.00
_ _

$0.00
'

$0.00

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS
_

$37,264.95" $0.00 $0.00,
7000 OTHER USES/ UNBUDGETEDITEMS:

_ . “$0. $0.00 —-$8,779.851.67"
~

8000 REPAYMENTS: $0.00
_

$0.00. $0.00"
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 2024-25 FISCAL YEAR | $114,816,849.79 $8,272,683.50

__

$8 779,851,ES$123,089,533.29,
mt =

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2025-26
Estimate of

_

Needs by

~
PURPOSE: __. an

;

Governing Board_]
"Current Expense

“* : : - ~

7,95

__ Pro rata share of County Assessor's Budget as determined by County Excise Board
. .

GRAND TOTAL- Home School $139,867,958.99]  $139,867,958.99

S.A.&I. Form 2662Rt.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools 1-69, Canadian County 22-Aug-2025
See Accountant's Compilation Report
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BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT 'C!

Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances
2024-25 Account

SOURCE
_

AMOUNT ACTUALLY

ESTIMATED _ COLLECTED

__ 1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE:
:

1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED _

___1110 Ad Valorem Tax LevLevy (Current Year)
__

$4,056,329.56 $4,323,745.71

~~1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years) $0.00

1130 Revenue In Lieu OfTaxes
_

$0.00

_

1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas
_

$0.00

1190 Other Taxes $0.00

TAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED
,

~

$4,056,329.56

_1200 Tuition & Fees
-

:

$0.00
_1300Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales

;

$0.00

1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions $0.00

1500 Reimbursements $0.00

1600 Other Local Sources ofRevenue
.

$0.00

_

1700 Child Nutrition Programs
.

$0.00

1800 Athletics
.

;

$0.00 ;

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE
~

$4,056,329.56 $4,497,904.14

2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE
:

_

:

_

2100 County4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax $0.00 $0.00
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) $0.00 $0.00

2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution
;

;

$0.00. $0.00

2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue $0.00 $0.00]
TOTAL INTERMEDIATESOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00,

_

3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:
3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE

_

3110 Gross Production Tax $0.00

3120 Motor Vehicle Collections
.

$0.00

3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax $0.00

3140 State School Land Earnings $0.00_
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps $0.00

3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps__
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes

3190 Other Dedicated Revenue

__
TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE

3200 STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL

3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid

3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend__
3240 Disaster Assistance

3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance

TOTAL STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical
3400 State - Categorical

____3500 Special Programs
~ 3600 Other State Sources ofRevenue

~___ 3700 Child Nutrition Program
~~ 3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source

.

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE

4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:

4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government

4200Disadvantaged Students

.

4300 Individuals With Disabilities

4400 No Child Left Behind

4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources

4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education

4700 Child Nutrition Programs
4800 Federal Vocational Education

-
_

;

00
:

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE ;| 5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS:
7

a
7

; __ $1,572.37
TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS $1,372.37

6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS

6110 Cash Forward

6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6)
_

6140 Estopped Warrants byStatute
“TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS

$4,388,715.79 $4,388,715.79
—

$0.00

$0.00 ;

$4,388,715.79 $4,404,472.51

“6200 Interfund Transfers
.

-

_ $0.00
7

~

$168,402.77

_TOTAI BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
|

$4,388,715.79 $4,572,875.28

GRAND
__

_ |
_

____$8,445,045.35 __$11,939,897.49

S.A.&1. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools 1-69, Canadian County 22-Aug-2025
See Accountant's Compilation Report
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BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT 'C

Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receij ts & Cash Balances (Continued)
_ _

_
|

2024-25 Account BASIS AND ESTIMATED BY
2 aceoun4 APPROVED BY

SOURCE LIMIT OF GOVERNING ff

_

OVER/UNDER ENSUING__] BOARD
EXCISE BOARD

|

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE:

__

1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED

1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year)
—

$267,416.15 101.41%]
=

$4,384,846.49 $4,384,846.49
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years) $133,878.77 90.00% $120,490.89

1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes $0.00} 0.00%

1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 0.00%

1190 Other Taxes
.

$0.00
|

0.00%_
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED $401,294.92_ :

1200 Tuition& Fees
- "$0.00" 0.00%

—

__1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales $11.50 0.00%

__1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions
;

$0.00 0.00%

1500 Reimbursements
;

$0.00 0.00%

1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue
;

$40,268.16 0.00%

1700 Child Nutrition Programs $0.00 0.00%
1800 Athletics $0.00

.
0.00%_ 00]

.

_

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE ! $441 574.58 $4,505,337.38 $4 505,337.38
-

2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE |
.

2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax $0.00 .
$0.00

2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax)
_.

$0.00 ; $0.00

2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution
;

$0.00

2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue $0.00

TOTALTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCESOF REVENUE $0.00

3000 STATESOURCES OF REVENUE:

3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE:

3110 Gross Production Tax $0.00

3120 Motor Vehicle Collections
i

$0.00

3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax_ _

$0.00

3140 State School Land Eamings $0.00

3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps
;

$0.00
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps $0.00

3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes $0.00

her Dedicated Revenue
.

$0.00

__..._—s

TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCESOF REVENUE $0.00
____

3200 STATE AID-NONCATEGORICAL
-

3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid $0.00]

_

3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance
:

$0.00

3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend $0.00

_

3240 Disaster Assistance $0.00

3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance
;

$0.00

TOTAL STATE AID
-
NONCATEGORICAL $0.00

3300 StateAid-Competitive Grants-Categorical
~

$0.00

3400 State
-

Categorical
i

$2,867,745.33
3500 Special Programs

_

$0.00

3600 Other State Sources of Revenue
.

$0.37

3700 Child Nutrition Program $0.00

_3800 State Vocational Programs- Multi-Source
;

$0.00

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE | | $2.867.745.70

__4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:
;

4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government
:

$0.00

4200 Disadvantaged Students $0.00

4300 Individuals With Disabilities
_ ;

$0.00
4400 No Child Left Behind

_

$0.00]
|

4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources $0.00

4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education $0.00
4700 Child Nutrition Programs

_

$0.00

4800 Federal Vocational Education
;

$0.00

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE
_,

40.00

5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS:
-

$1,372.37
TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS $1372.37

“6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS
6110 Cash Forward

6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6)
6140 Estopped Warrants byStatute

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS
__.6200 Interfund Transfers

402. 0.
.

"TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
io. lL. 159,49] |

5 AG]: $6.244.136.46

_GRANDTOTAL .

~_$3,494,852.14]
sd $5

10,749,473.84] __$10,749,473.84]
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BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT 'C’

Schedule T.Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE30,2024

_

RESERVES WARRANTS

'

06-30-2024 ISSUED SINCE

_

TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES $489,089.42]

|_Schedule8: Report ofCurrentYear Expenditures

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS
; :

SUPPLEMENTAL

ADJUSTMENTS

_

1000 INSTRUCTION:
:

2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:
-

2100 Support Services - Students
; 7 |2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff

:

. . 00

2300 Support Services - General Administration $4,671.99 .

__

$4,671.99

2400 SupportServices- School Administration
7

$615.00
.

. $615.00,
2500 Support Services-Business

;

$5,531,501.17_
; $5,531,501.17

2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services
:

. 00
$0.00

2700 Student Transportation Services
.

.

.

.

$0.00

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES
.

788.
$0.00 $5,536,788.16

3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES:
_.

3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations .
$0.00 $0.00

3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations ;
$0.00] ——s—ss—_—«é$.0.00

3300 Community Services Operations J
$0.00 $0.00

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES .

_

$0.00 $0.00
4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:

.

4200 Land Acquisition Services $157,600.50[____ $0.00 $157,600.50

4300 Land Improvement Services
_

$0.00_
|

$0.00 $0.00

4400 Architecture and Engineering Services $0.00__ $0.00 $0.00

4500 Educational Specifications Development Services
_

$0.00
|

$0.00 $0.00

4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services
_

$0.00 $0.00_ $0.00

4700 Building Improvement Services $0.00
;

$0.00_
;

$0.00

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES
-

_

$157,600.50
;

$0:00, $157,600.50_
$000 OTHER OUTLAYS:

5100 Debt Service so.00f, :
$0.00

5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund) $0.00 . $0.00]
5300 Clearing Account $0.00

.

5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement
;

$0.00,

5500 Private Nonprofit Schools
_

$0.00

1360 Correcting Entry $1,372.37

~~ §800 Charter School Reimbursement
.

$0.00

5900 Arbitrage
;

; .

$0.00

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS
__:

$1,372.37

7000 OTHER USES / UNBUDGETED ITEMS:
—_

.

$2,749,284.32
8000 REPAYMENTS:

_
$0.00[_

TOTAL BUILDING FUND 2024-25 FISCAL YEAR
;

$8.445,045.35 50.
$8,445,045.35

S.A.&L Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County 22-Aug-2025
See Accountant's Compilation Report
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BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT 'C'

Schedule8: Report ofCurrent Year Expenditures (Continued)
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE30,2023

WARRANTS
APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS

1000 INSTRUCTION: __ |

2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:

__2100 Support Services - Students

2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff

2300 Support Services - General Administration
2400 Support Services - School Administration

2500 Support Services - Business
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services

2700 Student Transportation Services

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES
| —_—.,

3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES:

3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations

» 3300 Community Services Operations
TOTAL ‘OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:

4200 Land Acquisition Services

____
4300 Land Improvement Services

4400 Architecture and Engineering Services

4500 Educational Specifications Development Services

4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services

4700 Building Improvement Services,
TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES — $157,600.50__

“5600 OTHER OUTLAYS:

5100 Debt Service

$200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund)
5300 Clearing Account
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement

5500 Private Nonprofit Schools

5600 Correcting Entry
5800 Charter School Reimbursementt 5900 Arbitrage

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS

_

7000 OTHER USES / UNBUDGETED ITEMS:
”

8000 REPAYMENTS;
.

TOTAL BUILDING FUND 2024-25 FISCAL YEAR

ISSUED
RESERVES

$0.00
$3,771.99

;

~~

$0.00

$615.00

$5,214,149.58

$0.00
~__$5,218,536.57__

$157,600.50
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$1,372.37_
$0.00
$0.00

$1,372.37
$0.00

"$0.00

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2025-26

PURPOSE:

Current Expense
Pro rata share of County Assessor's Budget as determined by County Excise Board

GRAND TOTAL- Home School

S.A.&1. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools 1-69, Canadian County
See Accountant's Compilation Report

$317,351.59
$0.00

,
$318,251,59

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00"
$0.00

$0.00]

$0.00

$0.00

95,377,509.44

2024-2025

|

EXPENDITURES

BALANCE — | FOR CURRENT
KNOWN TOBE

|

EXPENSE

UNENCUMBERED}

$4,671.99]
$0.00

$615.00

$5,531,501.17

7

$0.00

___

$5.536,788.16

$0.00.

[ $157,600.50.
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$157,600.50

.
$0.00

.
$0.00

.
$0.00,

$0.00

$0.00

$1,372.37

$0.00

$1,372.37"

“Estimate of
|

Needs by

| Governing Board
|

$10,749,473.84

$10,749 473.84) $10,749 473.84

22-Aug-2025

 
382



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

 
383



SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

_

EXHIBIT “E"

[_Schedule |: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2025 - NotAffecting Homesteads (New)
-

~

-

2020 Combined Purpose
PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE:

Bonds

Date Of Issue
;

| 6/1/2020 Ez |Date Of Sale By Delivery 6/1/2020

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:
°

Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins 6/1/2022

Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity 3,260,000.00

1
Final Maturity Otherwise:

Date of Final Maturity
_

;

6/1/2025

Amount of Final Maturity 3,260,000.00

_

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE
_ _

13,040,000.00

Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year 0.00

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:
, ~~

Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy 13,040,000.00 ;

Years To Run —_T

Normal Annual Accrual 0.00

Tax Years Run

Accrual Liability To Date
;

13,040,000.00

Deductions From Total Accruals:
.

Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024 9,780,000.00

Bonds Paid During 2024-2025
;

3,260,000.00_
Matured Bonds Unpaid
Balance Of Accrual Liability

|TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:

Matured

Unmatured
,

\s
Coupon Computation: — Coupon Date Unmatured Amount | % Int. Months |f Interest Amount i

Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

,

Bonds and Coupons Mo.

Bonds and Coupons Mo.

_

Bonds and Coupons Mo.

Bonds and Coupons
;

Mo.

Bonds and Coupons Mo.

Bonds and Coupons Mo.  PAA

AHH
4

MS

|

Bonds and Coupons
;

Mo.
Bonds and Coupons Mo.

_

Bonds and Coupons
;

Mo.
~~ Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:

7

Terminal Interest To Accrue

i Years To Run

Accrue Each Year

Tax Years Run

Total Accrual To Date

Current Interest Earned Through 2025-2026

;

Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2024:

Matured

Unmatured

E
Interest Earnings 2024-2025

:

59,766.67

Coupons Paid Through 2024-2025
:

65,200.00

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:

Matured 0.00

7 Unmatured
,

0.00

S.A.&L Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools 1-69, Canadian County 22-Aug-2025
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E“

[Schedule 1: DetaiTof Bond and Coupon Indebtednessas of June 30, 2025- Not Affecting Homesteads (New)
_

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: [ 2020 Building Bonds

Date Of Issue
~

[_ 6/1/2020

Date Of Sale By Delivery
_

6/1/2020

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:

Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins 6/1/2022

Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity
:

1,415,000.00

Final Maturity Otherwise:
:

Date of Final Maturity 6/1/2025

_

Amount ofFinal Maturity
;

1,430,000.00

~AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE
°

5,675,000.00

Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year
:

0.00

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:
:

Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy
__

5,675,000.00
5Years To Run

“Normal Annual Accrual
‘

0.00

Tax Years Run .

5

Accrual Liability To Date 5,675,000.00

Deductions From Total Accruals: a
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024 ; 4,245,000.00

Bonds Paid During 2024-2025 1,430,000.00

Matured Bonds Unpaid
Balance OfAccrual Liability

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:
Matured

Unmatured

Coupon Computation: | Coupon Date Unmatured Amount | % Int. Months

Bonds and Coupons
.

Mo.

Bonds and Coupons Mo.

Bonds and Coupons Mo.

Bonds and Coupons Mo.

Bonds and Coupons
;

Mo.

Bonds and Coupons
__ .

_

Mo.
Bonds and Coupons Mo.

Bonds and Coupons Mo.

Bonds and Coupons
,

Mo.

—_ _Bonds and Coupons | Mo.
Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:

Terminal Interest To Accrue
,

Years To Run
:

Accrue Each Year

;

Tax Years Run

Total Accrual To Date

Current Interest Earned Through 2025-2026

Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2024:

Matured

Unmatured

Interest Earnings 2024-2025
:

16,385.42

Coupons Paid Through 2024-2025
:

17,875.00

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:

Matured
:

Unmatured
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E"
Schedule 1: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2025 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: | 2021 Combined Purpose

Date Of Issue 6/1/2021

Date Of Sale By Delivery 6/1/2021

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:
:

Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins 6/1/2023

Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity
,

2,425,000.00

Final Maturity Otherwise:
:

Date of Final Maturity ;

6/1/2026
_

-

Amount of Final Maturity
:

___

2,430,000.00

__AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE 9,705,000.00_
Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year 0.00

“~~

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy

:
,

9,705,000.00
Years To Run i

5

Normal Annual Accrual
:

1,941,000.00

Tax Years Run 4

Accrual Liability To Date 7,764,000.00

Deductions From Total Accruals:
;

___
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024

:

4,850,000.00
Bonds Paid During 2024-2025

,

"__-2,425,000.00
Matured Bonds Unpaid _ 0.00

Balance Of Accrual Liability 489,000.00

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:

Matured
;

;

0.00 |
Unmatured 2,430,000.00

_

Coupon Computation: — Coupon Date Unmatured Amount | % Int. Months | Interest Amount
!

Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2026 $ 2,430,000.00 fL_ 2.000% 11 Mo. Ff 44,550.00
Bonds and Coupons

; ;

Mo.
Bonds and Coupons Mo.

Bonds and Coupons Mo.

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

;

'
. . |—_

Bonds and Coupons

Bonds and Coupons
;

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:
;

Terminal Interest To Accrue 0.00

Years To Run
;

0

Accrue Each Year 0.00

Tax Years Run Um
Total Accrual To Date 0.00

Current Interest Earned Through 2025-2026 44,550.00

__

Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026
:

:

44,550.00

__INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:
:

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2024:

Matured 0.00

Unmatured 7,586.46

Interest Earnings 2024-2025
:

87,501.04

Coupons Paid Through 2024-2025 91,037.50

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:

Matured
'

0.00

Unmatured
~

4,050.00 |

S.A.&1. Form 2662R 1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County 22-Aug-2025
See Accountant's Compilation Report

Page 15

 
386



SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E"
_

[ Schedule 1: Detailof Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2025 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: 2021 Building Bonds

Date OfIssue
*

6/1/2021

Date Of Sale By Delivery 6/1/2021

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:
:

Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins 6/1/2023

Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity
;

1,635,000.00

Final Maturity Otherwise:
:

Date of Final Maturity ;
6/1/2026

Amount of Final Maturity
,

1,645,000.00

__AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE
:

6,550,000.00
Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year

.

0.00

 

‘Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections orBetter in Anticipation:
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy

~

 6,550,000.0

Years To Run 5

Normal Annual Accrual 1,310,000.00—
Tax Years Run

~

Accrual Liability To Date
,

5,240,000.00

Deductions From Total Accruals:
:

L —

Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024
,

3,270,000.00

Bonds Paid During 2024-2025 1,635,000.00

Matured Bonds Unpaid 0.00

Balance Of Accrual Liability 335,000.00

_

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:

Matured 0.00

Unmatured
:

1,645,000.00

Coupon Computation: Coupon Date Unmatured Amount | % Int.

__.._

Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2026 $ 1,645,000.00 | 1.500% 11 Mo.
.

Bonds and Coupons
_

.

Bonds and Coupons 0.

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons L

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:

Terminal Interest To Accrue 0.00

Years To Run 0

Accrue Each Year 0.00

Tax Years Run
;

0

Total Accrual To Date ' 0.00

Current Interest Earned Through 2025-2026
|

22,618.75

[ Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026
;

22,618.75_
INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:

|

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2024:

Matured 0.00

Unmatured 4,100.00

Interest Earnings 2024-2025
,

47,156.25

Coupons Paid Through 2024-2025 49,200.00

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:

Matured 0.00

Unmatured
,

2,056.25|

i

1

i

— -

Hh

—TPAAFHA
FAS

A
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E"

Schedule i: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of Tune 30, 2025 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)
;

|

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE:

~

Date Of Issue

Date Of Sale By Delivery
~

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:

Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity

Final Maturity Otherwise:
Date of Final Maturity

_ Amount of Final Maturity
.

~

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE
7

Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy
Years To Run

Normal Annual Accrual

Tax Years Run

Accrual Liability To Date

Deductions From Total Accruals:

Coupon Date || Unmatured Amount'| aos6/1/2026 3 3,315,000.00
6/1/2027 $ 3,315,000.00

| eaoore
000%

Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024

Bonds Paid During 2024-2025

Matured Bonds Unpaid
Balance Of Accrual Liability

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:
,

Matured
~

Unmatured

_

Coupon Computation:
Bonds and Coupons 1

_

Bonds and Couponsf Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

:

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

|_ Bonds and Coupons_
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

__

_

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:

Terminal Interest To Accrue

Years To Run

_

Accrue Each Year

Tax Years Run

Total Accrual To Date

Current Interest Earned Through 2025-2026

__ Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2024:

Matured

Unmatured
Interest Earnings 2024-2025

Coupons Paid Through 2024-2025

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:

Matured

Unmatured

S.A.&I. Form 2662R 1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County
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Combined Purpose
Bonds

6/1/2022

6/1/2022

6/1/2024

3,3 15,000.00

6/1/2027

3,315,000.00_
13,260,000.00|

0.00

13,260,000.00
5

2,652,000.00
3

7,956,000.00

3,315,000.00
3,315,000.00

0.00

1,326,000.00

0.00

6,630,000.00

Interest Amount
—

121,550.00 !

132,600.00
0.00

0.00 .

0.00

0.00

0.00

0

0.00

0

0.00

254,150.00
254,150.00

386,750.00
397,800.00

0.00

22,100.00

22-Aug-2025
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT “E"

| Schedute 1: Detail ofBondand Coupon Indebtedness as of Tune 30, 2025 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: | 2022 Building Bonds

Date OfIssue 6/1/2022

“Date Of Sale By Delivery
:

6/1/2022

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:

Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins
_

:

6/1/2024

Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity 1,520,000.00

Final Maturity Otherwise:

Date of Final Maturity 6/1/2027

Amount of Final Maturity 1,520,000.00

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE
_

6,080,000.00-
Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year 0.00

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:
Bond Issues AccruingBy Tax Levy 6,080,000.00

Years To Run

Normal Annual Accrual .

Tax Years Run 3

Accrual Liability To Date 3,648,000.00
Deductions From Total Accruals:

;

i

_

Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024 1,520,000.00

Bonds Paid During 2024-2025
;

1,520,000.00

_

Matured Bonds Unpaid
_

;

. 0.00

Balance Of Accrual Liability
;

_

608,000.00

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:
|

__

Matured 0.00 -

Unmatured 3,040,000.00

~— Computation: Coupon Date | Unmatured Amount = % Int. Months |f Interest Amount

Bonds and Coupons _ 6/1/2026 $ 1,520,000.00 3.400%
”

47,373.33
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2027 $ 1,520,000.00 3.250% 49,400.00

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

__

;

Bonds and Coupons
_

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:
__

Terminal Interest To Accrue 0.00

Years To Run 0

Accrue Each Year 0.00

Tax Years Run 0

Total Accrual To Date 0.00

Current Interest Earned Through 2025-2026 96,773.33

Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026 96,773.33

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:
:

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2024:
;

Matured 0.00

Unmatured 12,793.34

Interest Earnings 2024-2025
.

149,150.00

__.

Coupons Paid Through 2024-2025 153,520.00 ,

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:

“Matured 0.00

L.
Unmatured 8,423.34
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E"

[ Schedule F Detail of Bondand Coupon Indebtedness as of Tune 30, 2025 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE:

Date OfIssue

____

Date Of Sale By Delivery
HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:

Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity

- Final Maturity Otherwise:

Date of Final Maturity
Amount of Final Maturity

~AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE

Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy

‘Years To Run

Normal Annual! Accrual

Tax Years Run

Accrual Liability To Date

Deductions From Total Accruals:

Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024

Bonds Paid During 2024-2025

Matured Bonds Unpaid
Balance Of Accrual Liability

“% Int.

3.000%

4.000%
—

4.000%

Coupon Date

6/1/2026

6/1/2027

6/1/2028

Bonds and Coupons

__

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

Years To Run

Accrue Each Year

Tax Years Run

Total Accrual To Date
Current Interest Earned Through 2025-2026

_

Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:

__TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2024:

Matured

Matured

:

Unmatured
~

Coupon Computation: Unmatured Amount

$ 3,530,000.00
$ 3,530,000.00
$ 3,535,000.00

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

7
Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:

Terminal Interest To Accrue

Unmatured

Interest Earnings 2024-2025

Coupons Paid Through 2024-2025

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:
Matured| Unmatured

°

S.A.&1. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County
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|“

Interest Amount
__

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$

97,075.00|
141,200.00
141,400.00

0.00

___|
ombined Purpose |Bonds

6/1/2023

6/1/2023

6/1/2025
3,530,000.00

6/1/2028

3,535,000.00__
14,125,000.00

0.00

14,125,000.00
3

2,825,000.00
2

5,650,000.00

0.00

3,530,000.00_
0.00

2, 120,000.00

0.00

10,595,000.00

379,675.00

529,700.00  
22-Aug-2025
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E"

fule 1: Detaif of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2025 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE:

[| __ Date Of issue
Date Of Sale By Delivery

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:

Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity

Final Maturity Otherwise:

Date of Final Maturity
Amount of Final Maturity

| AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE

Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy
Years To Run

Normal Annual Accrual

Tax Years Run

Accrual Liability To Date

Deductions From Total Accruals:

Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024

Bonds Paid During 2024-2025

Matured Bonds Unpaid
_ Balance Of Accrual Liability

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:

Matured
.

Unmatured

on Computation: Coupon Date Unmatured Amount Months

Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2026 $ 1,385,000.00 | 5.000% 11 Mo.

Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2027 $ 1,385,000.00 || 4.300% 12 Mo.

Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2028 $ _1,385,000.00 | 4.300%

Bonds and Coupons

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons | . -

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

a

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:

Terminal Interest To Accrue

Years To Run

Accrue Each Year

Tax Years Run

Total Accrual To Date

Current Interest Earned Through 2025-2026
;

__

Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026

|

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2024:

Matured

Unmatured

Interest Earnings 2024-2025

Coupons Paid Through 2024-2025

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:

Matured

Unmatured
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[2023 Building Bonds

6/1/2023

6/1/2023

6/1/2025

1,385,000.00

6/1/2028

1,382,000.00 |
5,540,000.00

0.00

5,540,000.00
5

1,108,000.00
2

2,2 16,000.00

0.00

1,385,000.00
0.00

831,000.00

|
0.60

4,155,000.00 ,

182,589.17
182,589.17

21,467.50

251,839.17

257,610.00

22-Aug-2025
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E”

‘Schedule 1: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of'Tune 30, 2025 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE:

Date Of Issue

Date Of Sale By Delivery
HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:

Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins
_

_

Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity
Final Maturity Otherwise:

Date of Final Maturity

_

Amount ofFinal Maturity

__AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE
' Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy

,

Years To Run

Normal Annual Accrual

Tax Years Run

Accrual Liability To Date

Deductions From Total Accruals:

Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024

Bonds Paid During 2024-2025

Matured Bonds Unpaid
_ Balance Of Accrual Liability

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:

Matured
~

~~~

Unmatured

{Coupon Computation: — Coupon Date Unmatured Amount || % Int. Months

Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2026 $ 4,380,000.00 |i 4.000%

Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2027 $ 4,380,000.00 | 4.000%

Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2028 $ 4,380,000.00 4.000%

Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2029 $ 4,395,000.00 4.000%

Bonds and Coupons
_ ; |Bonds and Coupons | .

Bonds and Coupons
7

_____

Bonds and Coupons
_

Bonds and Coupons

~

Bonds and Coupons_ E [—
~

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:

Terminal Interest To Accrue

Years To Run

Accrue Each Year

Tax Years Run

Total Accrual To Date

Current Interest Earned Through 2025-2026

Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026
”

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:
-

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2024:

Matured

Unmatured

Interest Earnings 2024-2025

Coupons Paid Through 2024-2025

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:

Matured
:

Unmatured

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County
See Accountant's Compilation Report

Page 21

2024 General Obligation

_

Bonds (A)
6/1/2024

6/1/2024

6/1/2026
4,380,000.00

6/1/2029029. a00.0|
17,535,000.00-

0.00_

17,535,000.0

aw

|e

on

les

ow

0

5

3,507,000.00
1

03,507,000.00_

0.00

0.00_
0.007

3,507,000.00_

0.00

17,535,000.00

$

$ 175,200.00
$175,200.00
$ 175,800.00

759,850.00

701,400.00
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E"
_

| Schedule 1: Detailof Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as ofJune 30, 2025 - NotAffecting Homesteads (New)
’

|
i |

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE:
2024 General Obligati

Bonds (C)

Date OF Issue [ 6/1/2024

Date Of Sale By Delivery 6/1/2024

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:
~

Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins 6/1/2026

_

Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity_
,

2,565,000.00
Final Maturity Otherwise:

\

Date of Final Maturity
;

6/1/2026

AmountofFinal Maturity 2,565,000.00_
__AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE

,

2,565,000.00-
’

Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year 0.00
~~

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:
:

~

—_ Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy 2,565,000.00
,

i Years To Run 2

“Normal Annual Accrual $ 1,282,500.00
Tax Years Run 1

Accrual Liability To Date 1,282,500.00

Deductions From Total Accruals:

Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024

Bonds Paid During 2024-2025

Matured Bonds Unpaid
__

__

Balance Of Accrual Liability
~TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:

Matured

Unmatured
;

,

Coupon Computation: Coupon Date Unmatured Amount |_% Int. | Months | Interest Amount
|,

Bonds and Coupons
—

6/1/2026 $ 2,565,000.00 |_4.000% 11 Mo. 94,050.00 !

. Bonds and Coupons
;

.
0.00

Bonds and Coupons 0.00

Bonds and Coupons 0.00_
Bonds and Coupons 0.00

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:

Terminal Interest To Accrue

Years To Run

Accrue Each Year

Tax Years Run

Total Accrual To Date

Current Interest Earned Through 2025-2026

Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2024:

Matured 0.00

Unmatured 0.00

Interest Earnings 2024-2025 ii 1,150.00.
Coupons Paid Through 2024-2025

,

102,600.00
Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:

00

)

A

70.00|
0.00

0.00

1,282,500.00_
PAPI

0.00

2,565,000.00-

' wf

r

AAW

yr’
HT 94,050.00

94,050.00

Matured 0.

Unmatured 8,550.0

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County 22-Aug-2025
See Accountant's Compilation Report
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E"

| Schedule T: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2025 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE:

Date Of Issue

1 Date Of Sale By Delivery
_

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:

Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity_

Final Maturity Otherwise:

Date of Final Maturity
Amount ofFinal Maturity

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE

Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy
Years To Run
Normal Annual Accrual

Tax Years Run

AccrualLiability To Date

Deductions From Total Accruals:

Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024

Bonds Paid During 2024-2025

Matured Bonds Unpaid
Balance OfAccrual Liability

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:
Matured

Unmatured

Coupon Computation:
_

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

' Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

_

Bonds and Coupons -

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:

Terminal Interest To Accrue

Years To Run

Accrue Each Year

Tax Years Run

Total Accrual To Date

Current Interest Earned Through 2025-2026

__

Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026

~INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2024:

Matured

Unmatured

Interest Earnings 2024-2025

Coupons Paid Through 2024-2025
Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:

Matured
~

Unmatured

Unmatured Amount

4,825,000.00

4,825,000.00

4,825,000.00
4,825,000.00

Coupon Date

6/1/2027 $

6/2/2028 $

6/3/2029 $

6/4/2030 $

4.000%

4.000%

S.A.&1. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County
See Accountant's Compilation
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Months

13 Mo.

13. Mo.

13. Mo.

13

Report

|

| 2025 Building Bonds (A)

[ 6/1/2025

6/1/2025

6/1/2027

4,825,000.00

6/1/2030

4,825,000.00

19,300,000.00

0.00|
19,300,060.00

Interest Amount

209,083.33

209,083.33

209,083.33
209,083.33

0.00

0.00

836,333.33
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E"

[Schedule 1: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2025 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE:

_

Date Of Issue

Date Of Sale By Delivery
’

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:

Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity

Final Maturity Otherwise:

Date of Final Maturity
Amount ofFinal Maturity

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE
~

Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:

Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy
~

Years To Run

Normal Annual Accrual

Tax Years Run

Accrual Liability To Date

Deductions From Total Accruals:

Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024

Bonds Paid During 2024-2025

Matured Bonds Unpaid
Balance OfAccrual Liability

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:

Matured
~

Unmatured

Coupon Computation:
“Bonds and Coupons

Bonds and Coupons

Unmatured Amount

1,020,000.00
1,020,000.00

Coupon Date

6/1/2027

6/1/2028

6/1/2029

% Int. Months

5.000% 13 Mo.

5.000% 13. Mo.

4.250% 13 Mo.Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

-Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

6/1/2030

1,020,000.00
1,020,000.00 4.375% | 13

Mo.

Mo.

Mo.

“Mo.

Mo.

Mo.

Mo.

;

Bonds and Coupons
;

___

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:

Terminal Interest To Accrue

Years To Run

Accrue Each Year

Tax Years Run

Total Accrual To Date

Current Interest Earned Through 2025-2026

Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2024:

Matured

Unmatured

Interest Earnings 2024-2025

Coupons Paid Through 2024-202

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:

Matured

Unmatured

S.A.&1. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County
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Interest Amount

"$
$

$

$

$
$

$
<

55,250.00
55,250.00
46,962.50
48,343.75

[ 202s Building Bonds (B)

T 6/1/2026

6/1/2026

6/1/2027

1,020,000.00

6/1/2030

1,020,000.00_
4,080,000.00

0.00

Ls

4,080,000.00

0.00

4,080,000.00

0.00mc
0.00

0

0.00

205,806.25
205,806.25

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 |
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E"

[Schedule 1: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of Tune 30, 2025- Not Affecting Homesteads (New)
_

i
,

2025 Combined Purpose
PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE:

Bond
~~

Date Of Issue
“o

6/1/2026

Date OfSale By Delivery
;

_
6/1/2026

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:

Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins 6/1/2027

Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity 4,155,000.00 ;

Final Maturity Otherwise:

__ Date of Final Maturity
—

6/1/2027 ooAmount of Final Maturity
;

4,155,000.00

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE 4,155,000.00_
Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year 0.00

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy 4,155,000.00
Years To Run 2

Normal Annual Accrual
, ,

"

—2,077,500.00-
Tax Years Run 0

|

Accrual Liability To Date 0.00

Deductions From Total Accruals:

Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024
—

0.00

Bonds Paid During 2024-2025
;

0.00

Matured Bonds Unpaid 0.00

Balance Of Accrual Liability 0.00

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:
;

Matured 0.00

Unmatured 4,155,000.00 |
~Coupon Computation: Coupon Date [ Unmatured Amount | Months | Interest Amount

Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2027 $ 4,155,000.00 || 4.000% 13. Mo.
_

180,050.00
Bonds and Coupons

;

Mo.
—

Bonds and Coupons Mo.

Bonds and Coupons
; ;

Mo.

Bonds and Coupons
:

Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons
Bonds and Coupons

.

. 5

Bonds and Coupons
.

. .

Bonds and Coupons _Mo.
.

0

 
| Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:

Terminal Interest To Accrue 0.00

Years To Run
:

Accrue Each Year
;

0.00

Tax Years Run 0

Total Accrual To Date 0.00

Current Interest Earned Through 2025-2026 180,050.00

;

Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026 180,050.00

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2024:

Matured

Unmatured

Interest Earnings 2024-2025

Coupons Paid Through 2024-2025

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:

Matured

Unmatured

S.A.&I. Form 2662R 1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County 22-Aug-2025
See Accountant's Compilation Report
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E"
;

[Schedule T:"Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as ofJune 30, 2025 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)
PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE:

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:
—

Uniform Maturities:

Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity S$ — 36,635,000.00

Final Maturity Otherwise:
~

:

oS

.
Amount of Finat Maturity

;

$  36,687,000.00

i AMOUNTOF ORIGINAL ISSUE Ts”’ 126,435,000.00

Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year $ 0.00

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:
~

Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy
_.

a 126,435,000.00
|

Nonnal Annual Accrual 23,560,000.00

Accrual LiabilityTo Date
—_ :

56,943,500.00

Deductions From Total Accnuals:
:

i

Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2024
:

26,980,000.00

Bonds Paid During 2024-2025
.

$ — 18,500,000.00

Matured Bonds Unpaid
;

:

7

0.00

:

Balance Of Accrual Liability $ —11,463,500.00

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2025:

Matured
, 7

—
so

0.00

Unmatured
se :

80,955,000.00
“~

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:
—

7

‘

Terminal Interest To Accrue 0.00

Accrue Each Year
.

:

:

7: 0.00

Total Accrual To Date
_.

:

,

;

0.00

Current Interest Eamed Through 2025-2026
~

~
$

-3,218,427.50

“Total Interest To Levy For 2025-2026
_

a
_.

3,218,427.50

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-20

Total All

Bonds
_

0.00

;

130,161.89
4

Interest Earnings 2024-2025
_ :

:
:

2,647,538.75
_

Coupons Paid Through 2024-2025
—_

2,605,995.00

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2025:
: -

,

_
Matured 0.00

Unmatured
oon

171,705.64”

S.A.&1 Form 2662R1,2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County 22-Aug-2025
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

| Schedule 2: Detail of Judgment Indebtedness as of June 30, 202 tAffecting Homesteads (New)
>

Judgments For Indebtedness Onginally Incurred After January 8, . (New)
.

IN FAVOR OF
aoe

|
°

BY WHOM OWNED
—

:

_

PURPOSE OF JUDGMENT

Case Number

_

NAME OF COURT

Date of Judgment

Principal Amount of Judgment
interest Rate Assigned by Court

Tax Levies Made

Principat Amount Provided for to June 30, 2024

Principal Amount Provided for in 2024-2025

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT PROVIDED FOR

_

AMOUNT TO PROVIDE BY TAX LEVY FISCAL YEAR 2025-202

Principal 1/3
~~

Thterest

FOR ALL JUDGMENTS REPORTED
LEVIED FOR BUT UNPAID JUDGMENT OBLIGATIONS

OUTSTANDING JUNE 30, 2024
:

~~

Principal
Interest

\

JUDGMENT OBLIGATIONS SINCE LEVIED FOR:

Principal
—

_
_ Interest

JUDGMENT OBLIGATIONS SINCE PAID:

__

Principal
:

Interest
a

LEVIED BUT UNPAID JUDGMENT OBLIGATIONS

OUTSTANDING JUNE 30, 2025

Principal
Interest

Total

ALL

JUDGMENTS

|
__

Schedule 3: Prepaid Judgments as of June 30.2025
|

|
_

Prepaid Judgments On Indebtedness Originating After January 8, 1937
NAME OF JUDGMENT”

_

;

TOTAL

CASE NUMBER
~

~~ ~
:

ALL PREPAID

___NAME OF COURT
:

ous

__ ~

;

JUDGMENTS
|

:

Principal Amount of Judgment . ,

~

: __O.
0.00

Tax Levies Made
.

7

Unreimbursed Balance At June 30, 2024
:

.

~

00

|

. .

-

0.00

Reimbursement By 2024-2025 Tax Levy .
:

. 00

S$

. .

0.00

Annual Accrual On Prepaid Judgments
Stricken By Court Order

Asset Balance

S.A.&I1. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools 1-69, Canadian County 22-Aug-2025
See Accountant's Compilation Report
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E”

Schedule 4: Sinki ig Fund Cash Statement
SINKING FUND

.

Detail | Extension

Cash on Hand June 30, 2024
~~ a

$  10,325,931.30

Investments Since Liquidated
a —

;

$s 0.00

__COLLECTED AND APPORTIONED:

Contributions FromOther Districts $ 0.00

2023 and Prior Ad Valorem Tax_ $ 646,182.98
2024 Ad Valorem Tax

7

$ 22,808,853.21

Miscellaneous Receipts
a _

.

a

-$ 457,923.35
;

TOTAL RECEIPTS -

$  23,912,959.54
“TOTAL

RECEIPTS AND BALANCE_
:

7S 34,238,890.84

Revenue Receipts and Disbursements (Fund 41)

DISBURSEMENTS:
Coupons Paid

Interest Paid on Past-Due Coupons
.

0.00

Bonds Paid
. .

a

:

18,500,000.00

Interest Paid on Past-Due Bonds
—

Commission Paid to Fiscal Agency

Judgments Paid

Interest Paid on Such Judgments
Investments Purchased

Judgments Paid Under 62 O.S. 1981, Sect 435 F

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
:

7

$  21,105,995.00

"CASH BALABALANCE ON HAND JUNE30,2025
~~ ‘

$13,132,895.84

Schedule 3: Sinking Fund Balance Sheet
=

Cash Balance on Hand June 30, 2025
_

‘ ue ‘ a

13,132,895.84

Legal Investments Properly Maturing
-

- ~

Judgments Paid to Recover by Tax Levy
TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS

~ :

13,132,895.84

DEDUCT MATURED INDEBTEDNESS:
uo - ‘

a. Past-Due Coupons
ow.

~__b. Interest Accmed Thereon

¢. Past-Due Bonds

d. Interest Thereon After Last Coupon
e. Fiscal Agent CommissionnOn Above
f. Judgements and Interest Levied for But Unpaid

_, TOTAL Items a. Through f. (To Extension Column)
_

_ ___

0.00

-
“

BALANCE OF ASSETS SUBJECT TO ACCRUALS
a

a
|

~

132,895.84|
*~

DEDUCT ACCRUAL RESERVES IF ASSETS SUFFICIENT:
:

;

g. Earned Unmatured Interest
_

7 171,705.64
|

h. Accrual on Final Coupans
_

.

0.00

i. Accrued on Unmatured Bonds 11,463,500.00

TOTAL Items g. Through ii. (To Extension Column)
:

, .

f

7

_..

$ 11,635,205.64

EXCESS OF ASSETS OVER ACCRUAL RESERVES
a

$__1,497,690.20__

Schedule 6: Estimate of Sinking Fund Needs

Computed By
i ne

Board

Interest Earnings on Bonds
"

Accrual on Unmatured Bonds

Annual Accrual on "Prepaid" Judgments
—

Annual Accrual on Unpaid Judgments
Interest on Unpaid Judgments
Participating Contributions (Annexations):
For Credit to School Dist. No.

For Credit to School Dist. No.

For Credit to School Dist. No.

For Credit to School Dist. No.

Annual Accrual From Exhibit KK
'

;

TOTAL SINKING FUND PROVISION
~

—_— ;

:
_

4 $
©

26,778,427.50

S.A.&1. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools 1-69, Canadian County 22-Aug-2025
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "E'
.

Schedule 7: Ad Valorem Tax Account - Sinking Fund:

ACCOUNTS COVERINGTHE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

:

Gross Value

Total Proceeds of Levy as Certified

Additions:

Deductions:
Gross Balance Tax.

Less Reserve for Delinquent Tax

Reserve for Protests Pending
Balance Available Tax

.

“Deduct 2024 Tax Apportioned
Net Balance 2024 Tax in Process of Collection

Excess Collections

ule 8: Sinking Fund Cont ibutions From Other Districts Due To Boundary Changes

From School District No.
From School District No.

From School District No.

From School District No.

From School District No.

From School District No.

From School District No.

From School District No.

From School District No.
:

“TOTALS 7
a

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County
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23,536,032.80
"1120,763.47

0.00
~

22,415,26'
.

22,808,853.21
-

0.00"
393,583.88

_-
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Provided For

Actually in Budget
Received of Contributing

School District

°
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

Schedule 10: Miscellaneous Revenue

Source

| 1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENU
.

1200 Tuition & Fees
:

1300 EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS AND BOND SALES
1310 Interest Earnings

i

1320 Dividends on Insurance Policies

1330 Premium on Bonds Sold
1340 Accrued Interest on Bond Sales

1350 Interest on Taxes

1360 Earnings From Oklahoma Commission on School Funds Management
1370 Proceeds From Sale of Original Bonds

1390 Other Earnings on Investments

TOTAL EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS AND BOND SALES

1400 RENTAL, DISPOSALS AND COMMISSIONS
1410 Rental of School Facilities

ee

1420 Rental of Property Other Than School Facilities

1430 Sales of Buildingand/or Real Estate
1440 Sales of Equipment, Services and Materials

1450 Bookstore Revenue

1460 Commissions

1470 Shop Revenue
1490 Other Rental, Disposals and Commissions

TOTAL RENTAL, DISPOSALS AND COMMISSIONS
1500 Reimbursements
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue

1700 Child Nutrition Progr:

1800 Athletics
a

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE

- 2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:
:

2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax)
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution

;

2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue

3100 Total Dedicated Revenue
_

3200 Total State Aid - General Operations - Non-Categorical
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical
3400 State- Categorical
3500 Special Programs
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue
3700 Child Nutrition Program
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE

4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:
a

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE
_

5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS:
:

__. TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS
GRAND TOTAL

S.A.&l. Form 2662R1.2 Entity: Mustang Public Schools I-69, Canadian County
See Accountant's Compilation Report
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TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECT FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "G"

__ Schedule 1: CurrentBalance Sheet-June30,2025
ooo —

[TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS

ASSETS:
a

:

i

Amount

Cash Balances
.

$30,993,985.20
~

Investments
“ :

~ :
~ ;

$0.00
~

TOTAL ASSETS
_

ae
_

[” $30,993,985.20
LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:

°

Warrants Outstanding
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00

Reserves From Schedule 8 $234,462.57
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES

_ -

$234,462.57
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2025

an ‘

$30,759,522.63
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVESAND CASH FUND BALANCE

_

$30,993,985.20

Schedule 3: Capital Projects Furund Total Of All Funds Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years
;

CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2024-25 2024& Prior Years

Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30-24
,

;

$0.00
.

$29,343,842.02

"REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES
:

a
1600 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1000 to 1999)

.

$80,211.67
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999) $0.00

3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999) $0.00

4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999)
;

$0.00

5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999)_ $27,535,000.00

~

6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
“ 6100 CASH ACCOUNTS

;

6110 Cash Balances Transferred $28,527,533.40
6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations $53,382.58
6140 Estopped Warrants

,

$0.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS
—

$28,580,915.98
6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
~ |

$28,580,915.98

TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REV RECEIPTS& CASH BALANCES $56,196, 127.65 $762,926.04
Warrants Paid of Year in Caption’

— F

§25,202,142.45 $762,926.04
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

|

$25,202, 142.45
_

$762,926.04

CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCEJUNE 30,2025. OSS $30,993,985.20 |
;_Reserve for Warrants Outstanding,

;
;

$0.00
|

Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00

“Reserves From Schedule 8 $234,462.57
‘TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE

;

__. $234,462. 57
_

DEFICIT
~~ mo

 

~

| WARRANTS SINCE| "BALANCE [APSED

ISSUED APPROPRIATIONS
‘

“$53,382.58
 

 

~

1000 Instruction
~~

[ $1,370,167.98 $8,360.00
[|

$1,378/527.98

2000 Support Services
~

$1,515,974.47 $226,102.57 __——=—s«$1,742,077.04 |

3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services .

5

;

$0.00 $0.00

4000 Facilities Acquistion & Construciton Services 316,000.
;

$0.00 $22,316,000.00

5000 Other Outlays
; ;

:
-

$0.00

7000 Other Uses
7

' $0.00

8000 Repayments
-

i
;

i $0.00
_

$0.00

~_TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2024-25 FISCAL YEAR__[_$25,02142.45_] _$234.462.57_|- _$25,436,605.02
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CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS BY ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

_
EXHIBIT "G"

"Schedule 1: Current Balance Sheet- June 30,2025
133

"Fund 33

ASSETS:
_ ;

.

Amount

_Cash Balances
_

$27,773,965.46

~ Investments
TOTAL ASSETS

—— ,

$27,773,965.46

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:
__

,

~~

Warrants Outstanding
:

,

_

$0.00
_

Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00

Reserves From Schedule8
oe ~~"

$19,374.00___
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES

:

$19,374.00

CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2025
:

$27,754,591.46

TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUNDBALANCE
:

_

$27,773,965.46

Schedule 3: Capital Projects Fund 33 Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years

CURRENT ANDALL PRIOR YEARS 2024-25 "2024 & Prior Years

Cash BBalance Reported to Excise Board 6-30 of Yearin Caption
.

°

$0.00
~

$25,310,673.69

REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES_
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1000 to 1999)

:

$75,211.67
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999)

~~

$0.00

_

3000 STATESOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999)
,

$0.00

4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999) $0.00

5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999)
___

$26,535,000.00

6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS|
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS

~~

6110 Cash Balances Transferred
—

~~

$95,164,313.59 -$25,215,873.69

6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations $51,560.10

_

6140 Estopped Warrants
_

;

$0.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS
:

.

$25,215,873.69
~

--$25,215,873.69

~~ 6200 Interfund Transfers
—_

$0.00
__

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
~

$25,215,873.69 -$25,215,873.69

TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REV RECEIPTS & CASH"BALANCES ___$51,826,085.36 $94,800.00

__Warrants Paid of Yearin Caption
:

$24,052,119.90
-

$94,800.00

_.._

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS~
;

: “~~”

$94,052,119.90 $94,800.00

‘CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2025
-

[ $27,773,965.46
|.

Reserve for Warrants Outstanding
;

‘ :

“$0.00
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00

“Reserves From Schedule $19,374.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE
;

, .

"$19,374.00
DEFICIT

i
:

:

:

$0.00

CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR

~

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,2024
RESERVES WARRANTS SINCE | BALANCE LAPSED

6/30/24 ISSUED APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES_ es | $146,360.10
~

$94,800.00 $51,560.10

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures
a

a

~

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 202
~

a

[WARRANTS

|

ISSUED
RESERVES

EXPENDITURES

1000 Instruction
,

__

$1,353,963.54
|

$8,360.00 ———$1,362,323.54
“2000Support Services

;

$382,156.36
;

$11,014.00 $393,170.36

~~3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services $0.00 $0.00

| 4000 Facilities Acquistion & Construciton Services
~

$22,316,000.00_ $0.00
:

___

$22,316,000.00

5000 Other Outlays
-

_ $0.00 $0.00

7000 Other Uses
:

$0.00 $0.00
~

3000 Repayments
~

$0.00
J

$0.00

L TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2024-25 FISCAL YEAR
_

2,119.90
.

$19,374.00 $24,071,493.90
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CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS BY ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "G"
_

-

Schedule 1: Current Balance Sheet - June 30,2025
SS

L. Bond Fund “Fund 34 ]
ASSETS:

©

:
:

.

Amount

Cash Balances
:

$2,055,390.74

Investments
a

$0.00

"TOTAL ASSETS
,

$2,055,390.74

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:
|

a

:
a

Warrants Outstanding $0.00
.

Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00

___Reserves From Schedule 8_ $50,459.57

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $50,459.57

CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2025
-

 ~

$9.004,931.17

TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE
,

$2,055,390.74

_

Schedule 3: Capital Projects Fund 34 Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years

CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS
.

:

2024-25 2024 & Prior Years

Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30 of Year in Caption
:

$0.00 $3,194,484.33

REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES
:

:

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1000 to 999)
:

$5,000.00
-

2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999)
,

$0.00 ;

3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999) $0.00 $0.00

4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999) $0.00
~

$0.00

5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999)
.

$0.00 $0.00

6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
~

—

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS
~

6110 Cash Balances Transferred
,

$2,524,535.81 -$2,526,358.29

6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations
i

"$1,822.48
,

6140 Estopped Warrants $0.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS "$2,526,358.29
~

$2,526,358.29

6200 Interfund Transfers
i

$0.00

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
:

$2,526,358.29 -$2,526,358.29

.

TOTAL REVENUES,NON-REV RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES
.

$2,531,358.29 $668,126.04

Warrants Paid of Yearin Caption
=

"$475,967.55 $668,126.04
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS— "$475,967.55 $668,126.04

(CASH& INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE30, 2025
‘ :

$2,055,390.74
;

Reserve for Warrants Outstanding $0.00
Reserve for Interest on Warrants

,

$0.00

Reserves From Schedule 8
i , :

$50,459.57
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE

:

$50,459.57

DEFICIT
.  Y

$0.00

CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDINGYEAR |

[__ $2,004,931.17_

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,2024.
-

"

RESERVES | WARRANTS SINCE [BALANCE LAPSED

6/30/24 ISSUED APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES $660,041.98_[ $658,219.50
[

$1,822.48
_|

 

Schedule8: Report of Current Year Expenditures
—_

__FISCAL YEARENDING JUNE 30, 2025
WARRANTS: TOTAL

ISSUED RESERVES EXPENDITURES

1000 Instruction $16,204.44 "$0.00 $16,204.44

__2000 Support Services
,

$459,763.11 $80,459.57
|

$510,222.68

3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services $0.00
:

$0.00 $0.00

_

4000 Facilities Acquistion & Construciton Services $0.00
-

$0.00
~

5000 Other Outlays
;

:
:

$0.00 $0.00
7000Other Uses

,

$0.00 $0.00

8000 Repayments
:

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2024-25 FISCAL YEAR
°

$475,967.55 $50,459.57
”

$526,427.12
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CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS BY ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

_

EXHIBIT "G"
a

hedule 1: CurrentBalance Sheet~ June 30, 2025
a

| _Bond Fund Fund 38

_ASSETS:
;

-

~

Amount
Cash Balances $1,164,629.00

__ Investments $0.00

TOTAL ASSETS
,

$1,164,629.00

_

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:
-

-

:

-

~

Warrants Outstanding
7

7

;

$0.00

Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00
+

Reserves From Schedule8 $164,629.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES
| ° :

.

$164,629.00
~

CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2025
/

$1,000,000.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND.CASH FUND BALANCE
~—

~~ "$1,164,629.00

| Schedule 3: Capital ProjectsFund 38 Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years
.

CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS
:

mts wo |
‘|

2024 & Prior Years

Cash Balance RepReported to Excise Board 6-30 of Yearin Caption L_ sooo |00
;

$838,684.00

.

REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES

_

_ 1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1000 to 1999) | $0.00
~

2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999) $0.00

3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999) $0.00

_

4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999)_ $0.00

5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999)
—

~~ “$1,000,000.00
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS

,

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS
~

6110 Cash Balances Transferred
— .

$838,684.00 -$838,684.00 |
6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations $0.00

6140 Estopped Warrants $0.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS
__

:

_ ~

$838,684.00 -$838,684.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00

"TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $838,684.00 -$838,684.00 |
TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REV RECEIPTS &CACASH BALANCES $1,838,684.00 $0.00

‘Warrants Paid of Yearin Caption $674,055.00 $0.00

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $674,055.00 $0.00

CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE30, 2025, __ $1,164,629.00 $0.00

Reserve for Warrants Outstanding
.

$0.00 $0.00

Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 $0.00

Reserves From Schedule 8 $164,629.00

TOTAL LIABILITIESAND RESERVE $164,629.00 $0.00

DEFICIT
:

$0.00
|

$0.00

CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR $1,000,000.00__, $0.00

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves
_

I
7 FSC

A ENDING JUNE 30, 2024
RESERVES WARRANTS SINCE BALANCE LAPSED

6/30/24 ISSUED APPROPRIATIONS

, TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES [

an es

Schedule 8: Report ofCurrent Year penditures
—

:

WARRANTS
7

TOTAL

ISSUED EXPENDITURES

"1000 Instruction
-

~
~~"

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2000 Support Services

_

~~

$674,055.00 $164,629.00
_

~~

$838,684.00

3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services
.

$0.00
:

$0.00
~

4000 Facilities Acquistion & Construciton Services
-

$0.00 x
:

$0.00

$000 Other Outlays
:

$0.00
;

$0.00
,

7000 Other Uses er $0.00 $0.00
~"

8000 Repayments
:

«$0.00 $0.00

|. TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2024-25 FISCAL YEAR $674,055.00 $164,629.00 $838,684.00
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS BY ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "H"
Schedule 1: Current Balance Sheet- June 30, 2025

:

;
~

|
:

ASSETS:
;

ee

- Amount

Cash Balances _
:

$2,513,225.90
Investments

, “

$0.00

TOTAL ASSETS
;

$2,513,225.90

_

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:
|

Warrants Outstanding
:

_

~~

$0.00

Reserve for Interest on Warrants
—

$0.00

Reserves From Schedule 8
:

$0.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $0.00
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2025

. ”

$2,513,225.90
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE

_

_.. ~_$2,513,225.90

Schedule 3:: Enterprise Fund Casualty/Flood Insurance Recovery Fund Cash Accounts of Current and allPriorYears /

CURRENTAND ALL PRIOR YEARS
~~

2024-25 2024 & Prior Years

CashBalance Reported to Excise Board 6-30 of Year in Caption $0.00

REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1000to 1999)
" "

"$0.00

2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999) $0.00

( 3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999)
:

$0.00
,

4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999) $0.00
-

5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999)
,

$0.00 [_
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS

.

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS
,

6110 Cash Balances Transferred
:

$2,513,225.90
6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations

,
-

$0.00

6140 Estopped Warrants
:

$0.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $2,513,225.90
6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00

—_

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $2,513,225.90

TOTAL REVENUES, NNON-REV RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES $2,513,225.90
Warrants Paid of Yearin Caption| $0.00

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $0.00

_

CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 3(NE 30, 2022025 $2,513,225.90
Reserve for Warrants Outstanding

™

$0.00

Reserve for Interest on Warrants
:

$0.00

Reserves From Schedule8 $0.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE
,

$0.00
—

DEFICIT
~~ _| “$0.00

CASH FUND BAL FORWARDTO SUCCEEDING YEAR _____———s—S—S—C*dS;CSC~C*SS2, 13,225.90

 

 

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves TT... FISCAL YEAR ENDINGENDING JUNE 30, 2024
~

RESERVES WARRANTS SINCE BALANCE LAPSED

:
;

6/30/24
.

ISSUED [ APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL PRIOR YEARRESERVES
__

,
rs

aa

$0.00 | 30.00 | $0.00

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

WARRANTS
ISSUED | RESERVES | EXPEN

1000 Instruction $0.00
2000 Support Services $0.00

3000 Operation OfNon-Instruction Services $0.00

4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services $0.00

5000 Other Outlays
,

-

$0.00

7000 Other Uses
:

$0.00

8000 Repayments
.

- —

$0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2024-25 FISCAL
*
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CERTIFICATE OF EXCISE BOARD

State of Oklahoma, County of Canadian

We, do further certify that we have examined the statement ofestimated needs for the current fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, as certified by the

Board of Education of Mustang Public Schools, District Number 1-69 of said County and State, and its financial statement for the preceding

year, and in so doing we have diligently performed the duties imposed upon this Excise Board by 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3007, by (1) ascertaining
that the financial statements, as to the statistics therein contained, reflect the true fiscal condition at the close of the fiscal year, or caused the same

to be corrected so to show; (2) struck from the estimate of needs so submitted any items not authorized by law and reduced to the sum authorized by
law any items restricted by statute as to the amount lawfully expendable therefor, (3) supplemented such estimate, after appropriate action, by an

estimate ofneeds prepared by this Excise Board to make provision for mandatory functions based upon statistics authoritatively submitted;

(4) computed the total means available to each fund in the manner provided, applying the Governing Board's estimate of revenue to be derived

from surplus tax of the immediately preceding year and from sources other than ad valorem tax, or reduced such estimate to not less than the lawfully
authorized ratio of the several sums realized from such sources during the preceding fiscal year or to such lesser sum as may reasonably be

anticipated under altered law or circumstance and using for such determination the basic collections of the preceding year and the ratios on which

distribution or apportionment must be made during the ensuing or current year.

To the several and specific purposes of the estimated needs as certified, we have and do hereby appropriate the surplus balances of cash on hand

of the prior year, estimates of income from sources other than ad valorem taxation within the limitation fixed by law, and the proceeds of ad valorem

tax levy within the number of mills authorized, either by apportionment by the Legislature, allocation by the excise board or by legal election,

all of which appropriations are made in so far as the available surpluses, revenues, and levies will permit, except in that we have also provided that,

after deducting items consisting of cash and the revenue from all sources other than the 2025 tax and the proceeds of the 2025 tax levy are in excess

of the residue of such appropriations, by a sum included for delinquent tax, computed at .0% of such residue. And provided further, if said School

District has been ascertained to be a well defined State Aid District, the local budget, as approved and appropriated for, has been applied wholly
to its operating accounts.

We further certify that the amount required to be raised from tax, excluding Homesteads, for General Revenue Fund purposes as approved, requires
a total ad valorem tax levy of 35.000 Mills. Said levy is within the statutory limit, and if in excess, is within the constitutional limit and has been

authorized by a vote ofthe people of said district, as shown by certificate of the School Board to-wit:

To this District, with valuations shown below, the Excise Board allocated 5.000 Mills, plus 15.000 Mills authorized by the Constitution, plus an

emergency levy of 5.000 Mills; plus local support levy of 10.000 Mills; for a total levy for the General Fund of 35.000 Mills.

We further certify that the amount required to be raised for building fund purposes as approved requires a tax levy of5.000 Mills, and said levy has

been certified as authorized by a vote ofthe people at an election held for that purpose. We further certify that Assessed Values used in computing
Mill-vote levies have been applied as certified by the County Assessor.

We further certify that we have examined the within statements of account and estimated needs or requirements of the Governing Board of

Mustang Public Schools, School District No. 1-69 of said County and State, in relation to the Sinking Fund or Funds thereof, and after finding
the same correct or having caused the same to be corrected pursuant to 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3009, have approved the requirements therefor to

fulfill the conditions of Section 26 and 28 of Article 10, Oklahoma Constitution, and have made and certified a tax levy therefor to the extent

of the excess of said total requirements over the total of items 2, 3, 6, and 12 of Exhibit Y and any other legal deduction, including a reserve of .0%

for delinquent taxes.
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CERTIFICATE OF EXCISE BOARD

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "Y"
. Ct ee eee

County Excise Board's Appropriation General Building Child Nutrition | New Sinking Fund

of Income and Revenue Fund Fund Fund (Exc. Homesteads)

Appropriation Approved and

Provision Made $ 139,867,958.99 $ 10,749,473.84 | $ .! . 26,778,427.50
.

Appropriation of Revenues:
~

Excess of Assets Over Liabilities

Unclaimed Protest Tax Refunds

$ — 17,400,166.36 | $__6,244,136.46 $
“*

1,497,690.20

$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $
i

0.00

Miscellaneous Estimated Revenues $  90,790,538.99 §$ (0.00) $ .
None

Est. Value of Surplus Tax in Process $ 998,853.56 S$ 120,490.89 §$
$

.

.
None

Sinking Fund Contributions $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

Surplus Building Fund Cash
~

$ 0.00 §$ 0.00°$ 00 0.00

Total Other Than 2025 Tax $ 109,189,558.91
a

5
;

$

$

Total Other Th

6,364,627.35 S$” 1,497,690.20

Balance Required

$

$ 4,384,846.49 $
_

25,280,737.30

3,067,840.01 $ 438,484.65 $
;

1,264,036.86_

_

33,746,240.09_ $Total Required for 2025 Tax
;

4,823,331.14
.

$ . 26,544,774.16

Rate of Levy Required and Certified
:

co 28.61 Mills

We further certify that the net assessed valuation ofthe Property, subject to ad valorem taxes, after the amount ofall Homestead

Exemptions have been deducted in the said School District as finally equalized and certified by the Board of Equalization
for the current year 2025-2026 is as follows:

VALUATION AND LEVIES EXCLUDING HOMESTEADS
“ounty

; —_—
7

Personal | ic Service Total
This County Canadian $7 47,168,299 $ 22,679,852 868,088,310

Joint County Cleveland 35,979 $

:

132,278 9,461,793

Joint County Oklahoma $52,023 $ 725,016 50,134,931
Joint County 0

Joint County

Joint County

Joint County
Joint County
Joint County

_
Joint County
Joint County

Joint County
Joint County

Total Valuations, All Counties

9,293,536

48,857,892

jo

ofew

jv

ole
o

ofan '

.

”

A

FA
wm

Iai
oo

coc
co

oCcmUpDUmUmcUOCUcCOCUCODoococUcUpmcUOCUCcUOCUCUCUOCUCUOUCSO
jo

co

colo,o
oo

ce

law

$

7
$

8
$

$

Ss
S

$

$

$

$

$

$

0

0

0

0

0

0

i)

0

i¢)

6A

Ww

856,39 1,587 47,756,301 $ 23,537,14 927,685,034n”

The assessed valuations herein certified have been used in computing the rates of mill levies and the proceeds thereof

appropriated as aforesaid; and that having ascertained as aforesaid, the aggregate amount to be raised by ad valorem taxation,

be raised by ad valorem taxation, we thereupon made the above levies therefor as provided by taw as follows:
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CERTIFICATE OF EXCISE BOARD

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "Y" Continued:
a

‘Primary County And All Joint Counties
Levies Required and Certified: | Valuation And Levies Excluding Homesteads Total Required For 2025 Tax

County General Fund Building Fund Total Valuation General Building

This County Canadian
.

36.31 Mills 5.19 Mills $ 868,088,310 31,520,287 4,505,378 __
Joint Co. Cleveland 36.08 Mills

-

5.15 Mills 9,461,793 341,381 48,728

Joint Co. Oklahoma
. .

37.59 Mills 5.37 Mills $ 50,134,931 1,884,572 269,225

Joint Co. 0.00 Mills
7

0.00 Mills
;

0 0

Joint Co. 0.00 Mills
.

0.00 Mills $

$

$

Joint Co.
;

0.00 Mills
:

0.00 Mills

Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills

_Joint Co. 0.00 Mills
,

0.00 Mills

Joint Co. 0.00 Mills
.

0.00 Mills

_Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $

JoitCo.
;

0.00. Mills
;

0,00 Mills 8

Joint Co. 0.00 Mills
_

0.00 Mills $
$Totals 927,685,034 i 33,746,240

$

$

[Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills $

$

S_

cio
coc

oo
oO

oO

8

BjSO

oooco
ce
co

FM

FF

MF
HH

MIF
HH

HM

FF

MIH

Sinking Fund: 28.61 Mills

We do hereby order the above levies to be certified forthwith by the Secretary of this Board to the County
Assessor of said County, in order that the County Assessor may immediately extend said levies upon the Tax Rolls

for the year 2025 without regard to any protest that may be filed against any levies, as required by 68 O. S. 2001,
Section 2869.

Signed at
__ ;

, Oklahoma, this| day of

Excise Board Member Excise Board Chairman

Excise Board Member
:

Excise Board Secretary

Joint School District Levy Certification for Mustang Public Schools I-69

Career Tech District Number - General Fund

Building Fund

State of Oklahoma

County of Canadian

1, ,
Canadian County Clerk, do hereby certify that the above

levies are true and correct for the taxable year 2025.

Witness my hand and seal, on

Canadian County Clerk
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ALL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 TO JUNE 30, 2025

STATISTICAL DATA FOR 2025-2026

EXHIBIT "Z"

Schedule 1: SUMMARY RECAPITULATION OF SCHOOL COSTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30; 2025, AND

_ ,

APPORTIONMENT THEREOF

CLASSIFICATION
GENERAL SPECIAL CAPITAL

Expenditures and Reserves REVENUE NUTRITION OUND ne REVENUE PROJECT

FUND FUND FUNDS FUNDS

Current Exp. - Educational "$ 110,870,823.71 $
00"

5,218,536.57 0.00 0.00

Current Exp. - Transportation
_

3,908,761.13 _$
;

.

:

0.00 0.00

Current Res. - Educational 8,013,685.78 $ . 318,251.59 0.00
Ss

.

$
a—

ee

_Current Res. - Transportation $ 258,997.72 «$
.

.

0.00 0.00

$

$
Capital Exp. - Educational

~

157,600.50 18,500,000.00

Capital Exp. - Transportation 0.00 0.00

Capital Res. - Educational $
. . 00 0.00

Capital Res. - Transportation $
00 _$ .

0.00 5 $ 0.00

$

$

FAA
FHA
AAS

Interest Paid and Reserved 2,605,995.00

TOTALS
— .

Average Daily Average

Enumeration| 0.00 Attendance 0.00 | Daily Haul
~

0.00

, ENTERPRISE activiry | EXPENDABLE | eypENDABLE
INTERNAL

Expenditures and Reserves
FUNDS

TRUST
TURST

SERVICE

FUNDS FUNDS

Current Expenditures - Transportation
_Current Reserves- Educational

Current Reserves -Transportation
Capital Expenditures - Educational

Capital Expenditures - Transportation
Capital Reserves - Educational

_
Capital Reserves - Transportation

'

Interest Paid and Reserved

$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$
$

$
 

APPLICABLE OPERATION TRANSPORTATION

COSTS COSTS ONLY COSTS ONLY

—

2024-2025
_

Current Expenditures - Educational 116,089,360.28 | $ 116,089,360.28 [$ 0.00_
Current Expenditures - Transportation _3,908,761.13 $

;

0.00 3,908,761.13
_

Current Reserves - Educational
.

8,331,937.37 L$ 8,331,937.37 0.00

Current Reserves - Transportation
.

258,997.72 0.00 258,997.72

Capital Expenditures - Educational 18,657,600.50 18,657,600.50 0.00

Capital Expenditures - Transportation
3

0.00 0.00 0.00

Capital Reserves - Educational
.

_

0.00
[$ —

0.00

Capital Reserves - Transportation 0.00 0.00

Interest Paid and Reserved 2,605,995.00 2,605,995.00
TOTALS

me

149,852,652.00 145,684,893.15

Expenditures and Reserves

IDFH

&

wl

oa|O9

Ao -4,157,758.85
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Mustang Public Schools

2025-26 Budget Summary
General Fund

2025-26

SOURCE Estimated

Revenue
Ad Valorem Tax-current

;

30,678,400.08
Ad Valorem Tax-prior

_

_.

908,853.66 |
Interest .

1,500,000.00_
Child Nutrition Local Sources

.

2,320,751.84 :

4-Mill Levy __-3,609,248.90
Mortgage Tax

.

698,252.23

Gross Production Tax 4,646,064.53

Motor Vehicle Collections
;

5,542,555.44
R.E.A. Tax -

|

202,685.08

State School Land Earnings 2,392,754.06

Vehicle Tax Stamps 7,948.73

Foundation & Salary Incentive 48,641,965.76

Flexible Benefit
—

10,613,007.24
State Alternative Educ. 90,000.00

‘State - Categorical - Textbooks
.

850,776.01

State - Categorical - Resource Officer
_

92,000.00 ,

Child Nutrition State Sources
.

55,861.05|
Vocational - State 310,000.00

Indian Education - 250,000.00

Title |, Part A
;

1,000,000.00 |IDEA-B Flowthrough
;

2,600,000.00

IDEA-BPre-School a
-

45,000.00_

_4300
IDEA-B Other 30,000.00

Child Nutrition Federal Sources - Lunches
.

2,757,447.91

Child Nutrition Federal Sources - Breakfast
.

684,220.24

Carl Perkins/ Vocational
—

100,000.00

Non-Revenue Receipts 1,750,000.00_

Total Revenue Estimates 122,467 ,792.63

Fund Balance, 7-01-25
_.

17,400,166.36

TOTAL 2025-26 APPROPRIATIONS 139,867,958.99_

The above appropriation amount is the maximum amount that you can legally

obligate your school district encumbrances and payments. If you exceed

this amount, you must add to your appropriations.
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Schedule "A"

Schedule "A"

September 8, 2025

Employment

Last Name First Name Replacing/New Position Site/Assignment Effective

Reassignments

Last Name First Name From: Site/Assignment Site/Assignment Effective

Rescinded Employment

Last Name First Name From: Site/Assignment Effective

Rescinded Resignation

Last Name First Name From: Site/Assignment Effective

Resignations

Last Name First Name From: Site/Assignment Effective

Retirement

Last Name First Name From: Site/Assignment Effective

Contract Non-Renewal

Last Name First Name From: Site/Assignment Effective

Termination

Last Name First Name From: Site/Assignment Effective

Benigni Anna Delilah Morrison MC/Special Ed Paraprofessional 09/02/2025

Chavez Victor Jennifer Howeth MHS/Parking Lot Attendant 08/12/2025

Collett Nate Roger Pearson Transportation/Bus Mechanic 09/15/2025

Cordes Christopher Jonathan Barmore Transportation/Bus Driver 09/08/2025

Couch Natashia Kristina Crowe CRI/Special Ed Paraprofessional 08/25/2025

Enterkin Venessa Elsa Joseph MBI/Special Ed Paraprofessional 08/25/2025

LaPat Daisy Tara Zadora CRI/Special Ed Paraprofessional 08/28/2025

McCrary Rachel Kathleen Kern CRI/Special Ed Teacher 09/03/2025

Medrano Renea Laura Carriger MCE/Special Ed Paraprofessional 08/25/2025

Morales Annais Brittany Miller PVE/Administrative Assistant 09/04/2025

Petty Jesica Sandra Davidson MHS/Special Ed Paraprofessional 09/02/2025

Richardson Joel Lyndon Keeth Transportation/Bus Driver 08/18/2025

Stonebraker Christina Jennifer Vandiver MHS/CN Cafeteria Assistant 09/09/2025

Turner Samantha Kasey Kyger CRI/Special Ed Paraprofessional 08/26/2025

Witter Kierra Jillian Nunez LE/Special Ed Paraprofessional 09/15/2025

Howeth Jennifer MHS/ Parking Lot Attendant MHS/Teacher 08/08/2025

Barmore Jonathan Transportation/Bus Driver 08/11/2025

Noll Rachelle MC/Special Ed Paraprofessional 07/30/2025

Silk Kourtney MCE/Special Ed Paraprofessional 08/13/2025

Wilken Eric Transportation/Bus Driver 08/14/2025

Ryan Katelynn ME/Special Ed Paraprofessional 07/28/2025

Axvig Ebony HZ/CN Manager 08/08/2025

Barillas Nelly HZ/CN Cafeteria Assistant 09/05/2025

Gutierrez Karla MHS/CN Cafeteria Assistant 08/18/2025

Kern Kathleen CRI/Teacher 08/13/2025

Miller Brittany PVE/Administrative Assistant 08/25/2025

Morrison Delilah MC/Special Ed Paraprofessional 08/29/2025

Nunez Jillian LE/Special Ed Paraprofessional 05/21/2025

Tiedke Lauren MERC/Central Enrollment Specialist 10/22/2025

Burgamy Carol MHS/Special Ed Paraprofessional 12/31/2025

Cooksey Megan MERC/Payroll Specialist 08/29/2025

Tompkins Anthony Transportation/Bus Aide 08/21/2025
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Schedule "B"

Schedule "B"

September 8, 2025

Additional Duties

Last Name First Name Assignment Site Effective

Miles Jody Asst HS Girls Soccer MHS 2025-2026

Strain Alex Asst HS Boys Soccer MHS 2025-2026

Casarez Chris Asst HS Baseball MHS 2025-2026

Sullivan Tyrel Asst 8th Football MCMS 2025-2026

Waller Tara District  Special Ed Department Head for FS District 2025-2026

Cartwright Shea STEM/Robotics ES/Int/MS RWE 2025-2026

Hopson Melissa STEM/Robotics ES/Int/MS RWE 2025-2026

Kolar Linda Homebound/Homebased Services District 2025-2026

Mowery Charlie Homebound/Homebased Services District 2025-2026

Grauberger Heather Homebound/Homebased Services District 2025-2026

Swink Kristin Homebound/Homebased Services District 2025-2026

Lacy-Scott LeeAnne Department Head HS MHS 2025-2026

Damasiewicz Tammy Department Head HS 1/2 MHS 2025-2026

Hauck Christy Department Head HS MHS 2025-2026

Harris Donitta Team Lead HS MHS 2025-2026

Miller Cherie Team Lead HS MHS 2025-2026

Moya-Rhoads Darian Team Lead HS MHS 2025-2026

Dunbar Kaitlyn Team Lead HS MHS 2025-2026

Farnham Emily Team Lead HS MHS 2025-2026

Biddy Andy Career Tech MHS 2025-2026

Lindsey Justin Career Tech MHS 2025-2026

Hendricks Nick Student Philanthropy Coordinator MHS 2025-2026

Parks Melinda Student Council 1/2 MMS 2025-2026

Shackleford Amie Science Fair MS 1/2 MMS 2025-2026

Penney Sean Science Fair MS 1/2 MMS 2025-2026

Dowell Deanna Team Lead MS MMS 2025-2026

Parks Melinda Team Lead MS MMS 2025-2026

Sosebee Kelsey Archery MS MMS 2025-2026

Kitzel Annie Scholastic Coach 7th/8th 1/2 MMS 2025-2026

Jenkins Tess Scholastic Coach 7th/8th 1/2 MMS 2025-2026

Sosebee Kelsey Department Chair Int/MS MMS 2025-2026

King Aubrea Department Chair Int/MS MMS 2025-2026

Parks Melinda Department Chair Int/MS MMS 2025-2026

Hall Kyle STEM/Robotics ES/Int/MS MMS 2025-2026

Larson Angie Native American Club MMS 2025-2026

King Aubrea Native American Club MMS 2025-2026

Hibdon Kacy Detention Duty CRI 2025-2026

Kissner Michael Detention Duty HI 2025-2026

Baca Vanessa Detention Duty MBI 2025-2026

Holder Erin Detention Duty MBI 2025-2026 419



Schedule "B"

Graves Brooklyn Detention Duty MCMS 2025-2026

Franklin Linda Detention Duty MCMS 2025-2026

LaRue Amy Detention Duty MMS 2025-2026

Kitzel Annie Detention Duty MMS 2025-2026

Herring Rhonda Detention Duty MNMS 2025-2026

Bond Jay Detention Duty MNMS 2025-2026

Chaisson Leiha Detention Duty MHS 2025-2026

Kuhlman Robert Detention Duty MHS 2025-2026
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Schedule "C"

Schedule "C"

September 8, 2025

Guest Teacher  "C"
Last Name First Name Site/Assignment Effective

Registered Nurse Substitute

Last Name First Name Site Effective

Health Aide Substitute

Last Name First Name Site Effective

Bronco Club 2025-2026 SY

Last Name First Name Site Effective

Beattie Charles Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Brakefield Valerie Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Bridges Karen Guest Teacher 2025-2026

DeGiusti Jacquelyn Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Delgado-Daugherty Kevin Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Ervin Kimberly Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Freeman Tequoah Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Frey Allison Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Gray Travis Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Hauk Paige Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Hinds Tristan Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Tedder Patricia Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Tucker Nicole Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Varughese Caleb Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Walker Cassidhe Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Wilson Kristie Guest Teacher 2025-2026

Dunagan Hanna District 2025-2026

Williamson Alexis District 2025-2026

Bullock Billie MCE 2025-2026

Ezell Melissa MCE 2025-2026

Guinn Robin MCE 2025-2026

Jordan Melissa MCE 2025-2026

McGinn Kadience MCE 2025-2026

Saunders-Willis Stephanie MCE 2025-2026

Thompson Taelor MCE 2025-2026

Votta Shauna MCE 2025-2026

Carter Gaige MC 2025-2026

Nguyen Tresa MC 2025-2026

Teddy Erin MC 2025-2026

Biggs Tarakay LE 2025-2026

Eastland Devan LE 2025-2026

Garretson Emma LE 2025-2026

Ingham Robin LE 2025-2026

May Shannon LE 2025-2026

Rothchild Ashlyn LE 2025-2026 421
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Rothchild Jennifer LE 2025-2026

Rowlett Connie Sue LE 2025-2026

Burnett Alex ME 2025-2026

Calvert Lacey ME 2025-2026

Martinez Calley ME 2025-2026

Monroe Desirae ME 2025-2026

Wilson Merisha ME 2025-2026

Atherton Alexsis PVE 2025-2026

McIntire Brianna PVE 2025-2026

Ramirez Liviana PVE 2025-2026

Balliew Addie RWE 2025-2026

Bristow Jacy RWE 2025-2026

Castenada Trinidad RWE 2025-2026

Hopson Melessia RWE 2025-2026

Largent Samantha RWE 2025-2026

Lewis Jennifer RWE 2025-2026

Reynolds Angie RWE 2025-2026

Hale Rachel SH 2025-2026

Miller Jae SH 2025-2026

Beard Abigail MT 2025-2026

Brown Tammy MT 2025-2026

Cristan Brenda MT 2025-2026

Hanna Deanna MT 2025-2026

McElroy Joeleen MT 2025-2026

Richardson Penny MT 2025-2026

Brotherton Isabella MV 2025-2026

Brown Sara MV 2025-2026

Collins McKinsey MV 2025-2026

Mitchell Samantha MV 2025-2026

Pate Camryn MV 2025-2026

Evans Mary HZ 2025-2026

Neal Anysia HZ 2025-2026

McKinley Kylie MBI 2025-2026

Rowe Katie MBI 2025-2026

Simco Paige MBI 2025-2026
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	Agenda
	A. Invocation and Flag Salute
	B. Call to Order and Roll Call (may be silent)
	C. Superintendent's Report
	1. Student Recognition: Alana Haikin, Mustang High School Freshman, as the Mustang Public Schools and State of Oklahoma Civics Bee Champion for 2025. Alana will represent Oklahoma and compete at the National Civics Bee in November in Washington, D.C.
	Alana Haikin - MHS Student Recognition - OK Civics Bee Champion

	2. Presentation and Recognition of 2025 Bronco Club Summer Camp Counselors-In-Training by Julie Chastain, Bronco Club Coordinator
	3. Bronco Leadership Code - Student of the Month
	4. Technology Overview

Geromy Schrick, Executive Director of Technology
	MPS State of Technology


	D. Assistant Superintendent’s Report
	1. Enrollment Update

Stacy Edwards, Assistant Superintendent of Elementary Education

Ryan McKinney, Assistant Superintendent of Secondary Education
	BOY Elementary Enrollment Update for Board 25-26
	BOY Secondary Enrollment Update for Board 25-26


	E. Board Reports
	F. Public Participation
	G. Consent Agenda
	1. Board of Education Minutes
	a. August 11, 2025 Regular Board Meeting Minutes
	August 11, 2025 Regular Board Meeting Minutes


	2. Use of Facilities
	a. Canyon Ridge Intermediate - C4 Ministries - Services
	Use of Facility - Canyon Ridge Intermediate - C4 Ministries

	b. Performing Arts Center (PAC)
	1. Genesis Dance by Talia - Dance Recital
	Use of Facility - PAC - Genesis Dance by Talia

	2. LD Audio - Booking Performance Concert for SF9
	Use of Facility - PAC - LD Audio

	3. Mustang Fund for the Arts - Fine Arts Hall of Fame Gala
	Use of Facility - PAC - Mustang Fund for the Arts

	4. Youth America Grand Prix - Dance Competition
	Use of Facility - PAC - Youth America Grand Prix



	3. Out of State or Overnight Travel
	a. Albany McClure - Transporting Students with Disabilities and Special Needs (TSD) Conference on November 6-11, 2025 in Frisco, TX
	Overnight Travel - Albany McClure - TSD Conference

	b. Donnie Ryan - National Association for Pubil Transportation Annual Conference and Trade Show (NAPT ACTS) on October 30-November 4, 2025 in Grand Rapids, MI
	Overnight Travel - Donnie Ryan - NAPT ACTS Conference

	c. Jana Richelle Miller - National Association of State Directors of Pubil Transportation Services (NASDPTS) on November 13-16, 2025 in Washington, DC
	Overnight Travel - Jana Richelle Miller - NASDPTS

	d. Breanne George - Oklahoma Fall Arts Institute Quartz Mountain on October 9-12, 2025 in Lone Wolf, OK
	Overnight Travel - Breanne George - Oklahoma Fall Arts Institute

	e. Emily Odom - Oklahoma Fall Arts Institute Quartz Mountain on October 16-19, 2025 in Lone Wolf, OK
	Overnight Travel - Emily Odom - Oklahoma Fall Arts Institute

	f. Vanessa McIntire, Kristel Starr and Rachel Tilley - Oklahoma Fall Arts Institute Quartz Mountain on October 9-12, 2025 in Lone Wolf, OK
	Overnight Travel - McIntire, Starr, Tilley - Oklahoma Fall Arts Institute

	g. Gary Knowles and Dillon Walker - Science, Technology, Engineering and Technology (STEM) Workforce Summit on September 22-25, 2025 in Merritt Island, FL
	Overnight Travel - STEM Workforce Summit

	h. Handley Everman - Mustang High School Future Farmers of America Instructor - Travel to Roachdale, Indiana to purchase sheep for the SAE projects on August 29-September 1, 2025
	Overnight Travel - MHS FFA Instructor - Lamb Purchase

	i. Kelly Dennison - Council of Educators for Students with Disabilities (CESD) Section 504 Conference on November 17-18, 2025 in Austin, TX
	Overnight Travel - Kelly Dennison - CESD Section 504 Conference

	j. Mustang High School Boys Basketball Team - Boys Basketball Showcase Elite 14 on November 8-9, 2025 in Wichita Falls, TX
	k. Mustang High School Cross Country Team - Chile Pepper Cross Country Festival on October 4-5, 2025 in Fayetteville and Springdale, AR
	l. Mustang High School Future Farmers of America (FFA) Chapter - Scott Stevens and Handley Everman, Agriculture Teachers - Tulsa State Fair on September 26-October 5th, 2025 in Tulsa, OK
	m. Mustang High School Varsity Volleyball Team - Stillwater Varsity Volleyball Tournament on September 18-20, 2025 in Stillwater, OK

	4. Renewal and Ratification of Agreements/Contracts
	a. Academics
	1. Canadian Valley Technology Center School District No. 6 - Memorandum of Understanding
	Contract - Academics - Canadian Valley Technology Center


	b. Student Services
	1. Anna's House Foundation - Counseling Services
	Contract - Student Services - Anna's House Foundation

	2. Atwood Behavioral Consulting, LLC - Board Certified Behavior Analyst (BCBA) Supervision Services
	Contract - Student Services - Atwood Behavioral Consulting, LLC
	Signed Contract - Student Services - Atwood Behavioral Consulting, LLC

	3. Integrated Therapy Solutions of Oklahoma - Counseling Services
	Contract - Student Services - Integrated Therapy Solutions of Oklahoma

	4. Jenni Hunt - Speech/Language Services for 25-26
	Contract - Student Services - Jenni Hunt

	5. Mustang Treatment Center - Oklahoma Family Counseling Services, Oklahoma to provide Educational Services
	Contract - Student Services - Mustang Treatment Center

	6. OU Board of Regents - Pre-Employment Transition Services
	Contract - Student Services - OU Board of Regents


	c. Transportation
	1. Diesel Emissions Reduction Act (DERA) Grant FY23-24 - Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality
	Transportation - FY23-24 DERA Grant - ODEQ


	d. Change Order Memos
	1. Cade Construction CO #66 - Dedicated Water Lines
	CO #66 - Dedicated Water Lines

	2. Cade Construction CO #67 - Life Skills Acoustical Panels
	CO #67 - Life Skills Acoustical Panels

	3. Cade Construction CO #68 - Utilize Floor Allowance - Reburnish Polished Concrete
	CO #68 - Utilize Floor Allowance - Reburnish Polished Concrete

	4. Cade Construction CO #69 - AAA Landscape - Additional SOD at Playgrounds & Street
	CO #69 - AAA Landscape - Additional SOD at Playgrounds & Street

	5. Cade Construction CO #70 - Storm Drainage at North Playground
	CO #70 - Storm Drainage at North Playground

	6. Timberlake Construction Co., Inc. CO #27 - Hardware Per Submittal
	CO #27 - Hardware per Submittal


	e. Approval to increase meal prices for adult breakfast and lunch prices for the 2025-2026 school year. This increase is to be in compliance with the USDA's rate schedule.
	Child Nutrition - 25-26 Meal Price Increase

	f. Approval of the 2025-2026 Professional Development Handbook
	2025-2026 Professional Development Handbook

	g. Approval of Professional Development Representative Stipends for the 2025-2026 school year
	Professional Development Representative - 25-26 Stipends

	h. Approval of the 2025–2026 Committees
	1. Calendar Committee:
	Calendar Committee - 25-26

	2. Gifted and Talented Education (GATE) Committee:
	Gifted and Talented Committee - 25-26

	3. Professional Development Committee:
	Professional Development Committee - 25-26



	5. Approval of the 2026 Board of Education meeting dates
	2026 Board Meetings

	6. Surplus
	a. Transportation - Surplus Buses
	Suplus - Transportation - Buses


	7. Revisions of Policy and Procedures
	a. Policy 2045 - Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA)
	Policy 2045 - FERPA

	b. Policy 5045 - Health Services
	Policy 5045 - Health Services

	c. Policy 5152 - Future Farmers of America (FFA) Program
	Policy 5152 - FFA Program



	H. Financial Consent Agenda
	1. Encumbrance Registers
	Fund 11 9-8-2025 Encumbrance Register
	Fund 21 9-8-2025 Encumbrance Register
	Fund 33 9-8-2025 Encumbrance Register
	Fund 34 9-8-2025 Encumbrance Register

	2. Change Orders Registers
	Fund 21 9-8-2025 Change Order Listing
	fund 34 9-8-2025 change order listing

	3. Treasurer's Report
	4. General Fund Revenue Analysis
	5. Activity Fund Revenue and Expenditure Summary
	Activity Fund Revenue and Expenditure Summary

	6. Activity Fund Purpose of Accounts
	Purpose of Accounts Amended
	Purpose of Accounts New

	7. Donations
	8. Transfer of Funds
	Transfer of Funds


	I. Business
	1. Discussion and possible board action to approve the Certificate of Substantial Completion for Sunset Hill Elementary.
	Business - Certificate of Substantial Completion - Sunset Hill Elementary

	2. Discussion and possible board action to approve the addition of Quantum Health to the cafeteria 125 plan to provide employees with various health and wellness benefits. This benefit will be at no cost to the employee.
	Contract - Quantum Health Benefit

	3. Discussion and possible board action to approve the 2025-2026 Estimate of Needs and Financial Statement of the Fiscal Year 2024-2025
	25-26 EON & Financial Statement for FY 24-25


	J. New Business
	K. Executive Session: The Board of Education will consider and may vote to convene in Executive Session.
	1. Proposed executive session to conduct on-going evaluation of the superintendent. 25 O.S. Section 307(B)(1).
	2. Proposed executive session to discuss the employment, hiring, appointment, promotion, demotion, disciplining, or resignation of an employee. 25 O.S. Section 307 (B)(1). As listed on Schedule A, B & C.
	3. Proposed executive session to discuss the purchase or appraisal of real property. 25 O.S. Section 307(B)(3).

	L. Acknowledge Return to Open Session
	M. Statement of Executive Session minutes by Board Clerk
	N. Discussion and possible board action to approve the 2025-2026 Superintendent's Contract.
	O. Vote to approve or not approve the Superintendent's recommendation concerning employment as listed on Schedule "A".
	Schedule A September 8, 2025

	P. Vote to approve or not approve the Superintendent's recommendation concerning employment as listed on Schedule "B".
	Schedule B September 8, 2025

	Q. Vote to approve or not approve the Superintendent's recommendation concerning employment as listed on Schedule "C".
	Schedule C September 8, 2025

	R. Adjournment



